
51sT CoNGREss, ~ 
1st Session. ~ 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. ~ Ex. Doc. 
i No. 17 4. 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS FOR YEAR 1890. 

THE 

FEBRUARY 7, 1890.-Referred to the Committee ou Appropriatious aud onlered to be printod. 

LETTER 
FROM 

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 
TR.A.NSMI1"1' IN G 

Estimates of deficiency appropriations for the year 1890 and prior years. 

TREASURY DEP .A.RTMEN1', 

January 30, 1890. 
SIR: I have the onor to transmit herewith estimates of appropriations required by the various Departments of 

the Government to complete the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years, amounting to 
$25,455,953.11. 

Respectfully, yours, 

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

W. WINDOM, 

SecretaYy. 





DEFICIENCIES. 

Estimates of appropriations required by the various Departments to complete the service of the fiscal year ending ~ 
1890, and for prior years. 

Estimated am't 
which will be Total amount to be 
required for appropnatt>d uu General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of t'xpendlture, 

and explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
or providing for 1----:---~--1 
the expendi· 

each detailed der each bead of 
objt>ot ot' ex- appropriation. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Ctmtingent ExpMses, House of .Representatives : Fuel for Heat­
ing ..4pparatus-

tures. 

For tnel and oil for t'be heating apparatus, being a defi-
ciency for the fiscal year lt389. •••••• •••••• •••• •••••• July 11, 1888 

UNDER THE PUBLIC PRINTER • 

.&mo11al and Storage of Certaita Material, Govemment Printitag 

o~:-;nable the Public Printer t~ continue operations) 
uoderthejointresolntion approved February6, 1883, l 
for the removal and storage of certain property ofJ 
the Government mentioned therein •••••••••••••••• 

EtagiM and Boiler, Gov61'1tment Printing Ojftce-
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for a new 

engine and boiler for the Government Printing Office, 

Feb. 
Mar. 

6,1883 
2,1889 

8475, being the sum due Messrs. Sullivan & Ehlers, 
of Albany, N.Y., for setting the new engine ••••••••• Mar. 2,1889 

Publio Printing and Binding- . 
'l'o enable the Public Printer to pay certain employtSs of 

the Govemmeot Prhatiog Office for leaves of absence 
due them for the fiscal year ended June 30,1886, 

Page. 

25 261 

22 
25 

25 926 

Seo. penditure. 

1 .•..••••••••.. 

~} uo••• •••• •••• 

1 .......•...... 

$1,000, or so much thereof as may be ..necessary • • • • • . Submitted.~ ••••.•••.••••••.•••.....••.•••••••. 

Payment of Rent to Estate of John C. Rives-
To enable the Po blic Printer to pay to the estate of John C. 

Rives rent for the building situated on the premises 
of the late John C. Rives, near Bladen~:~burgh in tll~ 
State of Maryland, in which certain stereotype I•lates 
belonging to -the Government of the Unitt>d States 
were stored f~m September 1, 187~, to October 10, 
1089, the sum of 81,333.33 ..••••••••••••••••••••••••. 

Total under Public Printer •••••••••••••••••••••••. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE. 

Salaries, Charges ll..4ffaires ad interin&-
To pay amounts found due by tfle accounting officers on 

Submitted •••..••••..•••••...••......•••.••... 

aecollDt of salaries of charges d'atfaires ad interim and 
d\plomatic officers abroad, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year 1&9 . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . July 11, 1~ 25 248 1 ..... -··· .... 

NoTB.-Ofthe above estimate the sum of$447.43is required to 
~t appropriatioDB, involving no expenditure of money from 
a8TI...-r7• 

$'296.40 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 



3,1887 24 479 

of charges d'affaires ad interi~n for tbe fis-
cal years 1879 and 1880, no appropriations having 
been made for such compensation ••••••••••••••••••• 

:Nam.-See letters of January: 14 and July 8, 1886, from tbe 
8ecre=r of State to chairman of Committee ou Foreign Beta. 
tlona chairman of Committee on Foreign Aft'aira. 

0011SUltJr &rrice-
pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
accouat of salanes, eonsnlar eervice, being a deft-
clenoy for the fiscal year 1&:19 ...•.••••••••••••••.... July 11,1888 25 250 

NOTs.-The above sum is required to cover consular fees into 
e Treasury and involves no expenditure of money from tbe 

Treasury. 

Etnderu:e Relating to JJ'r6ftclf, 8~iatiott Claims-
of consul at Jamaica .14, and balance of 

compensation due Somerville P. Tuck and H. Bailly 
;Blanchard $699.19 ••••••••.••••••••••....••..••.••.. Oct. 19,1888 25 566 

NOTB.- See Houae Ex. Doc. No. 310, FHtietb Congreea, ftrst 
aeaai.OD. 

E%1JBUU United States Consulates-
meet aotjcipated deficiency in appropriation for con-
ti~gellt expenses, United States c~ulates, for the 

1iseal year ending J one 30, 1890 ......••........••... Feb. 26,1889 25 705 
To pay amounts found doe by the accounting officers on 

aceount of c'Ootingent expenses of United States con-
11, 18ss eulates, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1889 •... July 25 255 

NOTR.-Of the above estimate •12 598.09 is required to cover 
eon81llar fees into tbe Trtoasury and tn adjust ~p1'0priations, 
Involving tbe expe~diture of no money from the 1eaaury. 

JI!'Y amounlo fuuud due by the aooouutiug ollloors on ~ Mar. 3,1887 24 487 account of contingent expen8es of United States coo- Mar. 2,1&:19 25 906 eulat.es, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 1888 .. 

the aboTe estimate,f22.17ts required to cover con-
Treasury a to r&aat apPI'opriationa, in-

oliQOiley ftew e Tre&lury. 

July 11,1888 25 255 

the accounting officers on 
ex1eJu•n•re~ consular eervice, being 

)'t'&r lt~88...... ...•.. ••••.. .Mar. 3,1887 24 486 

3,18S7 24 
19,1888 26 
2,1889 25 

1 .••••••••••••• $2,644.69 

~.000.00 

1 ........ ···--· 10,434.6( 

1 ·----· ........ 798.33 

1 .............. 30,000.00 

1 ····-· ........ 13,492.45 

1 I· ........... 1 539.76 

68.28 

1 .••••••••••... 129.12 



General object (title of appropriatlou), detailed objects of efpendlture, 
and explanations. 

Date of acta, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties a11thorizing 
or providiDg tor 1-----......----1 
the expendi- Vol.or 
turee. R. S. Page. 

'J.'REASURY DEPARTMENT. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Treasury Building, Washington, D. C.-
}~or plumbing, painting, plastering, carpentering, and 

general repairs to the Treasury and Winder build-
ings ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••. Mar. 2, 1889 

Treasury B11ilding, W48hingttm, D. C., Special Repairs-
To tmable the Department to complete the work of re-

blacing the disintegrated slate roof of the Treasury 
uild.ing with a copper roof •••••••••••••••••••••••.. Mar. 2,1889 

Charlotte, N. C., Court-House and Post-Office.- ~ Aug. 13,1888 .For comple~ion of building in exces.OJ of limit .••••••••• Oct •. 2,18A8 
Clarksburgh, W. Va.,Court-House, Post-Office, etc.-

},or Ii~i'i~~~~~~ ~~ -~~i-1~-i~!: ~-~~ -~:~~~~~~-e_s_:~.e-~~~~~~~ Mar. 3,1885 
July 30,1886 

Cleveland, Ohio, Ctutom-H011se-
}~or continuation and completion of repairs in excess of 

limit ••••••••••••••••••.•••.•..•••...•••••••••••• -•. Oct. 2,1888 

Dayton, Ohio, Post-Office, etc.-
}'or completion of building in excess of limiti •••••••••••• Mar. 3,1887 

Aug. 7,1882 

L"'venteorth, KaoB., Coart-HowBe, Post-Office, etc.- 1 Mar. 3,1883 
}'or completion of building in excess of limit •••••••••• July 7,1884 

Mar. 3,lr.!H5 
Aug. 4,1886 
Mar. 30,1888 

Oshkosh, Wi8., Court-Hon.se, Post-Office, etc.- ~ July 28, 18~ }"or completion of building in excei!S of 1i mit •••••••••• Mar. 2,1889 
Ottumwa, Iowa, Post-V.flice- ~ Aug. 8,1888 }.,or comJ•letiou of building in excess of limit •••••••• 1. Oct. 2,1 
San Antonio, Tex., Court-House, Post-OJ!ice, etc.-

}'ur completion of building in excess of limit •••••••••••• Apr. 15,1886 

Total public buildings under Treasury Department. ·----- ------ .... 

LIGHT-HOUSE ESTABLISHMENT. 

alary of Keepers of Light-Houses-
}'ur salaraes, fuel, ration , rent of quarters where neces-1 

sary, and similar incidental e Jtt!l!fJ680f not exceed- 1 ..•••••••••••••. 
ing one thou"and one lmnrlrec.l light+bouse and fog- } Appropriated _ •• 
signal keepers, being a deficiency tor the fiscal yearj .••••• do .••••••. 
eutling June ao, 1~---- •••••••••••••• ---· --·· •••• 

NoTB.-Statement was made in the Estimates for Deficien­
i)ies in Appropriations for 1!189, on page 5, that $33,520 was 
net>ded. An app.-opriationofbut$19,700 was made. The above 
arDount is needed to pay keepers the balance of what is doe 
them for the fiscal year which ended Jnne30, 1889, as is further 
shown in the leiter transmittAd herewith . 

.Amount or deficiency according r.o last e&timates .. f33, 520.00 
Amount appropr1ated ...•.•.•••••.....•••••.......• 19,700.00 
.A.mOlllltactually dt>.ducted from the salaries o{ keep-

ers ••..•••••.•••••.•••••...•.. ....••.....•...•... 19,413.1H 
Bulance of appropriations for salaries ol ligbt-keep;. 

ere, 1889 .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~···· 4,8lt.06 

Present deficiency. • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14, 779. 88 

INTERNAL REVENUE. 

Balar;es and Expenses of Agents and Subordinate Officers of In­
tenaal Revaaue-

}'or salaries and expenses of agents and surveyors, fees 
and expenses of gangers, salaries of store-keepers, 
and mis(lenaneous expenses, being for the service of 
the fiscal year 1~. •••• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• •• July 11,1888 

25 

25 

2f) 
25 

23 
24 

25 

24 

22 
22 
23 
23 
24 
25 

24 
25 

25 
25 

24 

... --. 

R.S. 
25 
25 

940 

908 

437 
507 

346 
170 

505 

544 

305 
604 
19!l 
4r.H 
2"-l:J 
47 

15R 
940 

391 
507 

10 

. .. ---

908 
512 
90~ 

25 272 

Sec. 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1,2 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

. ..... 

4673 
1 
1 

. ..... ---- ..... 

······-------· 

~ ......... -.. 

~ ......... -.. 

·--· ··--·· .... 

·----· ........ 

l·· .......... 
l· ......... --
~ ............ 

. -... -........ 

.... .... ··-- .. 

1 ..•••••••••••. 

$6,000.00 

6,450.00 

7,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

800.00 

3,000.00 



COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY • 

.JG~peta1e1, CoaBt and Geodetic Suroey-
re-imltnu~rnellt to Lieut. J. M. Helm, U.S. Navy, of 
nec888ar,y amounts expended by him for coal, water, 
oil, etC., {or tt.e use of the Coast and Geodetic Survey 
steamer Gedney, while transferring that vessel from 
the Atlantic to the Pacific coast of the United States, 
under the provisions of the act (Publjc No. 153) 
proved March 2, 1889, as follows: 

Account of Grace & Co., Valparaiso, Chili, for 
coal, water, oil, etc .•••••..••.••••••...•••. f503. 24 

Account of Grace, Bros. & Co., Callao, Peru, 
for ~oal and water......................... 518.00 

Account of Azuveta, llermanos & Co., Aca-
pulco, Me:x.ico,w for coal..................... 810.38 

Account of Spreckels Bros. Commercial Co., San 
Diego, Cal., "for coal........................ 209.83 

Total transfer steamer Ged1&6y. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Mar. 2, 1889 
~~-;>: ·l~RJ18Coutin.en;talgeodetic work in Utah, June~ 18$: 

.4ecount of John M. Dee for one horse, $85, 
and two mules at $62. 50 each . . . . . . . . . . . • . • $'210.00 

Aecount of John Watson for sundry articl~s 
of outfit, etc .••••••••..•.••..••••• ~-...... 85.25 

-Aceouat of William Bellinger a,nd others, for 
hau~g "amp outfit and matel'ialas from Te-
coma to Pilot Peak •• --~-.................. 80.00 

For sundry incidental expenses... • • • . . . . • • • • 15. 00 
Total transcontinental geodetic work, fis-

cal year 1889. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Oct. 2, 1A88 
Total party expenses, fiscal year 1889 ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 

for State Surt1B!J&-
Fpr re-imbursement to E. T. Quimby, acting assistant 

Coast and Geodetic Survey, of sundry small amounts 
paid by him for freigllt, hauling, and storage of in­
struments and camp outfit, during the month of 
June, 1885, and origtnally disallowed in the disburs­
ing a~~nt's office because the accQunts for the same 
were Improperly Tendered as chargeable to the fiscal 
year 1886, as follows : 

Concord Railroad Corporation............. •• lt. 1.9 
Concord Railroad Corporation................ 10.40 
Concord Railroad Corporation................ 5. 92 
Amount paid for storage of camp and transpor-

tation of the same.......................... 10.00 
Total points for State surveys, fiscal year 1885. • . July 7, 1884 

Ba:pft,., Coa~t and Geodstio 8urtJey-
•;. ;:.t;"8~taJ!tl'8•PD 3. Western Union Telegraph Com-

;~::.;J'tajp-a.ph~y,*~u;;~-u~i~~-. ±~i;g~~i>h ·c~~: 142
• 
16 

nne, 1889 •• •••••• •••••• •••• ....... •••• 23.26 
Pal'~p-&ph 3. Stephenson's Express, June, 1889. 27.29 

l~, :~~i:a~rr&J•h 4. Chesapeake and Potomac Tele­
Compauy, quarter ending June 30, 
··--· ···--· ···-·· •••••• ····-· •••• •••• 25.00 

geueral expenses, :fiscal year 1&39 ••••••••••• Mar. 2,1889 

UlfiO-.aJ Comp,.,atioa to Diaburritlg Clerk, Trea111ry Depari-

For additional compensation to the disbursing clerk of 
the Treasury Department for the disbursement of the 
appropriations for the Coast and Geodetic Survey, 
frQID. A~st 1, 1885, to December 31, 1889, being an 

25 908 1 tl, ~1. 45 .••••••••••••••• 

25 514 1 390.25 --..... -....... . 
.. --- ... -- .. 1-------1 82,431.70 

.23 202 1 ...••.••.••... 

2.1) 518 1 ....•.••..•... 117.71 

• u•Al"llD'A of on.,. tenth of 1 per cent. of the total -an-
Submitted •••...•••••••••••.••••..•• --~ ••••.••. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 7 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

FISH COMMISSION. 

P1·opagation of Food-Fishes-
For the introduction by the Unitecl. States Fish Commis- ~ 

sion into, and the increase in the water~ of the United I 
States of food-fishes and other ust'ful products of the 
waters, including lobsters, oysters, and other shell­
fish, and for snch general and miscellaneous expend- > 
itures as the CommisfSioner may find necessary to the I 
prosecution of uis work, including salaries or com­
pensation of all necessary employes, being a defi­
ciency for the fiscal year 1890 ..••••••••••••..•••••• J 

For general and miscellaneous expenses incurred during) 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 18t!9, in connection I 
with the propagation and distribution of food-fishes] 
and maintenance ofvestiels, .;;'3,000,or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year 18t!9 .............................•...•.....•. 

To pay the amount found due by the accounting officers 
of the Treasury, being for the service of the fiscal year 
ended June 30, ltleV, as follows: Central Pacific Rail-
road Cornpany .•••.•..•..••.......••••..•••••••••••• 

Maintenance of Vessels, FisT! Commission- • 
For the maintenance of the vessels and steam-1annehes 

of the United States Fish Commi:-;siou, and for boats, 
apparatus,· and machinery required for use with the 
same, including tmlaries or compensation of all neces­
sary civilian emplo;vcs, being a deticienny on account 

Date of act~;~, reso-l References to Stats. 
lution~;~, or trea- at Lar~~ or to Re-
ties authorizin~ vised Statutes. 
or providing for 

1 
_________ 

1 
the expendi· 
tures. Vlts.r Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
reqnirell for 
ead1 detailed 
object of ex­
pendituro. 

Appropriated .. 
R. s. 

25 
851 4396-8 ~ 

Appropriated .. 
•••• do ••••••••. 

R.S. 
25 
25 

I 

953 1 ) . - ... - . - - - .. 

851 4396-f-1 ~ 
521 1 't 
909 1 ' 

3,000.00 

Same acts • • • • . . • • • • • . .•••. 111.12 

of the fitical year 1~~0 ..••......•••••••...•.•••.•••.. Appropriated .. 25 953 1 ...••..•.. ----
Fish Hatcl!e1·y, Neosho, Mo.-

:For the completion and equipment of ponds and the erec-
tion of a quarters building, $4,000, which shall be 
immediately available ..•••..•••••.•••••••••••••••.. Oct. 

Fish Hatchm·y, Lake Erie-

2, 1888 

For the completion of the equipment of the :fish hatchery 
on Lake Erie, including the purchase cf a steam-
1aunch for the collectiou of the eggs of the white-
fish, $10,000, which shall be immediately available... .Mar. 2, 1889 

Fish Hatchery, Duluth, Minn.-
l!'or the payment of George N. Baxter, United Statesl 

attorney for the district of M!Unesota, for services 
rendered and expenses incurred iu connection with 
the examination ot tlle title to certain land near Du- l 
lnth, Minn., acquired by the United States for the ( 
purposes of a fisb hatelHlry, as authorized by the act I 
approved August 4, 1"8() (U. S. Statutes at Large, 
24, page 2:~()) ....•••.•....•••..••••.•••••••••••••• J 

Fish Commission Buildings, Wood's Holl, Mass.-
To pay the alllonnt found dne by the accounting officers 

of the Treasury, as follows: Walworth Manufactur-
ing Cou1pany ....•.......•.•••••.•......•....••••••• 

International Exchanges, Smithsonian Institution-
To re-imburse tbe Smithsonian Institution for expenses 

incurred in the exchange of the publications of the 

An g. 
Oct. 

Mar. 

4, 1886 
19, 1888 

3,1885 

25 

25 

24 
25 

23 

Commission for those of foreign countries, being for 
the service of the fiscal year 18d9 .........•...•.•.... Submitted ......•••• 

Totall!'is Commission ....•..••••..••••••••••••.. -----· ·---·- ·-·- ··-·-· 
NATIONAL l\1US~UM. 

Preservation of Collections, .National Museurn-
'fo pay E. P. Hastmgs, agent Pennsylvania Railroad Com­

pany for one fare ·washington io Boston, June 24, 
1887, being a deficiency to the appropriation for 
preserva.tion of collections, National .Museum, for 
the fiscal year l&l7 •.....•••••••.•••••.••.•••..•••.. Aug. 4,1886 24 

TERRITORIAL GOVERNMlJ~NTS. 

Legislative Expenses, Territory of Montana-
To pay the account of the Journal Publishing Com-~ 

pany, of Helena, Mont.! for printing, binding, 
etc., for · the fifteenth ltgisla ti ve assembly of 
.Montana in 1887 . _ ...•.........•.....•.•.•..•..• j 

NOTE.- In explanation of the above estimate, see Appendix C. 

Aug. 
July 

5, 1882 
31, 1886 

22 
24 

521 

954 

236 
569 

1 ······ ....... . 

1 ·----·---·----

1 
1 ~ ·----· ···---

494 1 ... -- .. - .. ---. 

242 I 

236 
192 

1 ...... ·--- ... . 

1 
1 ~----··------

Amount appro-
Total amount to bel priated for the 

appropriated un-1 . fiscal year for 
der each head of which the ap· 
apptopriation. propriation is 

required. 

$20,000.00 $135,000.00 

3,111.12 145,000.00 

10,000.00 43,900.00 

4,000.00 8,000.00 

10,000.00 20,000.00 

236.00 '14,000.00 

213.00 14,000.00 

215.20 

47,775.32 379,900.00 
.===:======== 

11.45 106,500.00 

3,169.60 22,000.00 



Date of acta, 'reso­
lutions or trea­
ties authorizing 

Ref.-rencea to Stats. 
at Large or to .Re· 
vised 8tatutea. object t\ltle of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. or provldJD.g for l----.--...----1 
the expendi­

Estimated am't 
which will he 
rt~quired for 
e1U'b detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. tures. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

TERRITORIAL GOVERNMENTS-continued. 

Cowtit&gertt Expenst s, Utah Commission-
To pay arp01mt found due the Union Pacific Railroad 

Company for transportation furnished Utah Com-
miS~~ion in June, 1t:s89 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.. July 11, 1888 

Aid to Industrial Home, Utah-
Aid of Industrial Christian Home Association, Utah, in­

cluding transportation of destitute applicants for ad­
mission into the Home from remote narts of the Ter­
ritory, and in carrying on, under the articles of in­
corporation, the work of subsisting and providing 
employment and means of self-support for tlepeod­
ent women, who shall have renounced polygamy, 
and their chililreu of tender age; second, women 
and girls with polygamous surronndmgs in danger 
of being coerced into polygamy; third, women 
who have been proselyted elsewhere and remove into 
the Territory in ignorance of the existence there of 
polygamy .••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•••••••••••.••••. Oct. 19,1888 

25 278 

25 584 

Total Territorial Governments ........................................ .. 

TREASURY, MISCELLANEOUS. 

CoJt.Ungertt Expenses, Treasury Department, Freight, Tel,.grams,eto. 
To pay the amount found doe by the accounting otlictlrs 

of the Treasut·y on account ot' frejght, teltlgrams, etc., 
being for t.he ser\'ice of the fiRcal year eodt>d J one :JO, 
1H&.J, as follows: Western Union Telegruph Company. Jnly 11, 1888 

For freight, expressage, telegraph, and t . .,lephooe service, 
being for the service of the :fiscal year ending June 
30, 1890 ..•••••....•.....••••.••••••••••••••.....••.. Feb. 26, 188~ 

Contingent Expenses, Treasury Department, Rent-
For rent ot' additional rooms required by the Bureau of 

Statistics for months of March, April, May, and June, 
1890, at $60 per month .............................. Feb. 26, 1889 

ConttngentExpenBes, Treasury Department, Carpets and RPpairB-
}.,or purchase of carpets, carpet-border, and lining, lino-

leum, rugs, mats, matting, and repairs, and for clean-
ing, laying, and relaying of the same for the fi~:~cal 
year 1t!90 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. Feb. 26, 1889 

Contingent Expenses, Treasury Depa1·tm 11t, Furniture, etc.-
}.,or purchase of boxes, book-rests, chairs, chair-caning, 

chair-covers, desks, book-cases, clocks, cloth for cov­
ering desks, cushions, leather forcovering chairs and 
sofas, locks, lumber, screemt, tables, type-writers, ven­
tilators, wardrobe cabinets, wash-stands, water-cool-
ers and stands for the fiscal year 1890...... • • • • • • • • .. Feb. 26, 1899 

Cordingeltt Expenses, Independent Treasury-
For contingent expenses under tbe requirements ofl 

section 3653 of the Revised Statutes of the United 
States, for the collection, safe-keeping, troosfer, 
and disbursement of the public money, and for 
transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities J 

........... ---· -· 
Oct. 2, 1888 

:~1t::a~f~~ -~~~~~s: -~~~~~-~-~~~~~~~~~-~o_r_~~~-~~~ 
NO'rB.-The above estimate is to cover billa received at the 

Department since the appropriation was exhausted. 

:: :~floaUJ)Ortation of Silver Coin-
supply a deficiency in the appropriation for trans- ~ M 
portation of silver coin, including fractional silver l ar. 
coin by registered mail or otherwise ..•••••••••••• 1 Oct. 

Nou.-M:onthly bills properly payable from this appropria­
tion average about fl),IOO. &iUs paid up to and including No­
vembel'1889, leavingsevenfmontha billa to he provided for before 
J!Jlyl.1880. Balance of appropriation January 1, 1890, $6,~.M. =:a, a~ was asked for, or made, during the last sea-

3,1881 
2,18&1 

25 271 

2;) 721 

25 721 

25 721 

25 721 

R.S. 
26 

719 
518 

21 447 
24 5~1 

1 ..••••••••.... 

1 .•.•••••.• - ••. 

• 

1 ····-· .... ···-

1 ...........•.. 

1 .. - •••.••••••. 

1 ...•••.....••. 

1 ...••......... 

3653 
1 } ·----· ····-· 

~ } ........... . 

Total amount to he 
appropriated un­
der each bead of 
appropriation. 

$87.80 

2,000.00 

5, 

98.71 

500.00 

240.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.00 

6,~.71 

30,000.00 

$7,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,500.00 

3,500.00 

4,800.00 

6,500.00 

10,000.00 

70,000.00 



. 
General object (tit.le of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanation. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

TREASURY, MISCELLANEOU8-continned. 

Beooinage of Gold and Silver Coins-
}'or recoinage of gold and silver coins in the Treasury} 

to be expended under the direction of the Secretary 

;!~~~~e-~~~~~:: ~-~i~~ ~~~ ·t-~~-~~:::c.~-~~-~~~-~~~~~ 

Engmving Statues of Lmf'is Cass; John Peter GabrieZ Mulllett.· 
berg, and Robert Fulton-

Dat.e of actR, reso­
lutions. ur trea­
t•es authorizing 
orprovidin~ tor l----,----:---1 
the e pendi· 
turea. 

Mar. 2, 1889 

R.S. 
R.S. 

25 

696 
70:1 
955 

3512 
3566 

1 
~ ........... . 

1.'o pay the amouut found due by the accounting officers of 
the Treasury, as follows: Bureau of Engraving and 
Printi:q.g .•••••••••••.••.•.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••• liar. 2,1889 ~ 1021 1 .••••• ··-- .... 

Redemption of Unsigned National Bank Notes stolen ft·on& Office 
of the Vomptrollm· of the Curt·ency-

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to redeem there-) 
mainder of certain unsigned national-bank notest 
stolen from the office of the Comptroller of the Cur-f 
rency during the years 1864 to 1~68, both inclusive, 
t2,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary •••.. 

NoTB:-See letter of the Assistant Treasurer United States, 
in App~ndix D. 

Collecting Ret•enue from Customs-
To defray t.he expenses of collecting the revenue from} 

ouHtoms, being additional to the permanent appro-

)~~!i~~ ~%~~i-~ :.~:~~~~'- ~~~ -~~~ -~~~~~ :.e.~~ ~~-~i-~~ 
SuppreBBing otmterfeiting and other Crimes-

June 20,1878 20 
Submitted ••••.••••. 

Mar. 2,1889 
Submitted •••. 

25 

. -~~~. . .. -~. l--. -... ---.. 

909 1 ~ ........... . 

To re-imburse George A. Bartlett, disbursing clerk 
Treasury Department, the amount of two vouchers 
paid by him on account of suppressing counterfeiting 
and other crimes, fortht' fiscal year 11'!1;7, the halance 
of said appropriation having been carried to the sur-
plus fund before said vouchers were audited • • • • •• • • • . Aug. 4, 1886 24 237 1 ..... - ....... . 

l'rotectiwg Salmon Fisheries of .Alaska-
.l!'or protecting salmon fisheries of Alaska; for publishing) 

the President's proclamation, and for otherwise com- I 
plying with the requiremets of the act. of March 2, J 
1&!9, "To provide for the protection of the salmon 
fisheries of Alaska" .••••.••••••...••.......••.•••• 

Interest on Tonnage Dues Illegally Exacted-

Mar. 2, 18'39 
Submitted •••. 

25 1009 1,3 ~ -....... ··-· 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby ant.horized 
to allow and pay, out of any moneys in the Trt\asury 
not otherwise appropriated, to the Eagle Line of 
Hamburg interest at the rate of 4 per cent. per 
annum on such moneys as have been exacted from 
1aid company in contravention of treaty' provisions, 
and heretofore refunde<l under the act of June 19, 
1878, such interest to be computed up to the time 
of refunding the same under the act aforesaid: Pro­
mded, hOtoever, That snch interest shall be accbpted 
by said company in full settlement of all claims on 
account of said moneys exacted from it in contra-
vention of treaty pro isions as above stated.......... Submitted .••••.•••...• -- ...••••..•• - •• -· •••••• 

NoTB.-T e appropriation made bv the deflcif'ncy act of 
March 2, 1889 (25 Stat., p. Da5), for the above object dld not in· 
elude the Eagle Line of Hamburg. See Appendix E. 

Payment to Mrs. Imogene Robinson Mon-ell-
To pay Mrs. Imop;ene Robinson Morrell for painting the 

portraits of Howell Cobb and John C. Spencer, ex-
Secretaries of the Treasury • •• • ••• ••• • •• •• ••• . •• • • • . Submitted ••••••••••..•••••.••••.. -- ••• - •••••• · 

R~vnd to J. W. Breeden-
To refund to J. W. Breeden, owner ofschooner Maggie E. 

Breedttt, part of a fine collected from him for viola· 
of the navigation laws and covered into the 

'ft~aa&IDJ;V, since remitted by the eoretary of the 
Subtnitted •••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••• •· 

Total a~~~ount to be 
appropriated UD· 
der each bead of 
appropriation. 

f50,000.00 

177.50 

2,500.00 

200,000.00 

160.00 

1,500.00 

1,452.25 



TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

TREASURY, MISCELLANEOUS-continued. 

IU/flind to J. L. Somers-

Date of actA, reso- Reference to Stat a. 
lntions, or trea- at LarJ(e or to "Re-
ties autborizinJr vised Statutes. 
or providing for l----,----:----l 
the e1pendi- Vol. or 
tures. :& S. Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
rt>qmred for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

To refund to Capt. J. L. Somers, master of the Ameri­
can schooner Emma L. f1ottittgham, the amount of a 
fine collected from him for a v;_olation of section 
4233 of the Revised Statutes and covered into the 
Treasury, since remitted by the Secretary of the 
Treasury ••••••••••••••••••••• ; •••••••••••••••.••••. \Submitted •••..•••.....••..•••••.•••••••••••.. 

IUJud to the .4berdeen Paikinp Company, of Ilwaco, Wash.-
To refund to B. A. Seaborg, president of the Aberdeen 

Packing Company, of Ilwaco, 'Vash., part of 
the fine collected from said oompany for a violation 
of seetion 4438 of t.he Revised Statutes and covered 
into the Treasury, since emitted by the Secretary 
of the Treasury •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.. Sub1nitted .......••...•••..••••..••••••••.•... 

JltltliRd to Ruj'tU .4. Ballard-
To refund to Rufus A. Ballard; of Cincinnati, Ohio, the 

.amount of a license fee as a pilot twice paid by him 
in June, 1867 ••••••••••••• •••••• •••• •••• •••••• •••••• Submitted •••..•••••.•••••.•••••.••••••••••••• 

:&fuiRd to George Hazil-
To refund to George Hazil the amount paid by him for 

transportation of members of his family from Bremen 
to New York, and who were returned to the former 
place by order of the collector of customs at New 
York on July 24, 1889, under the provisions of the 
alien contract labor law, and which action was 
found to have been erroneous .•••••••••••••••••••... Submitted .•••...••...••••....••...•••••••••••. 

BeUe.f of Daniel Magone~ 
To enabM the accounting officers of the Treasury to 

credit the accounts of Daniel Magone, late collector 
of cualoms for the district of the city of New York, 
with the sum of $1,~~48, disallowed as having been 
turned over to a collector of internal revenue in the 
city of New York, not to involve the expenditure of 
any money from the Treasury .••••••••••••••••••.... Submitted. 

Pa11ment to F. G. Stroh·meyer tf Co.-
}'or payment of interest m excess of 3 per cent., included 

in judgment in cuftoms case of F. G. Strohmeyer & 
Co., against D. Magone, collector of customs, New 
York, which as disallowed by accounting officers ... Submitted .•••...••...•.•...•••....•••••.•••••. 

Payment of Notarial Fees-
'fo pay the following notaries public for administering 

the oaths required by 1:1ections 1790 and 26~3 Revised 
Statutes of officers and employ~s of the customs serv­
ice, viz: 

J. Davis Duffield, Philadelphia, Pa ••••••••••••••••••••. Submitted •••...••••..••.•...•••. 
H. R. Schultz, Philadelphia, Pa ..••••.••••••••••••••••..... do .•••.......••.........••... 
William H. Masson, Baltimor~ Md •••••••••••••••••••...... do .•••.•••...........•..•.•.. 

To authorize the accounting officers of the Treasury to 
credit the accounts of the folio wing collectors of cus­
toms and disbursing agents the several sums paid by 
them for administering the oaths required by sec­
tions 1790 and 2693 of officers and employ~s of the 
customs service and which were disallowed in set­
tlement of their accounts, not to involve any expen­
diture of money from the Treasury, viz: 

James B. Groome, Baltimore, Md .•••••••••••••• $20.50 
Charles C. Hubbard, Hartford, Conn........... 49.00 
John Cadwalader, Philadelphia, Pa •••••••••• 703.30 
Charles H. Robinson, Wilmington, N. C •• • • •..•• 23. 25 
Hyman Abraham, Willamette, Oregon......... 1Y. 00 
John S. Hager, San Francisco, Cal • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 25 

NoTE.-See letter of Commiasioner of Customs in Appendix F. 

&latiel and &penses, NationaZ Board of Health-
For compensation as secretary from November 5, 1884, ~ Mar. 

to June :ro, 1t:!8.'>, seven months and twenty-six days, July 
at 1100 per month :... •••• •••• •••• •••• •• ••••• •••• Mar. 

3,1879 
1, 1879 
3,lt:1!:!5 

20 484 
21 46 
23 452 

$:183.80 
3'2'2.~~0 
16.50 

786.67 

Tota1 amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$200.00 

75.00 

10.00 

154.51 

1.17 

722.60 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Oontinned. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

TR&A.SURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

TREASURY, MISCELLANEOUS-continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Sta s. I Estimated am't 
lutions, or trea- at Large or to Re- which will be 
ties authorizing vised Statutes. required for 
or providing for l----:----:---l each detailed 
the expendi- 1 ob,if'ct of ex-
tures. V~- S~r Page. Sec. penditure. 

Same acts • • • • • . . • • .. .. .... $1.220.00 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each ht>ad of 
appropriation. 

Salariea-&ftd Expenses, National Board of Health-Continued. 
}'or per diem as member from March 1, 18!::!5, to Juno 30, 

1885, one hundred and twent.y-two days, at $10 per day. 
(Being for the service of the fiscal year 18t:l5.) 

2, 006. 67 . - ••• - •••• -- •• -. 

For ·~ompe~sation as secretary from July 1, 1885, to June 5 
.lO, 1tltl6, twelve months, at $100 per month ...... -·i 

Mar. 
July 
Mar. 

3,1879 
1,1879 
3, h!85 

20 
21 
23 

For per diem as member from May 12 to June 30, 1886, 
forty-nine days, at $10 per day .................... .. S&me acts • • • . . . ..... 

(Being for the service of the fiscal year 1886.) 

For compensation as secretary from J nly 1, 1886, to J ann- July 1, 1879 ~ 
Mar. 3, 1879 

ary 31, 1t387, seven months, at $100 per mont.h.--.-- Submitted .... 
For per diem as member from August 1, 1886, to January 

:n, 181::!7, one hundred and eighty-four days, at $10 
per day. . • . • . . . . . . • • . . . • . . . . . . . . . • • • . • • • • . • • • • . • • • . . Same acts ••... 

For rent of house 1410 G street from August 1 to 31, 18!::!6, 
one month ...••....•.. _ •...........•••••.••••••••••...•. do ••••••••. 

(Being for the service of the fiscal year 1887.) 

For P.er diem and expenses ?f me_mbers and compensa- ~ r~~ r: ~~~~ 
tton of secretary and dtsbursmg agent ............ ~ Ang. 7, H:!tl2 

For rent, light, fuel, stationery, pm;tage, and telegrams .. Same acts .•••• 
For furniture and repairs ................................... do .•.••.•.. 
For investigations into yellow fever, cholera, and small-

20 
21 
2"~ 

. ---- . 
·-- -- . 

484 1 ~ 

4~ 1-r s 

4H4 1-4 

~ 46 1-7 
315 1 

. ---- . . ----. 

. ---- . . -.. -- .. 

1,200.00 

490.00 

1,690.00 

700.00 

1,840.00 

ll!l. 00 

2, 655. 00 . - - . ---- - ... - ... 

10,000.00 

2,500.00 
1,500.00 

pox, and for carrying out the provisions of the act 
of March :~, 1t!79...... . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • • • . . • . • • • . • • • . . . ... do • • • • • • • . . . . • . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 25, 000. 00 

For clerk hire, messenger, and laborer ....................... do . • • • • • .. . . . • • • . .. • • • . . .. .. . 5, 000. 00 
For incidental expenses ..................................... do ••••• .... .•• ••. ... •. . . .. • . . 500.00 

(All being for the service of the fiscal year 1890.) -----
Total National Board of Health ....•.. $50,851.67 44,500.00 

of Health, in Appendix: G. 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation i8 
required. 

$3,630.00 

5,000.00 

466.66 

NOTE.-See Iettt>r of the vice-president of the National .Board J II 

Total Treasury, miscellaneous ................................................................... :..:. -$298, 90'J. 4!) ---m,-896.66 
Total Treasury Department ..................................................................... ~~--. 5~:42 4, 484, 610. 69 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. -----

Salat-ies and Contingent Expenses, Offices of tile Disf1·ict of 
Columhia-

Ast~est-~ur's office, con~ingent expt>n~es: 
To pay the reconlt·r of deedt~ Jor furnishing records of 

transfers of real estate, for priitting, books, sta-
tionery, and other necessary items, being for the 
service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890 .... 

Assessor's office, contingent expenses: 
To pay the recorder of deeds for furnishing 

reconl of transfers of real e::;tate from 
January I toJune30, 1t!~9 ............. $207.45 

To pay Wm. Ballantyne & Son, stationery. 9. 52 
'fo pay Judd & Detweiler, printin:z ·····--~ 61.50 
'fo pay W. J. C. Dulany, stationery........ 12.20 
'fo pay W. B. Moses, furniture............. 93.18 
To pay E. },, Brooks, drop-lights and tubes. 11.50 

Collector's office, pay of employes : 
To pay J. E. Zug, clerk, for services from July 1 to 17, 

188t:!, inclusive ................••••••••••••••••.• 
Collector's office, contingent expenses : 

To pay W. J. C. Dulany, stationery ....... . 
To pay J. W. Meese, printing ............. . 
To pay James S. Topham, satchel ..•••••.•• 
'l'o pay M W. Beveridge, soap dish ....... .. 

Engineer's office, contingent exnenses: 
To pay the Public Printer for printing the 

report of the engineer department for 

$6.20 
4.29 
6.50 
.~2 

th~ year 11':!&3 .......................... $213.17 
To pay O'Neill Brothers, horseshoeing... •• • 20. 00 

(.All being for theservice of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 
11!189.) 

Mar. 2,1889 

July 18, 1888 

Submitted ..... 

July 18, 1888 

July 18, 1888 

25 794 1 ..•••.•..•.... 600.00 

25 315 :395.35 

55.43 

25 315 1 17. 21 . - •••••• -----.-. 

25 316 1 233.17 
l 701.16 
I 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,700.00 

4,600.00 



•:.:QoUJQ: CJag~att, register of wilH, for preparing 
ith the appoin meotof guard­

m-eDliDJ.e tlfty-eeven indigent oys to enlist in 
States Navy ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. Submitted 

of special Mae88ment office per diem em­
extTa time, Sundays and nights, writing 

nnal tax sale for &aid office, viz: 

s R. s. ~ 
} D.C. S 1419 .••••••••• ---· 

10,000.64 

5,716.82 

1 ,at 13.85 per diem •••••••••••••••••••• tn. 00 
J mea B. D. Meeds, twenty days in December, 

A. Lambeth, twenty .days in December, } 
Submitted ••.. .. --. . . ----. . . --. . ·.-...... -.... . 

1888.,a f2.50 per diem .••.••••••••••••• •··· 50.00 
'"'' '·'~ ..... lor the service of the fiscal year 1889.) 

. &;t.~;; ;~-~~- 8~~«~,·.: .. ~~~~- i;. 
·::~ ....... ,fiP·A.nnone i August, 1889, at to per diem .• 

T. Bright. work ou Sundays, four in 
..... Ll,V' ....... one 10 August, 1889, at 15 per ·em ... 

• B. Kalbfus, work on Sttndays, fo r in 
ene in August, letS, at per diem .• 

A. Rbeem, work o~ days, four in 
and o e in August, 1889, at t5 per diem •• 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 
--- Jo1y 18,1888 

i&::fb1r-tll1etenice of the ftBCal year ending J one 30. 1t!89.) 

eoa1ee: 
1 . P. May & Co., hardware (being :for the 

eervice of tbe ftacal year ending une 30, 1889 •••. July f8, 1888 

Mar. 2, 1&:39 

25 315 1 ··-· •••• -----· 

25 320 1 .••••.••••.... 

25 801 1 . ·- ........... . 

1271.32 

31,011.46 

127.00 

486.50 

26.00 



ESTIMATES FOR DE~"'ICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 13 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. Estimat<'d 11m't Amonnt appro· 
lutions, or trea- at Large or to Re- which wHI be Total amount to he Jn·iatotl fortiJt'l 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, ties anthorizing vised Statutes. requirt'd for appropl'ia1ed nn- 1i~H·al yt·ar ftn· 
and explanations. or providing fur each dotnil1·tl dt·r tJadt lw11ll of whid• th!' a~~-

the o x p on u i- Vol. or ollject of ex· appropriation. lll'l>}lriation IS 
tures. R.S. Page. Sec. pemlituro. re11uireu. 

DISTRIC'f 01:<' COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Public Schools-Continued. 
Contin~ent expenRes: 

To pay Wm. Ballantyne & Son, stationery ... $141. 86 
To pay W. J. C. Dulany, stationery---- ••.• __ 400.33 
To pay Jndd & Detweiler, pcinting _ .••••• -- tl.OO 
To pay W. H. Butler, paint.-----· •... ------ 36.83 
To pay George A. Shehan, lumber·-··-·----· 700.77 
To pay J. B. Bryan & Brother, soap.-----· .. 5.94 
To pay Browning & Middleton, matches .. - .. 3.14 
To pay J. W. Meese, printing • ____ . ________ •• 209.02 
To pay H. I. Gregory, cups.---· .... -----·-- 2.70 
To p:ty E. G. Wheeler, hardware·----·---- __ 2.013 
To pay Lansburgh & Brother, pins .... ---- __ . 63 
'l'o pay Henry McShane & Co., gnm ...• --. __ 1. 44 
'fo pay E. Morrison, vaper ...•.• -- -----· .. -- 17.20 
To pay Royce & Marean, wire ......... ---- .. 47.54 
To pay M. W. Beveridge, dusters and pitcher. 1:~. flO 
'l'o pay E. F. Brooks, gas fixtures ..... ____ .. 14. !')0 
To pay I<'. P. May & Co., hardware ... ---- __ Gfl.77 
'I'o pay W.P. Van Wickie, rout ofJliauo ..... 27.00 
To payS. Wolf & Co., insurance .... ---· .. __ 11.00 
To pay A. Zichtl, book-binding-----·----- .. 30.75 
To pay Samuel West, hauling ashes.·--- __ .. tl. 05 
To pay F. M. Draney, cleaning schools ...... 144.00 
To pay Albert Harris, hauling ashes.··---· __ 7.35 
'I'o pay Samuel vV. Jones, hauling ashes.---- 8.40 
To pay W. E. Colburn, hauling ashes .. __ .. __ 25.20 
To pay JameR Stewa~t, hauliu~ ashes.------ 16.10 
To pay J. Kar•·, rep a us to cloc (S •• ___ •• _____ 66.50 
To pay Great Falls Ice Company, ice. __ . __ . _ 3.95 
To pay \Vashington GasLight Company, gas. 217.50 
To pay Georgetown Gas Light Com pan~·, gas. 8.40 

---- July 18,1888 25 321 1 $2,235.45 
...... -- .. - ... -- • - .. -- 0 

$22,500.00 
------- $4', 107. GO 

(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1889.) 

Pay of superintendents, teachers, and janitors: 
To pay the janitors of t.he new school buildings for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1888.------ -----· Mar. 3,1B87 24 575 1 ··--···-······ 1,033.20 33,900.00 

Buildings and G1·ounds, Public Schools-
Purchase of sites ami erection of school buildings: 

1:<-,irst division : 
To pay Charles S. Denham, superintendent. $5.58 
To pay Sau uel C. Mickum, superiutendent. 5. 58 

--- July 18,1888 25 322 1 11. 16 
Sixth division: 

To pay R. H. Willet, lumber ...... ·------------- . _ .. do . __ • _ • __ . . --- ... . ... --- .. . --- ... 2.11 
------ 13.27 315,000.00 

(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1889.) 

Iron fire-escapes, combined stand pipf's, etc.: 

I To p~y W. Scott Chew for one fire-e,;cape at Webster 

230. oo I School, being for the fit~cal year ending June 30, I ltl88 . - - - -.• - - - -- . - --- - -- ---- -- --- - . - ... - - -- - . -- . Mar. 3,1887 
I 

24 576 1 ·----- ---- ..... 6,000.00 

Fire Depm·tntent-
Repairs to engine houses: 

To pay C. G. Thorn, plumbing ...... _-------· $31.49 
To pay George A. Shehan, lumber---·_------ 30.60 

--- July 18, 1888 25 323 1 62.0U -.... - ............ -. -... 2,000.00 
Fuel: 

To.payJohn Miller, fuel. ..... -------------- .. ··---- .... do_-------~ .. ... --- .. -- .. --. .. -... -.... 3.i2 ... ..... - ..... -- -......... -- .. 2,000.00 
Contingeut expenses: 

To pay Washington Gas Li~ht Company, gas 39.50 
I To pay Lutz & Brother, saddlery ... _ . ____ . _. 4.ft0 

To pay Tscheffely &Evans, combs ...... ----- 2. :~9 
To pay C. B. Robinson, prescriptions •..• _---- Hi.90 

--- .... do_ .•.•••.. . ---- . . ---- .. . ----. 63.29 . --- ... --- ..... - .... 7,500.00 
(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending J nne ------- 1;!0.10 

30, 1889.) 

Contingent expenses: 
To pay Tscheffely & Evans~ prescript.ions, being for 

tlw 8ervice of the fiscal year eudi ng J nne 30, 
1888- .• ------ -----. -----. ------ . ---- •. - ---. ---- Mar. 3, 1887 24 576 1 ·----- -------- 5.10 7,500.00 



Estimates of appropriatio111 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, a~td for prior year1-Continned. 

Estimated am't n.,.te of acta, reso­
lutions. or trea­
ties authorizing 

wbioh will be Total amount to be 
General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. or providing for l---.,.---..---1 
required for appropriated on-
each detailed der each bead of 

the expendi· 
Page. Sec. 

object of ex- appropriation. 
peuditure. turea. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Courts-
Police court, contingent expenses: 

To payS. C. Mills, justice of tbe peace, compensa-} 
tion for acting as judge oftbe police court dnr- R. S. 122 ~Z!~ ~ 
~~~ J~~ ~~~~~~~-~~-~~i~:~-~~~: ~~~~-~~:~-~~!~~ Mar. 2, 1889 D.~. 804 1 

For boo~~' stationery, fuel, ice, gas, and other neces- • 
sary1tems ••••••.••••••••••••••••..•••.•••••••.... do......... 25 804 1 600.00 

$90.00 

For witness fees .... -·-··- ••••••.•••••••.•.••.. ---- ...• do......... .•.... ....•. ...... 1,000. 00 ••••••••••.••••• 
(All being for tbe service of the fiscal year ending June !--·-----1 

30, 1890.) 
$1,690.00 

tion for actin~ as judge oftbe police court dur- ···••• •••• -~·-·· R S. 12'2 ~8!~ ~ 
To payS. C. Mills, justice of the peace, compensa-} 

~~ ~:m~bsence of said judge, four days, at $10 July 18, 1888 D. ii,· 324 1 ~ 40.00 .••••••••. ·----· 

To pay Wm. Ballantyne & Son. stationery ... $61.51 
To pay W. J. C. Dulany, stationery......... 17.67 
To pay J odd & Detweiler, printing . . . . . . . . • 20. 50 
To pay J. W. Meese, printing .•••••.•.••.••. 14.93 
To pay Gibson Brothers, dockets............ 7H. 50 
To pay W. B. Moses, furnit.nre...... •••• •••• 9. 38 
To pay E. G. Wheeler, brooms .••••• .••• •••• ~- 49 
To pay Browning & Middleton, matches • • • • • 7 4 
To pay J. L. Barbour & Son, lye............ .48 
To pay J. C. Ergood & Co., soap............ . 95 
To pay M. W. Beveridge, pitchers...... • • • • . . 75 
To pay J. E. Chapman, fuel .••••. ·--···.... 89. 3:J 
1'o pay John Miller, fuel.................... 16.53 
To pay H. McShane & Co., bose •••••• ••••.. 6. 85 
To pay H. I. Gregory, buckets.............. • 33 
To pay F. P. May&Co., brushes............ l.H~ 
To pay E. Morrison, paper .. • • . . . . • • . . . • • • • . 3. 55 
To pay J. Baumgarten&. Son, stamps....... 11.50 
To pay Tscheffely & Evans, brush and comb. . 80 
To pay J obn Halestalk, hauling ashes . • . . . • . 3. 15-
To pay Great Falls Ice Company, ice........ 23. 3~ 
To pay Washington Gas-Light Company, gas. !;6. 09 

--- .... do ••••• •••. 25 324 1 
Police court, witness fees: 

To pay witne88fees, certificates of which are on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia ...... do .••••••••.••••..••••..•••.. 

(All being for the service of t.he :fiscal year ending June 30, 
1889.) 

Emergency Fund-
To pay tbe Cumberland Hydraulic Cement and Manufact­

uring Company, cement, being for the service of the 

451.24 

912.50 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1889 .••••••••••••••••••••••••• do ••••••••. 25 327 1 .... -·-- ..... . 

Judgments-
.l!.,or the payment of judgments against the District of 

Columbia as follows: 

Clinton H. Emerson •••••••••••• 
Lawrence E. Gannon .•••.•.•..• 
George W. Armor .•••••..•••••• 
Abner T. H. Gooding .......... . 
The United States ex rel. James 

Judgment!!. 
$5,000.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 

100.00 

Pilling ..•......••.••...••••.••• - ••. -••.. 
Hannah Henderson............. 1,250.80 
Henry C. Thompson and Irene 

Buchanan, executors of Fred­
erick Koones ...•••••••....•.. 

Lewis Johnson & Co •••••.••••• 
Samuel B. Wilson ............. . 
Walter Hawkes •••••••••••••.•• 

490.44 
475.76 

7.63 
500.00 

Coats. 
$66.05 

45.40 
39.70 
30.00 

21.00 
65.95 

44.15 
35.45 

33.45 

13,823.83 381.15 Submitted ................................... .. 
With a further sum to pay tbe interest on said judgments 

from tbe date tbe same became due until tbe date of payment. 
Amount required to pay the interest on judgments from 

the day of right of appeal to the date on which the 
judgments were paid •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• Submitted .•••••••••..••••.••••••..••••••••••.. 

1,403.74 

4.04 

14,204.98 

398.68 

300.00 

800.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 



Estimates of appropriations for the jisca,l year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior year1-0ontinned. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Deficiency in Sale of B011ils Retained from Contractors-

References to State. 
at Large Ol' to Re­
vised Statutes. 

Date of acts, NIIO­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 
'Or providing for l----,---....,---1 
the e x pend i · 
tures. Pag;e. Sec.. 

Estimated am't 
which will be Totalamoonttobe 
tequired for appropriated un-
each detailed der each head of 
object of ex- appropriation. 
penditure. 

To supply the deficiency in the amount realized from th~ ~ Oct. 19, 188S 25 571 1 ~ 
sale o.f bonds in which the 10 per cent. retained Submitted ••• _ ..•• __ . . • • • • . . • • • • . S ·- ·-- • ·---- • 
from contractors was invested ••••••••••••••••••••• 

$3,500.00 

NOTB.-3ee Appendix H. 

Miscellaneous Expenses : 
Gen~ral advertising: . 

To pay The Evening Star Newspaper Com-
pany •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• $124.11 

To pay The Washington Post • • • • • • .... • • • • • 119. 00 
To pay The Washington Cdtic...... • • • • • • • 82. 58 
To pay The Daily Press Company...... • • • • 39. 70 
'l'o pay Wa-shington Journal............... 8.50 
To pay Philadelphia Inquirer.............. 90.90 

----1 July 18, 1888 25 325 1 $464. 79 . - - -- ••• --- ••••. 

Printing, checks, damages, forage, care of horses, etc.: 
To pay Wm. Ballantyne & Son, stationery.. $10.20 
To pay W. J. C. Dulany, stationery . • • • • • . . • • 70 
To pay J. W.MeeRe,printing............ .•. 13.5.~ 
To pay Bureau of Engraving and Printing, 

checks .•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 
To pay Browning & Middleton, matches •••• 
To pay J. B. Bryan & Brother, soda .••••.•• 
To pay Royce & Marean, repairs .••••.••••. 
To payW. ~~.Hewett, forag~-- ••••.••••.•••• 
To pay Myers & Loving, forage •••••••••••• 
To pay E. G. Wheeler, mops ...••..••••••••• 
To pay H. I. Gregory, repairs to stove .•••••• 
To pay John Miller, fuel •••••..••••.••••••• 
To pay Scheller & Stevens, sponge ••••••.•• 
To pay Tschetlely & Evan~!'~, prescriptions •• 
To pay Henry McShane, gum packing .••••• 
To pay Henry Lyles, sand .................. . 
To pav J. B. Archer, horseshoemg •••••.••••• 
To pay John H. Gheen, livery ••••••.••••••• 
To pay E. B. Fadely, livery .•.•••.••••...••• 
To pay C. B. Robinson, prescriptions .•••••.. 
To pay William Lyles1 care of horses .•••••• 
'l'o pay Emily Francis, washing towels .•••• 
To pay Mary C. Ollifte, washing towels .•••• 
To pay John Halestalk, hauling ashes .••••• 
To Jl&Y Great ~~ails Ice Cop1pany, ice ••••••• 
To pay W a hington Gas-L1ght Company, gas 
To pay Georgetown Gas-Light Company, gas 

48.00 
2.22 
1.65 

3~.20 
30.60 
25.46 

1.19 
2.15 

27.55 
3.58 
4.15 
9.82 
9.97 

13.50 
60.00 
80.00 
2.60 

21.97 
28.52 
28.40 

1. 40 
57.53 

252.25 
10.35 

----1 •... do .•••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 779.51 
(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 

18t!9.) 

General advertising: 
To pay the Evening Sta.r Newspaper Company, being 

for the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1888 •••• --- ••• - •••.•• -- •• - -· .••••••••..• --.. •. •. .Mar. 3, 1887 

To pay the Times, Philadelphia, being ior the service 
of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 1887...... • • • • . July 9, 11386 

Water Department­
Contingent expenses: 

24 578 

24 137 

1 ·----· ---- ··-· 

1 ·----- ---- ---· 

1,244.30 

16.02 

14.40 

To pay The Evening Star Newspaper Company •••••. Mar. 3, 1887 24 580 1 16. 25 . - - -- •• -.- • --- •• 
Pumping expenses, pipe distribution, etc. : 

To pay fi.ay-roll of per diem employes for extra time, 

:Meet~-~~~- ~~~~~:_s~-~~~~i-~~- ~=- -~~~~~-i~-~~~~~- •••• do ••••••••..••••.•••••. --~·-· 238.99 
(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending June 

30, U~88.) 

Contingent expenses : 
To pay the Washington Critic Company .••••• $2.40 
To pay theW estern Union Telegraph Company. 2. 07 
To pay John F. Doran, horseshoeing •••••••••• 18.77 
To pay E. G. Wheeler, hardware ••••••••••••• 10.00 

(All being for the service of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 
887.) 

July 9,1886 137 

Total District of Columbia .................................................. . 

1 •••••• ···- •••. 

25.">.24 

33.24 



BBtimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and. for prior years-Continued. 

General objtJct {title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
anti explanations. 

Date of actA, reso­ References to Stats. 
at Large or to Ke­
visetll:itatutes. 

lutions, or trea­
ties authori111ing 
or providing for l---,-------.,,.----1 
tures. R. ~~r Page. Sec. 
the expendi- V 1 I ~ -

--------~--------------------------------------------l-------------1------

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries, Record and Pension Dit,ision-
Two firemen, at t7:.!0 each, from February 1, 1890, to June 

30, 1ti00 ------ ····------------------------------·-·· Submitted ..... 
One skilled mechanic, at $1, 000, from February 1, 1890, to 

J nne 30, 1800 ..•••........•.•.•.••..• .. ..•........... _ .•. do ....... .. 

NoTB.-'l'he serviceA of two firemen at $720 t"ach, and one 
skilled mechanic, $1, 000, submitted, are necessary in the man­
agem.-nt of the stt'am-heat.ing apparatus in tbe bmltling on 
'l'tmth street, occupied by the force tra11sferred from the Sur­
r;eon-Gt-nt'fal's Office to the new division, and they should be 
lmm~diat~ly provided for.-KEDFIELD PROCTOR, Secretary of 
War. 

StationeJ',I/, War Department--
Stationery for the War Department and its bureaus (ex­

cept Signal Office), being for the fiscal year ending 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
req 111retl for 
each detailed 
object of t>X· 
penditure. 

$600.00 

4lfl. 67 

June :iO, 1890 ...••..•.....•.•.•.•..•••.• -- .. .. •. ••. . Appropriated .. 25 730 1 ---- ··---- ----

NOTB.-'fhe foregoing amount is to provide for purchase of 
the record-('tml paper, manilla papt>r, a111l tra11ing liJwn rPquit·t-d 
for use in the Record and Pension Div-iRion of the War Depar-t­
ment. In that division more than three hundred clerk11 are t>m­
ploved in making the index record-earns and repairing the rolls, 
and a large stock of record-card paper, manilla vaper, and trac­
ing linen, all costly articles, are necessary. The amount, $5, 000, 
is requirtltl for imruediate use.-REDFIELD PROCTOR, Secretary of 
War. 

Total War Department proper .•••••••••••••..••.. 

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT-PAY DEPARTMENT. 

Pay, etc., of the .Army-
Audit.ional pay to officer in charge of public buildings ) 

and grounds in Washington, D. C., being for the 1.. Mar. 
service of the fiscal year 1890 ....•• _ . ____ . ____ . _ _ _ S Mar. 

Ditt'ereuce between pay of lieutenant-(:olonel and colo­
nel from July 1 to An gust 25, 1889...... . . . . $76. 39 

Ditl'ereuce between pay of major an<l colonel 
from August 26, 1~9, to June 30, 1~!}0 . . . . . . 840. 56 

Amount required---· .•••••.•.•••.. ·ft···· ... 916.95 
Amount appropriated .••••..••••..•.•.•.•.... 500.00 

Amount of deficiency .••••••.•.••••• __ •• __ •. 416.95 

NoTE.-This amount will be required to pay the additional 
pay to the officer in charge of puhlic lmMingA antl groumls in 
W aAhington, D. C., forth~ current fism•l ) t•ar. The act of March 
3,1873, gives to the ofiicerassij!Ded to that tluty the pay of culo­
nel. The amount appropr·iatctl for tlte cunent fist•al year· was 
the tlitfereuce between the pay of colon.-] and that of lieutenant­
colonel. .An officflr of the rank of ma,io1· was assignt"d to that 
duty Angust 26,1889, henoo the deticiency.-WM. B. ROCHESTER, 
Paymaster-General, U. S. Army. 

Mileage to officers when authorized by law, bting a de-{ 
ficiency for the fiscal year 1889 ....• _ ••......... __ _ 

NoTE.-'l'hi~ amount is required to pay milea~e accmmts of 
officers on file in this office in exc.-ss of the amount ($lfJCJ,OOOj ap­
propriated for that purpose for the ,\·ear 11tatetl. It is reqnestctl 
that this estimate be submitted to Congress fnr imnw!liate ac­
tion . ..:... WK. B. KOCHESTEB.Paymaster·General, U. B. Army. 

July 
Mar. 
Feb. 
Sept. 

3,1873 
2, 1889 

24,1876 
3,18H3 
9,1~87 

22, 1tl88 

17 
25 

19 
22 
24 
25 

Pay of Military Academy-
One superint.endent (colonel), in addition to pay as ]ien- ~ R. S. 

tenant .. colonel, fromAugust26, 1&;9, toJune:JO, 1~90 S ·s~-b-.;.iii~d~::~: ....... _. 
NoTE -The officer assigned to duty as superinttmd~>nf, of the 

Military Academy is, under Revised Sratutes 1334, enritled to the 
pay of eolunel. An officer ofthe rank oflieutenant.culonel was so as­
siu;ned Auu;ust 26, 1889. As no appropriation was made fi1r thiA 
additional pay for the currt-nt fiscal yt·ar· this estimate is submit­
ted.- WH . .8. ROCHESTER, PaymQ,(>ter-General, U. S. Army. 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT. 

Regular Supplies-

For equipm t of ba.ke-houses ana providing fuel, bake- r 
pans, sieves, and other articles needed to carry on J 

post-bakeries, being tor the service of tbe fiscal' 
year 890.... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • • . . I 

l. 

Revised Army 
Regulations, 
18~1. p. 203, 
par.l821 ..... 

Mar. 2,1889 

R. S. 
R. S. 

25 

100 
456 
396 
483 

228 

206 
2'21 

829 

1 
1 ~ ---···-···-· 

i }------------

1334 } . -----.-.--. 

1133 ) 

·~:-0:: j--- ---------,_ 

Total amount to be 
appropriated nu­
der each bt•atl of 
appropriation. · 

$1,016.67 

5,000.00 

6,016.67 

416.95 

11, 486.1i 

423.62 

10,000.00 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
tiscnl year t'or 
which; t~e RJ?· 
proprratlon 1s 
required. 

$21,500.00 

21,500.00 

500.00 

150,000.00 

2,678,000.00 



ESTIMATES ~OR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 17 

Estimates of appropriations for tlte ji11cal year ending Jttne 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

Genetal objects (titlo of appropriation), dPtailed objects of expenditure. 
and explanatiOns. 

Date of acts, reso- Referl.'nces to :St,•ts. Estimated am't I Amount appro-
lotions, or t1·ea- at Large or to Re· whieh will be Total amount to be priated tor the 
ties aut]l(lrizing vised :Statutes. requin·d for appro]ol'iatl,d un- tiscal ~ r for 
or providing for l---,------.----l eal'l1 detailed I dt•r l'HCh heat! of which the&\)· 
the expend i · vl?.]~(.•r Pa~re. Sec. ohjt>ct of ex- ap]H'O}lriation. propriation Ul 
tures. " ..; ., penditure. rec1uired. 

--------------------------------------------------1·---------------l----- ~ 

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT-continued. 

Incidental Expenses-
l!'or providing furniture, text-books, copy-book~:~, paper, l 

tslates, etc., needed for instruction of enlisted men .. 

For providing table ware, mess furniture, kitchen uten-1 
si Is, brooms, and other articles neces~:~ary for police I 
of barracks ..... __ ••.••••••. _ .•.•••.• _ • • • • • . . • • • • • > 

I 
For providing garden utensils and agricultural imple-1 

ments neceMsary for establi&hing and cultivating 
post ~ardens, all being for the service of the fiscal 
year 1.-300 .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• J 

NOTE.-These fund!! are required to caiTy out the provision!! 
of general orders Nos. 7 and !1, Adjutant-General's Office, 1889, 
for supplying posts with baking utensils, table ware, mess fur­
niture, kitchen and garden utensils, and agricultural implements, 
tt.~ t~f;~ll~~e'!\ ~~~:books, paper, slates, etc., needed forinstruc-

As these orders were not issued in season to be included in· 
estimate of funds for current fiscal year, no school-books have 
been supplied. p;a.rden utensils have been suppliod in one or two 
instance~ t'rom Incidental Expenses; table ware to the extent of 
$10.640.16 has been ordered purchased from Incidental Expenses 
and post bakeries havd been supplied from regular SllJ)plies. 
Early action is desirable.-S. B. HOLABIRD, QuartermaBter-Gen­
eral, U.S . .Army. 

Transportation of the Army and its Supplies-

·----· ·----- ··--
...... ---· ··---· 
H~vised Army 

Regulations, 
Hl~l, p. 203, 
par. ltl2L •••• 

July 5, 18:38 .••. 
Mar.~. ltlt39 •••• 

·----· ---· ·----· 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of transportation of the Army and its sup-
plies, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 18!:l9 • • • • • • Sept. 22, 1888 

NOTE.-For list of claims, see Appendix I. 

Fifty per cent. of Arrears of Army Transportation due Certain 
Land- Grant Railroads-

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of 50 per cent. of arrears of Army trans­
portation due certain lan<l-~rant railroads, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year 1888 ••••••••• _.. • • • • • • • • Feb. 

NoTE.-For list of claims, see Appendix I. 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT. 

Arm]t and Nat•y Hospital, Hot Springs, Ark.-
}'or completion of Army and Navy Hospital, Hot Springs, 

Ark.: For completion of steam-hf'ating of south ward 
and mess-house, including radiators, connecting 
pi pes, etc- ...•......••••••.•... -••...•..•••••••.. __ . Mar. 

Non:.-The appropriation of $5,000 made by the act approvt-d 
:March 2, 1889, lor Rteam-heating of the administration building 
and two wrmls, has been found to b(\ inadequate fur the purpose, 
and the atltlit,itmal amount estimated for will be ab8olutely neces­
sary in or(ler to complete the steam-heatinj! apparatus fur heat­
ing the Routh ward and mess-building.-J.:so. MoouE, Surgeon­
General, U.S. Ar·my. 

ENGINEER DEPARTMENT. 

9, 1887 

2, 1889 

Conllt!ltcfing J?ieTII in Delau;are Bay, near Lewes, Del.-
}or repa1r1:1 ··--·· ......••••.••••...... ··--·· •..•••..••.. Aug. 2, 1882 

.NOTR.-Necessity fur the immediate appropriation of this 
nmouut is ~ot forth in the report from the Chief of Engiueer11, 
pt·inte'l in tho Appendix .r. 

H. Ex. 174--3 

R. s. 207 1137 
!{. s. 22:3 1;!1;7 l $50, 000. 00 

. -- ..... . -.. -. . .. --- . 
5 257 10 

25 tl2<J 1 

I 

r 

30,000.00 

. - .... -. . ---- . . ----. J 10,000.00 
$90 000.00 

485 1 ·----· ·--- -·-· 36,290.6"7 

24 :-J99 1 ·--· ·-·· ·---·· 10,3f16.i3 

25 915 1 ··-··· ·-·· --·· 2,000.00 

22 198 1 . ·-· ·--- •••••. 10,000.00 

$6i5,000.00 

2,700,000.00 

50,000.00 



2,1888 25 1 .............. . 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 
SigtuJI ()JTWf-

watQhman, at 1720 per annum, from ~rill, 1890 
ftremeu, at 1660 })81" aDJtUm eaeh, trOm April1, 

t 0. i,;'b(,iei.;,"&t "i66o. ;~;-.in~;;.-~,; ·~;.;-ij,riii:· 
For!necilii;;;~~,;~; ;i-i:iooj,~;-~~~~~;ft.c;~:Apriii,"isoo: Appropriated. 25 728 
Fot one superintendent of repairs (in addition to salary 

as clerk of el&B(I four) from October 16, 1889, to June 
30, 1890, being ~ight and oDe-half muntbs, at 

1 

$180.00 

330.00 

330.00 
75.00 

$16.66 per month ................................... . 

NOTL-Under the orders of the honorable the Secretary of 
War, the attperiDtendent of the State. War, and N~vy .Depart­
ment building wu t»_laoe«l in charge'Of the Signal Office build­
iBJ& ancl gronnde. U became nece.uary to Jiave aome one on 
the spot .. hil repreaentativel to whom all matte~ "relating to 
the oare of the bofldin~ coula be referred, to be by him aub­
-.ltted for the ""tion of the said aoperintendent, and it waa COD· 
atdered ad mabie to dealgnate the chief eler)r.: of the Diaburatng 
DtvlatOo for nob duty; tbia eatimate ia therefore submitted to 
cover areaaoD&ble oomJle!UI&tiGD fortbe &4,dittonal work imposed, 
aa alao to ~e an 84equate f~ to properl::r Glean, ~rl 
heat. Ugh~ uad auarct the preml8ee 16 the marmerrecommenaoo 
by the Bald &'!lperintendent of the State, War, and N,v::r De­
~ent building. It ia deafred that; thilappropriation may 
be immediately avatlable. 

&rt1iol: Contingent E:x;pent~61-
iD,lpro~ the wate:r-eloaete, enlarging the heating 
faCilities~ increasing the drainage, painting the 
r®fa.. and making such other absolutely preBBing 
~Ira req ired to preserve the main and annex: 
buildings of the Signal Service, sitnated on the 

co;.~n:D~n~:~~~~-~~--~-~~~~~: -~:. :!:~. 

l 14V61 

Submitted •••••••• -- • .• --- ..• •• • • •••••••••••••. 

1,056.61 153,960.00 

9,82&.08 <·> 





20 ESTDIATES FOR DEFICIE ... .,.CIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of approp-riations for the jiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. General object (title of apJ)l'Opriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. or providing for l---,-----;----1 
the expendi­

Estimated am't 
which will be 
rt>quired for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

\VAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

SIGNAL SERVICE-continued. 

Signal Sc1·vice of the .Anny-
l!'or transportation of signal equipments and stores, be­

ing au amount necessary to re-imlmrse the appropria-

tures. 

tion " Signal Service : transportation, 1890". _..... . . Appropriated .. 

NOTE.-This estimate is basNl upon the fact that tlnriug the 
period from July 1, 1889, to Novembt>r 15, 1b89, there was ex­
pende(l out of tlw appropriation for "Si)!:nal:-\!lrvice: 'l'r:tnspor· 
tatiou, 1890," the sum of $550, to cover the Rhipment of stores 
intended solely for military J•urpo,es. As this item was not in­
cluuetl in submitting the estimates on which said appropriation 
was bast•d (it being considt-red that the cost of said tranHporta­
tion was a proper charge against the appropriation fo1· the sup­
port of the Army), it will create a defidency in the item of 
·• Signal Service: Twnsportation," and it is requested that 
when the appropl'iation bt·comes available tho neces~mry trans· 
fer of tho sum may be ma1lo to the cr01lit of the appropriation 
•• Signal Service: Transportation, 1890." Total deticiencies fur 
the Signal Ser\'ice, $13,836.61, all of which requires immediate 
action.-A. \V. GREELY, Chief Signal Officer. 

25 t!33 

Total Signal Service ..•••••••• ·----· •••• ·-·-··---- -·-· ---· -------- ·----- --·---

WAR, 1\HSCF.LLANEOUS. 

Publication of the Official Rec01·ds of tl!e War of tl!e Rebellion-
l!'or con tinning the publication of the Official Records of 

the \Var of the Rebellwn in accordance with t.be 
plan approved by the Secretary of \Var August 3, 
1880 ; and for the Nnployment of such temporary 
expert services in connection with the preparation, 
publication, and distribution of said records as may 
be det>med necessary by the Secretary of \Var, such 
experts to be selected and appointed by the Secretary 
of War from time to time as the necessity therefor 
arises, being for the service of the fiscal year 1t!90 ... March 2,1889 

NoTE.-The above estimate is based on the act of March 2, 
1R89, which requires the work to be completrd in five years. 
To do this it will be necessary to publish at lrast eighte1;n vol­
Hmes per year. Ten volumes will have been pu11ished and 
distribute(l by November 1, 1889. Eight more will be stereo­
typed and indexed, ready for publication before the end of the 
current fiscal year, and the amount now asked for is required 
to continue the work until June 30, 1890.-GEo. B. DAVIS, Major 
and Judge-Adooaate, in charge. 

Support of National Home for Disabled Volunteer SoldierB-
Sonthern Branch, subsistence·--·-·-----·---- .•••••.. ___ October2, 1888 
Aid for State Hon1es .• ___ •.• _ ••••••• __ .•• _ ••. __ •••. ___ •.•••• do - --- •• - .. 

(Being for the service of the fiscal year ending June30, 1889.) 

Southern Branch: Household, water supply, gasoline, and 
coal ...•.. ----···-------------·----------··-----·----- March 2,1889 Tratu;portation ....•..... _ .•. ___ •.. ____ . __ . ___ . _ . _______ .••• do .•..•.... 

'Vesteru BranQh: Household, coal, gas, anu water supply, .... uo- -------­
(Being for the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890.) 

[Note.] 

WASIIINGTON, D. C., January 24,1890. 

Hon. REnFrELD PJWCTOR, 
Secretary of TVar, Washington, D. 0.: 

SIR: I inclose with this, after consultation with the House of 
l{epresentatives Appropriation Committee, a schedule of 
amounts required on :~ccount of deficiencies in the appropria­
tion for the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soltliers for 
the fiscal yPars ending Juno 30, 1889, and June 30, 1890, viz: 
June 30, 1889: . 

S~nthe"':_n Branch: Subsistence ..•.••• ------ .•••. $18,337.30 
A1d to State Homes------············-·--------- 44,272.39 

.Tune 30, 1890: 
Southern Branch: Household, water supply, gas-

oline, and ~oal. ••. ------ ---·... .. .••• .. . . . . .••. 12,000.00 
TransportatiOn.-- ....... -- .. ----.-----------.... 1, 000.00 
Western Branch: Household, coal, gas, and water 

supply ---------.------.--- .•.. - ....• ------.... 6, 000, 00 
I respectfully request that the above sums may be included 

n. the deficiency estimates from your Department, ·and be trans­
mitted to Congress through the proper channel. 

Respectfully, yours, 
W. B. FRANKLL.~, 

President Board of Manaqers 
National Home for .Disabled Volunteer Soldiers. 

25 970 

25 540 

25 975 

1 •••• oooo oo •uoo 

1 ------ ·--- ----

1 

1 

$18,337.30 
44,272.39 

12,000.00 
1,000.00 
6,000.00 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$1,200.00 

14,189.48 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$5,000.00 

416,785.00 
===-=-===-=-= 

50,000.00 100,000.00 

62,609.69 

19,000.00 





BitadittQ, NaUJJ .Departm61tt-
t:Y:P.ti.ntilug aud binding for the Navy Department and its 

several bnreans and oftlces, to complete the service of 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1tJOO...... •••••• •••••• Appropriated.. 25 979 1 ............... . 

NOD.-Tbe ap~roprlationa b.-retofore for prlotiD«....a.nd bind· 
Jng for the Navy Deparlmt'ot have been far from auflloi.-nt for 
the Dee888itlea of tbe aerviee. The demaot!• ou the apprepri· 
ationa have largely Jncrt'ued within a f w yean, owio~ in a 
JrPat ~. to an iDcreaae of tbe Navy. The printing of 
forma, oontraot.a, propoaala, aod apecifteation111 in eoanection 

ith the ooo trnotlou ef new V8888l8, chaore in the ayatern of 
acoonnt.abllity for pnblio pro~y. the introdnction of new feat­
nree in the art of Warfare, naval reorgamuttun, tbe supplying 
ofoftloen of the Navy with information ou naval anhjeete, aud 
the provJdln~~tof our merchant marine, anrellaa the .l!(avy, with 
hydrographic information of great valu!'J neot>a..arily ~nirea a 
larger wm for printio& than wllen the ~avy aod the Navy De­
partmenli were iD a oomparaliively quiet aod non-progreulve 
itate. 

!lAVAL BSTABIASBIIB.N'l'. 

To l'fl-imbnrae "generalaoconntofadvances,"created by 
tbe act of June 19, 1tf1H (20 StatiM. 167), for amounts 
advanced therefro~JJ and tp;pended ou account of the 
-.everal appa:opria'tion& named, in e ce88 of the auma 
appropriatecl theNlot fot~illrOI fears givtJn, :tbund 
to M doe the U ~- &OC)OUJlt;, Oil adju.tment by 
the aooouniing oftloers, there is appropriated as 
follows: 

Pay of the Navy, 1888 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _. ............................................ . 
Pay of the Navy, 1889 ..................................................................... . 
Pa7, mi~JCellaneona, 1~.... ••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . 
Coiltiogeu1i, Navy, 1889.. •••• ••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•.••••. 
Navi tion and navigation aappllea, 1.889, Bureau of 

Navigation ........................................................................... . 
Equipment of veH&ela, 18d9, Bnret.u of Equipment and 

Reeroitint •••••••••••••••• -. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·- • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • • · • • • • · • • • • • • · 'Transportation and recruiting, 18H9, Bureau of Eqnip-
-Jllent and recruiting ..................................................................... . 

Coutin_gent, Bureau of Ordnance, 1889 ...................................................... . 
'Contingent, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery. 1889 ......................................... . 

e4ical department, Bureau of:Medioineand Surgery, 1889 • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • ·- • • • ·- • ·i · · · · · · 
Provisions, 'Navy, Bureau of Proviaiona and Clothing, 1889. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . ••••. 

.of 1M Na"J-
'.(o pay amounts found due by the accounting oftlcen on 
~nt of longevity pay under the Cook, Mullan. 
and Baker oisioua, and for dHferenoe between "sea" 
ad "shore" pay on reoeiviug-ehipet .etc., under the 
deoialoe the oases of Symonda ana Strong, and of 

$39, 86!), 72 
253,463.67 
~,468.38 
1,149.69 

5,393.51 

62,466.68 

920.74 
621.62 
576.0!:! 
~Q7.97 

11,507.63 , ______ , 

er elaims, being for the service of the ftloal year 
Sept. 7, 188~ To pa~a;;.~~;;t; ;~;~d d~~ byth~ ~;;~ti-.;g ~ffi~~;;. -~~ · · 251 458 1 ..•••••••• ·-·· 

ltfOOOuut of longevity pay under the Cook, Mullan, 
and Baker deoiaione, and for dift'erenoe between 
''aea" and ''-shore" pay on receiving-ships etc. 
under the deoieton in the OMM of .Symo~ and 

trO:ng, and of other claims,_ being for the. 881'vloe-"Of 
tbe fi8Cal year 1888 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Mar. 
Mar. 

3,1887 
2, 1889 

24 
25 

581 
917. 
919 

} ~ .. ·--- -----· 

17,44!).57 

50.00 

25.00 

125,000.00 

405,031.69 

4,385.32 7,082,404.00 

19.623.65 7,154,426.13 





24 ESTll\IA1;ES FOR DElnCIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and fm· prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to St ts. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

' 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed ol1jects of expenditure, 
aud explanations. or providing for l---.,.------.,----1 

the expendi· 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
1 cq nired for 
each d•tailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

NAY AI- ESTABLISHl\1ENT-COntinned. 

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION-continued. 

Nat~igation and Navi[Jation Supplies-Continued. 
To pay the following-named l.>illA, ete.-Cont.inued. 

Brush Electric Company, electric light fixtures ..... . 
The India Rn bbE>rGutta Percha Insulating Company: 

500 feet of wire ................................. . 
200 feet of wire ..•.••.•.....•.•••.•...••.•..•.••. 
300 feet of wire ..••.••....•••••••.•••••..•••••••. 

Charles Pace: 
Cleaning two stam1ard clocks, etc ..•..•.•.•••••• 
Cleaning chronometers ..•..•..••.•.••••••.•••••• 

Norman L . .Archer: 
Printers' rollers ....••.....••...•.••..•••••.••••• 
Resl'rvation on bill fortrumpets ....•..•••.•...•. 

California Electric Works, 2 annunciators .••••••.••• 
Louis Kuackstadt, repairing deck clock .....•..•••• 
Dutton & Partridge, peilalty stamps, etc ........... . 
Norfolk Supply Company, rubber cloth ............ . 
Walker & Williams, 5 pounds paraffine ............ . 
C . .J. Townsend, reservation on bill for cl1arcoal ..••• 
.John Bliss & Co., rE>pairing octants and sextants .•.• 
Fantb & Co., adjusting magnet ..................... . 
J.D. Potter, charts ...... ---- ....................... . 
B. F. Stevens, charts and nautical books ............ . 
James·White, 4 dipping needles .........•......•••.• 

$101.44 

10.75 
5.00 

10. (10 

50.00 
80.00 

3. 70 
4. 80 

25.50 
.75 

6. 00 
2. 21 
1. 25 
1.5G 

262.50 
5.00 

214.15 
474 .. 8 
136.26 

NOTE.-The forgoing purchases were r!'quired for the na'l'al 
ser'l'ice, and were incurred at periocls when the TreaAury bal­
anres apparently justified them. The deficit'nc.r was cau>1ed 
througl1 heavier expenditures by ve::~::~els abroad than could be 
anticipated, and over which the Bureau has no dirPct control. 
For years this Bureau has asked for larger appropriations to 
meet present requirements of the service. 

For funds to pay appropriation "steam machinery 1889" 
for stores transferred to "navigation 1l:l89 " ......... . 

To pay appropriation "equipment of vessels 1889" for 
stores transferred ..............•.................... 

To pay appropriation "ordnance 1889" for stores trans-
ferred .....•........•.••••••........•••..•.••....... 

To pay appropriation "construction and repair 181:!9" for 
stores transferrc<l...... . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .••........ _. 

To pay "steam machinery 11"89" for stores transferred .. . 
To pay " ordnance 1889" for stores transferred ......... . 
To pay "steam machinery 18!::!9" for stores transferred __ . 

To pay bill of Wm. Bond & Son for repairing, cleaning, 
and mting chronometer, No. 2507, l.>eing for the fiscal 

tures. 

Sept. 7,1888 

.... do 

.... do 

.... do 

.... do ........ . 

.... do ........ . 

.•.. do .••..•••• 

.... do ........ . 

year 1867.---- .. -.- ... - ... --- ... -.- .. --.- .... -. - --.. July 26, 1886 
NOTE-This bill was not received at the Bureau until Jan-

uary, 1889. 

Na'!Jal Training Station, Coaster's Harbo1· Island, R. I.-
To meet extra expenditures on account of the breakin<T 

out of typhoid fever on the" New Hampshire," aud 
the transfer of her crew and apprentices to quarters 
on shore, to be immerliately available for the service 
of the fiscal year 18\:JO ..••...•..••••••....•••....... Mar. 2, 1889 

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE. 

Contingent- ~ 
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for the con­

tingent service of the Bnreau of Ordnance for the fis-
cal year ending June 30, 1889 .•••••.•.••............. Sept. 7, 1888 

NoTE.-The amount appropriated will be insufficient for the 
purpose specified, and it is estimated that the above additional 
amount asked for will be required to meet outstanding liabili­
ties and accounts yet to be adjusted. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers for 
freight and transportation, etc., being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1889 .... - ••.••.....••••••• _.. . . . . . . ___ . do _ . _ ••.... 

To pay_ amounts found dne ?Y the acco~mti~g officers for{ 
freight and transportatiOn, etc., lH:ling for the service 
of the fiscal year1t;~8 ..........•...........•..•••• 

BUHEAU OF EQUIPMEXT AND RECRUITING. 

Eqnipntent of Vessels-
To meet the demands of the service for the current fiscal 

year in the purchase of necessary equipment articles 
and payment oflal.>or at the yards ......... __ ... _._ •. 
No~E.-There is no. question that the a_monnt originally ap­

propriated, under eqmpment of vessels, Will be entirely- inade­
quate to the nPeds of the service, as, at this date (Nov: 25) the 
available balance is less t~an one-half ~he original amount, with 
the proba.llle future reqmrrment of $2a0,000 for foreign expend­
Itures, and a monthly labor-roll at the several navy-yards, aver­
aging $14,000. 

Mar. 
Oct. 
Mar. 

Mar. 

3, 1887 
19, 1888 
2, 1889 

2, 1889 

25 

24 

25 

24 
25 
25 

25 

459 

150 

812 

460 

58:3 
577 
918, 
919 

812 

1 $2,280.33 

87.02 

3.79 

4.44 

4.53 
~.88 
3.6B 

53.43 

1 ----· ....... . 

1 .......... ----

1 600.00 

428. 17 

t } ...... --- .. . 

1 ............. . 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
dt>r each head of 
appropriation. 

$2,440.10 

74.50 

6,000.00 

1,028.17 

371.09 

200,000.00 

.Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal yf'ar for 
which the a:p· 
propriation IS 
required. 

$90,000.00 

83,500.00 

14,000.00 

5.000.00 

9,357.92 

n7f>, 1 





26 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APFROPRI.A. TIONS • 

.Estimates of appropriations for the jiNcal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), (}etailed objects of expenditure, 
and explunations. 

Date of acts, reso- References to Stats. I Estimated am 't 
lotions, or trea- at Large or to Re- which will be Totalamoonttobe 
tie1:1 authorizing Yil:!ed 8tatutes. n•quired fot· appropriated un-
or providmg; for l---.----,,---l each tletailed dt-r each head of 
th~ expend i- v 1 I object of ex- appropriation. 

-----------------------------------------------l---tu_r_e_s_. _______ 1_R_~_s_~r Page. ~J--p_e_n_d_it_u_re_. __ 
1 
__________ 

1 
___________ J~ 

NAVY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

NAVAL F.ST.-\Bl.ISIIJ\IENT-continued. 

BUREAU OF RQUII'MENT AND RECRUITING-continued. 

Navigation a11d Nat'igation Suppl es-
1'o meet the demands of tl.te service for the current fiscal 

yt>ar in the purchase of the necessary navigation sup-
plies, and payment for labor at the yards............ Mar. 2,1889 

NOTR.--The needs of the service will unquestionably r<>qnire 
more than the amount orig;inally appropriatt>d under the above 
head, as at this date (November 25) the available balance is less 
than one-half tho original amount, viz, $52 9:>3.11. 

There will probably yet be required $14,000 for forei~n ex­
penditureR, and $12,000 to pa:v for labor at the yartiR. These 
items, with the $6,U00 Rpeciully appropriated for installing t>lec­
tric lighting plant Oil the Vermont, anti the amount reKerved by 
the Bureau of 1i avigation will about consume this balanee. 

The increased expenditure is Im·~ely due to the installation 
of electric lighting plants on board vessels of the Navy, the 
maintenance of wbich draws heavily on this appropriation. 

Transportation and Rect·uiting-
1'o pay amounts found due by the accounting officers ) 

for: freight and transportation, etc., being for the \ Mar. 
service of tho :fiscal year 1&:!8 .••••••••••••••••••• _ ~ Mar. 

3,1RR7 
2,1889 

Contingent-
To JlaY amounts found due by the accounting offic(lrS for 

freight and transportation, etc., being for the service 
of the fiscal year 11::!88 ••••• ---------- ---· ---- •••• ·--- Mar. 3,1887 

Observations, Eclipse of the Sun, December 22, 18A9-
'fo meet the expenses of the expedition sent to the west 

coast of Africa to view the eclipse of the sun, De-
ceniber 22, lt::lt!9 •••• --- ••••••••• -- ••• - -- ••••••• ·--. -· Mar. 2,1889 

NOTE.-In explanation· of the above, I have thA honor to state 
that tht~re is ev1·ry reason to anticipate that the amount applo­
priated for the purpose named in the act, viz, $5,000 will he 
madequate, as $:1,243.65 were paid out or ol1li~ated before the 
expedition left the United 8tates, leaving; only $1,756.35 to meet 
the expenses of the party w hlle abroad, and necessary expenses 
on the1r return. 

BUUKAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY. 
Contingent-

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers for 
freight and transportation, etc., being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1S89 • • • • . • • .. . • • . . • . • • • . . . . . • . . .. . Sept. 7, 1888 

To pay amOlmts found due by the accounting officers for 
freight and transportation, etc., being for the service 
of the fiscal year 1f:l88 ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.. Mar. 3,1887 

BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING, 
Provisio»s, Navy-

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers for 
commutation of rations, being for the service of the 
fiscal year 18t!9 .•...•....•.•••••••••••• _______ ••. ___ . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting otlicers for 
commutation of rations, being for the service of the 
fiscal year 11'lrl8 ..••••••••••••••••••••• __ •• ____ •• ____ . 

Contingettl-
'fo JHty amounts found due by the accounting officers for ~ 

freight and transportation, etc., being for the serv­
ice of the :fiscal year l8S8 ------ ---· ··---· •••• ---- __ 

BURKAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR. 

Construction a11d Repair-
Lancast£,'1': For the completion of repairs authorized by 

approved survey, and for purchase of stores, etc .. ---­
.Jlonongallela: For the completion of repairs authorized by 

approved survey, and for purchase of stores, etc. __ . _ . 
.Nipsic: For repairs authorized, and for purchase of stores, 

etc ..•• _ ...•. __ ..••••..••••.....•..• ___ •. __ • _ . _____ . 
Cha1·leston and Baltimore: For purchase of stores.---- .... 
San Francisco : For boats, blocks, furniture, and cooper-

age, and for purchase of stores .. __ .... ___ • ___ •. ____ . 
Philadelphia: For boats, blocks, furniture, and cooper-

age, and tor purchase of stores ____ •.• __ •.. __ .. ____ . 

Sept. 7,1888 

Mar. 3,188i 

1\far. :l, 1867 
Oct. HI, 1t:l88 

Mar. 2,1889 

.... do.---· •••. 

.... do .•••••••. 

. . . . do .. _ .. _. __ 

.... do ..•.. ---­

-... do .. __ .• __ . 

25 

24 
25 

24 

2!) 

24 

25 

24 

24 
25 

25 

Concord and Bennington: For boats, blocl{s, furniture, and 
cooperage, and for purchase of stores ..•• ·----- ...... . .•• do .••• _ .• _ . . ____ . 

I 

810 

584 

920 

465 

fi86 

465 

587 

587 
577 

1 -----· ---· ··--

1 
1 ~ ·-·· ·--· ----

1 ---· ··-· ··---· 

1 -----· ---· --·· 

1 ·----· ---- ·--· 

1 -----· ---- ---· 

-----· ·--· ----
1 ·----· ---- ---· 
1 ~ ··---· -----· 1 

818 1 $83,033.00 

5,100.00 

3,000.00 
4,000.00 

····-·!·---·· 
---·-·j·-----
............... 

43,000.00 

48,200.00 

28,6W.OO 

$2!>,000.00 $100,000.00 

5.00 27,401.04 

951.14 15,000.00 

3,000.00 5,000.00 

38,03 25,000.00 

94.31 25,000.00 

102.30 1,066,000.00 

16.20 1,121,000.00 

393.84 50,155.86 





EST 

EBtirsata of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, re~~o- References to Stats. Estimated am't Amount appro-
lotions, or tl'f'a- at Larp:e or to Re- which will be Total amount to be griated tor the 

General object (title of appr"griation), detailed objects of expenditure, ties authorizing vised Statutes. re'luired for appropriated un- seal year for 
an explanations. or providing for each detailed der each head of which the at; 

the expendi· Vol. or object of ex- appropriation. propriation 
tares. R.S. Page. Sec. penditnre. required. 

---

INTElUOR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Irwutigation of Pension Cases, Special Examiners, Pension Office-

' To pay the amounts found due by the acounting officers 
of the 'frea!mry, being- for the service of the fiscal 
year eudeo J nne 30. 1888, as follows : 

To pay the Southern Pacific Railroad Company of Cal .. ~ 

~ 
$125.20 

To pay the Southern Pacific Railroad Company of Ariz Mar. 3, 1887 24 623 1 7.95 
To pay the Central Pacific Railroad Company •••••••• ) 107.65 

$240.80 $190,000.00 
Official Gazette, Patent Office-

For b~!ia1rG~~~~~ ~~ _o_t~~~~~~ .:~~~~~~~~-~!~~~~-~or.~~~. Feb. 26,1889 20 737 1 ···-·· .... ---- 15,000.00 44,000.00 

Photolithographing, Patent Office- . 
}'or photolithographing or otherwise producing copies of 

dt·awings·of the weekly issues of patents, for producing 
copies of designs, trade-marks, and pending applica-
tions, and for the reproduction of exhausted copies .. .••• do •••••••.. 25 737 1 ··---· ---- ·-·· 15,000.00 90,000.00 

NOTB.-In relation to the above two items, see Appendix L. 
--------------

Total Interior Department proper.···--· •••••• ··-------·-···-· . ----. .. ---. . .. --. ·----- .... -·-· 31,044.10 329,500.00 
==--=== ==-= 

PUBI.IC LANDS SERVICE. 

Contingent Exptmses of Land Offices-
}'or clerk hire, rent, and other incidental expenses of the 

several land offices, being for the service of the fiscal 
year ending Juue_30, 1890 .••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mar. 2,1889 25 958 1 .......... ---- 28,000.00 155,000.00 

NoTB.-Tbe sum of$155,000 Rppropriated by Congress for con- • 
tingent expenses of local land offices is wholly inadequate to 
meet the ordinary expenses thereof, and this office is compelled 
to refuse mant· demands for allowances for furniture, binding, 
repairs, and c flrk-hire absolutely necessary to a proper conduct 
of the J:ublic lmsiness. Owing to thA opening of a number of 
new o ·ces, which will entail a considerable expense, it is ab-
aolutely necessary that the amount submitted be allowed. 

Reproducing Plats of Sut·veys, General Land Office-
Reproducing plats of snrve~·s, General Land Office, being 

for the service of the fiscal year ending June 30, 11;90. ..•• do .•••••••. 25 959 1 ........ ···-·· 10,000.00 2,500.00 

NoTE -To enable this office to continue to make and pnnt by 
the photolithographic process such worn and defaced official 
plats of tmrveys on file and ot' other plats constituting a part of 
the records of this office, which are absolutely necessary to the 
proper conduct of the business of this office. The appropria-
tions heretofore for this work were much larger than at t.he 
present time, enabling this office to do the work well. It is • earnestly requested t-hat this amount become available at once. 

To pay amount found dne by the accounting officers on 
account of reproducing plats of surveys, Gener,,l 
Land Office, for the fiscal year 1889, as follows: The 
Washington Post Company, Washington, D. C •.••••• Oct. 2,1888 25 525 1 ---· --·- ··-··· 9.90 2,500.00 . 

Surveying the Pubiic Lands-
For the ex ami nation of surveys in the field, to test the 

accuracy of the work in the field, and to prevent 
payment for fraudulent and imperfect surveys re-
turned by deputy surveyors, being for the service of 

251 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890 ••••••••••••.••••• Mar. 2, 1889 959 1 ...... ..... -·-· 10,000.00 20,000.00 

NoTE.-This amount is urge.atly asked in order to carry out 
the/ro\"isions of It. 8. 2223, and to keep the agents now in tho 
ftel making examinations employed to the t.>nd of the fiscal 
year, so that deputy surveyors who have completed t.heir con-
tracts can obtam the money due them on same, whwh have 
been held back by this office for the want of sufficient force to 
examine tbA work. The amount asked is deemed very reason-
able and should be given. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of surveying the public lands for the fiscal 
year 11:;89, as follows : 

( 70.50 H. B. Martin, special agent, General Land Office. 1 
R. B. Symington, special examiner of surveys, 1 I 160.00 General Land Office ..••••.•••••••••••••••••••• J 
Henry Chase, special examiner of surveys, Gen- Oct. 2,1888 25 525 1 < 

eral Land Office .•..•••••.••••.•••••••••.•••••• l 
1,113.40 

Ruffin B. Paine, special examiner of surveys, Gen-
63.75 eral Land Office •••• _ ••••••• _ •••••• _ ••••••••••• 



81WfJeying tile Pull lie .Ladi--Continued. 
To pay amount&, etc.-Continued. 

Union J.~~-~~~:~~-~~~~-~~::::::::::::: ::::::I 
J)o •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 
Do········································- Oct. I>o ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Do .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
Do .••••••••••••••••••••••• ·~.... • ••••••••• 
Do ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• J 

&tJ4rifl, OjtH -of lh 8~-thrreraZ of Loaid4tt4-
To pay amount found doe by the accounting officers on 

aeooont of aalari.ea, office of the anrveyflr-general of 
Lo1lui , r the fiscal year 1889, aa followtt: 
Dj min A. better, services aa draughteman •••• ~ July 11,1$88 

enry Gaaoon, services aa clerk •••••••••••••.•.••••• 5 

E.;~.J[)ej~idafii~m~ on Pablfo 2lJnber­
pay amount found due by the accounting officers on 
account of depredations on public timber for th-e fis­
cal year 1888, as follows: J. L. S. Travis, special 

525 

25 1 ~ 

526 

tJl.C)() 
1.56 
~.ou 

49.00 
.25 

4.30 
8.00 

28.30 

49.50 
25.50 

11. 

75.00 

a,gent, General Lsn.d Office •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• do •• • ••• . •• 24 526 

Total Public Lands Betvice...... • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • ••••••••••••• r----7dfei~i'"f~~i!~~a 
:MISCELLANEOUS. 

Oarrent ~ettBel, Coltm&bia IJtatit•U. for l1te Deaf and Dumb-
For ·~ in &ddttlon to the amount al- ~ June 812 

ready all e4; "ug for the service of the "fiscal Mar. 1~, ~~ 
year ending J nne 30, 1890. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ' 

NOTB.-For explauatlon of t1da estimate see Appendix Z bl 
Book of Estimates for 1891, page 30'-

.J.'clt18Ho# of Feebl .. JiittdetJ C1Kl4r• of IXmiol of Colum~ 
To enable the Secretary of the Interior to pl'ovide for 

the edn~tion of feeble-minded childr6u belonging 
to the Distdot of Columbia, being for the 86rvfce of 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890 •••••••••••••••. Mar. 2, 1889 

NOTL-In explaua'tlon of this eaUmate see Appendix X. 

11 :J60 
2& 961 ~ } ······ ····-

Total Interior, Miscellaneous .................................................................. . 

INDIAN AJ'I'AilBS. 

Xekgr.aphing a•d PtwOhaae of I'Rd"'n BuppZiM-
To pay the e ~penses of purchasing gobas and -ppnee 

for the Indian service, including rent of warehouses 
and pay of nece&~ary employtSs; advertising at rates 
not exceedina regular commercial rates; inspection, 
and all other e penses connected therewith, includ-

~~~~~:-~~i--~-~-~~~~i~~-c! -~~r--~~.?~~~~- Mar. 

Jtiita &lwoZ 7h1Rsportati0ft­

2,1889 

r oolleQ iug and transportation of pupils to and from 
Iwlian echoola.z and also fo.r the ·transportation of 
Indian pupils ttom all the Indian schools, an<l plac­
ing th6m, with the oon t of their parents, under 
the care and control of snob suitable. white families 
aa maytn all reepeots b qualified to give such pu­
pils mo!"al, industrial, and educational traiainJf., 
under ammgements in which their proper care,.sup­J:lrt, and education shall be in exchange for their 

/.::-'~~Sfo~-~-e~-~~~~-~~-~~~-~~~ -=~-~~i~~- .... do ••••••••• 
lfbft . ..-ln relation to the..above two items see A.pp81a41x N. 

1 

1==========1:========~ 



30 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropr-irttions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1800, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of approptiation), <letailed objects of expen11iture, 
and explanations. 

Date of actR, rM!O­
lntions, or trPa­
tius authorizing 
or providing for 
the ex pendi­
tures. 

ts. References to Sta 
at Large or to H. 
vised titatutcs. 

e-

c. 

Estimaterl am't 
which will be 
requiretl for 
each detailed 
objt'ct of ex-
pen<litnre. Vol. or I P·lge jRS. ' . 

-------------------------------------------------------------------- ·----
INTERIOR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

ARl\1Y AND NAVY PENSIONS. 

.Arm_l/ and Navy Pensions- I 
For Army and Navy pensions a.s follows: For inntlids, I 

widow!'~, minor children, and dependent relatives, I 
survivors and widows of the wars of 1812 and '' ith 
Mexico: Pt·ot•ided, That the appropriation aforesaid 1 

for Navy pensions shall be paid from the income of< 
the N:wy pension fmul, so far aiS the same may be I 
sufficient for that purpose: And Jn'Ot•ided jm·ther, I 
That the amount expended nuder each of the above 
items shall be accounted for separately, being for 
the service of the fiscal year Hl90, I 

I 

NoTE.-In explanation of this estimate, see Appendix 0. l 
Clerk-hire m1d Expenses of Pension Agencies-

.For clerk-hire and expenses of tho several pension agen­
cies, as follows (being for the seryice of the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1890): 

1\lar. 
June 
June 
.Jan. 
1\I~tr . 
June 
Juue 
Jnne 
Feb. 
July 
An g. 
Aug. 
Feb. 
Mnr. 
Jnne 
July 
Mar. 
Aug. 
Jan. 
Mar. 
Au~. 
.Jnne 
1\lar. 

9, 1878 
14,Hl7r< 
17,1~78 
2G, li-179 

~~. m79 
2l,lioj79 
9, 1~~0 

16, U31:"0 
26, 18tH 
25, 18.-li 

7,1rlH2 
8, ltlti2 

28, 181-l:~ 
3, 18H3 
3, 18H4 
4, lti84 

1~, 18H6 
4,1886 

29,1887 
:3, 1887 

27, lHH~ 
7, U~8B 
l, H:kl9 

Clerk-hire •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. ~ l\fa.r. 3, 1885 
~ Mar. 1, 1tl89 

Making new roll-books •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Submitted ----

Total Pensions •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• _ 

Total Interior Department •••••••••••••••••••• 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

Contingent Expenses-
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for telegraph­

ing, Post-Office Departmtmt, for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1890 •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••.. }~eb. 26,1889 

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES, 
Postal Service-

Office of Superintendent of Foreign Mails: Balance due 
foreign countries (being for the service of the fiscal 
year 18o9) ····-·····--·····-······-·-·············· July 24,1888 

Compensation of Postmasters-
For amount to re-imburse the postal revenues, being the 

amount. re!ained by postmasters in excess of the 
appropr1at1on ••••••.•••••.••••. -----· ·----· ....••...••. do--····-·· 

For amount due postmasters and late postmasters in 
delinquent accounts received. (Estimated.) . ___ .. _. . . .•• do __ .• _ • __ _ 

Total deficiency compensation to postmasters, 1889. 

Compensation of Postmasters-
l•'or amount to re-imburse the postal revenues of the fis­

cal year 18~9, being the amount retained by post-
masters in .excess of the appropriation . __ ••• . • • • • . .. Mar. 3, 1887 

B. M. Phillips, postmaster Jackson's Gap, Ala.: For 
amount of compensation nndercredited in thirrl 
quarter,1887 •••• , •.••••• ·----· --·· .••••• •••• .. .••. . ••• do_ •••••••. 

T. J. Fort, late postmaster Marion Junction, Ala.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in third 
quarter, 18H7 ·---·· .••••• ···--· ··-·-· ...... ·--- .....•••• do .••••••.. 

D. S. Wilson, late postmaster Enders, Ark. : Fur amonnt 
of compensation nndercredited in fourth quarter, 
18l'!7 ..••••.• - - ••••••••• - ••••. - ---- -••• - -- - . __ •••.. _ •••• do •••••• __ . 

J. W. Dean, late postmaster Mnrfreesborongh, Ark.: 
For amount of compensation undercreditetl in 
second quarter, 1H88 .••••• ---··· ·······--· ............. do-····---· 

J. E. Mooers, postmaster BnrgettviiJe, Cal.: For 
amount of compensation undercredite<l in third 
qnarter, 1887 .. _--- •. ---- •. ---- .. ____ .. _. ___ .. ___ ....••• do .•••••••. 

H. W. Miller, postmaster Fulton, Cal.: For compensa-
tion under credited in seconrl quarter, 1~88 .•... --·· ...... do .•••••• __ 

GeorgeS. Gould, postmaster, Imusdale, Cal.: For com-
ptmsation undercredited in third quarter, 1~7 _. ·-- ..... do _ •••• _ ••• 

R.S 

20 
20 
~0 
~0 
:lO 
21 
:ll 
).!1 
2L 
2~ 
22 
2:! 
22 
22 
2:J 
;2;{ 

24 
24 
24 
24 
25 
25 
26 

2~~ 
26 

25 

25 

913 

~7 
112 
144 
2t)5 
46H 
30 

170 
281 
:350 
174 
:{45 
3n 
4:H 
45:~ 
35 
98 
5 

220 
371 
544 
449 
173 
782 

36~ 
78:l 

742 

347 

345 

24 569 

··-···i··-·-· 
···--· ····-· 

54(:iv 
{479 

1-

1-
1-

2 
1 
7 
1 
1 
f) 

3 
3 
1 
2 1, 

1, 
1-v 
1, 

2 
r: 

2 
1 

1, 2 
1 
2 

1-
1, 

6 
2 

1-

1 
- 1 

1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 

} 
-· 
-. 

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I !·----- -----
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
J 

···--· ---- .... 
---- .... ···-·· 
·----· ---- .... 

....... -----· ·-·· 

1 ···-·· ........ 

1 ···--· .... ----

1 $368,900.99 

-. 231,009.01 
-------

-. .... ------ .... 

1 2,6€0.21 

-. 21.14 

.. 60.65 

.. 9.07 

-. 6.16 

-. 54.38 

-- 44.63 

-. 26.92 

A mount appro-
Total amount to be Jmatetl for the 

appropriated nn- tiscal year for 
<ler eauh head of which the av-
appropriation. propriation td 

Jl'qnired. 

$21,598,834 00 1$80,473,000 00 

. . 

7,200.00 178,000.00 

6,975.00 
-------

21,613,009.00 80,651,000.00 
=== =---== 

21, ?1!l, 912. g.~ 81,567,8UO.UO 
======: ==== 

143 !l2 -===2,500.0_() 

4:2,000.00 75,000.00 

600,000.00 12,AOO,OOO.(l0 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 31 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Contiuueu. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

POST-Ol<"'FICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Compensation of Postmasters-Continued. 
G. Sharrock, late postmaster, Summit Park, Colo.: 

Date of act11, reso­
lution:;~, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

or providing for l-------,----,-----1 
the expendi-

~ tures. V ;_ts_r Page. Sec. 

For amount of compensation undercredited in sec-
ondqnarter,1S88 ................................... Mar. 3,1887 24 569 1 

C. 0. Holcomb, postmaster, New Hartford, Conn,: For 
amount of compensation nndercredited in first quarter, 
188o ......•.....•. ·----· ..•...... ·----· .............•.. do .•. ·----- ------ -----· ------

William F. Darden, late postmaster, Unionville, Ga.: 
For amount of compensation undercredited inthird 
quarter, 18b7 ................................... ---- .••• do ......... ------ .••••..••••. 

John F. Strobell, late postmaster, Vanceville, Ga.: 
}"'or amount of compensation undercretlited in fourth 
quart,er, 1887 ............. ------ ........................ do ••••••••. -----· .••••....•.. 

J. S. Campbell, late postmaster, Pocatello, Idaho: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in first 
quarter, 1888 .....•...............•.••......... --. .. . ••. do • • • • • • . . . . ---.. . • • • . . . .•... 

F. A. Palmer, late postmaster, Bonns, IlJ.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in first quarter, 
1888 .............. -------- ...........................•.. do--------- ------ ------ ·-----

D. A. Kitley, late postmaster, New Britton, Ind.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in first 
quarter, 1888 .........................•.........•....•.. do.-------- ..•••..•••••.••••. 

M. W. Holloway, postmaster, Offie), Ind.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in second quarter, 
188S .......•.•.•...........•.•. _.. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ •• do • • • • . • • • . . • • • • . . .•••..•••.. 

H. S. Cox, postmaster Pecksburgh, Ind.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in first quarter, 
1888 ........ _ •......•..•..................•..•... _ . . . ••• do • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . ..•.. 

J. L. Smith, late postmaster Tulip, Ind.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in second quarter, 
1:383 ............ •••••• ........ •••••• .................... dO. M••• •••• ·••••• •••••• •••••• 

For H. Slikkerver, late postmaster, Orange City, Iowa: 
amount of compensation undercredited iu first quar-
ter, 1888.. • • • . . . . . • . . . • • • . . . . . • . . . . • . . • • • . . . . . . . • . . . . •.. do . • • • • • . . . . • __ •. . • • • . . . •.•.. 

J. Homan, post.master, Delhi, Kans.: For amount of com-
p~nsation undercredited in second quarter, 18t3l'l.. .. .. .. .. do . .. .. .. .. . ___ .. .. • • • . . ..... 

T. H. Trail, late postmaster, Ilion, Kans.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in first quarter, 18tl6 ....... do ........... ____ ........ _ ... 

W. J. Ellis, late postmaster, Lane, Kans.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in fourth quarter, 1<:;87 ....... do ......................... .. 

J. Searcy, late postmaster, Nescatunga, Kans.: For} 
amoTunh~odfcomapteenrsa1t8io87n undercredited in- $

76 
on •••• do.---- ••....••...•••...••••. 

1r qu r , .................... ..<:-;:o 

Fourth quarter, 1887 ............. ------ 31.28 
R. S. Brewer, postmaster, Nescatunga Kans.: For} 

amount of compensation undercredlted in- .... do ......................... .. 
F?urth quarter, 1887 ................... $4?. ?3 
F1rst quarter, 18t:!t3.... ... .. .... .... .... 63.32 

W. Plummer, postmaster, Vaughn, Kans.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in second quarter, 
1888 . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .•. do. . • • • . . . • . . • • • • . . • • • • . . ••... 

E. B. Hibbard, late postmaster, Wauneta, Kans.: For 
amount of compensation undercreditecl in fourth 
quarter, 1887 ........................................... do ..••.••.....•••........••.• 

J. W. Roberts, postmaster, Ward, Kans.: For amount of 
compensation undercrediterl in second quarter, 18t:ll'l ....... clo ...................... _. _ .. . 

H. Beck, postmaster, Quincy, Kans.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited !n first quar~ter, 1888 .. ··J····do ....•.•......•...••••...••.. 

W. B. Gover, postmaster, Elihu, Ky.: :For amount 
of compensation undercredite<l in second quarter, 
1888 ...•..•..•......................................... do ..•.•••.•..........••..•••.. 

J. H. Morris, late po~tmaster, Newport, La.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
quarter, 1888 .................................. __ ....... do ........................... . 

H. 0. Daggett, postmaster, Maple, Me.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in second quarter, 
1888 .................................... -·--······-· .... do-------·· .••••..••••..••••. 

N. G. Ashley, late postmaster, Whitesville, Mich.: :For 
amount of compensation undercredited in fourth 
q narter, 1887...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do .•••......•..•... __ •..•••.. 

Rubert Coxon, postmaster, Ivan, Mich.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in fourth quarter, 1887 ....... do ......................... .. 

vV. C. McCurdy, late postmaster, Madonna, Md.: }~or 
amount of compensation undercredited in fourth 
quarter, 1887 ........................................... do ---- .•.. : .•••.. ·----- ..•••. 

G. A. Taylor, late postmaster, Pope's Creek, Md.: For 
a,mount of compensation undercredited in t,hird quar-
ter, 1887 ................................................ do ......................... . 

A. Davis, 11ostmaster, Marion . ..;;tation, Md.: For amount 
compensation undercredited in thinl quarter, 1887 ....... do ......................... .. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

$6.79 

142.22 

1:3.48 

19.49 

28.29 

7.86 

18.62 

• 36 

26.06 

1.22 

131.72 

10.24 

3.83 

64.32 

107.57 

109.85 

2.35 

19.55 

6.81 

37.47 

6.39 

4.95 

12.85 

4.33 

1~.60 

15.35 

7.50 

66.12 

I 
Amount appro-

Total amount to be pi-.iat,ed for the 
appropriated nn- fiH<'al year for 
der ea• :h beall of which the ap-
appropria ion. ' p1oprintion is 

required. 



32 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. · 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Uontinued. 

General ol\ject (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
aiHl explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re· 
vised Statutes. 

or vruvidiug for l--------,-----,----1 the expendi­
tures. v R~· s~ Page. Sec. 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex 
peuditure. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each lot'ad of 
appropriation. 

.Amount appro­
priatt'd for the 
fiscal y«'ar for 
which the ap· 
propriation is 
required. 

------------------------------1--------l----l---------------l--------l-----·------
POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Compensation of Postmasters-Continued. 
D. T. Brown, postmaster, Sulphur Springs, Miss. : For 

amount of compensation undercredited in fourth 
quarter, 1887 .... ------- ...••....••............•...... Mar. 

N. B. Wright, postmaster, Merom, Nebr.: For amount of 

' 

3,1897 24 569 1 

compensation undercredited in second quarter, 1888 ...... do.------ .. ------ .......... .. 
H. M. Paddock, late postmaster, Floss, Nebr.: For 

amount of com11ensation undercredited in third quar-
ter, 1R87 ...... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .•. do ..... _. . . . . . • . . . __ . _ . . ..•.. 

J. R. Gatewood, postmaster, Eustis, Nebr.: For amount, I 
of compensation undercredited in- } 

Fourth quarter, 1887 ................... $81.48 .... do .......................... . 
First quarter, 1888 ............. -------- l::l6. 21 

Peter Cockrell, postmaster, South Omaha, Nebr.: For 
amount of compensatiou undercredit.ed in first quar 
ter, 1888 ....•................••••....•..... _ . . . . . . . . . ... do . . • • • • • • . . . . • • . . . _ . _ . . _ .•.. 

,V_ A. Lash, postmaster, Walnut Cove, N. C.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in first quar-
ter, 1888 . . . . . . . • . . • . . . • . • • . . . . . • • • • . • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . ... do . . • • • • . . . . ••• _. . . . . . . . ..... 

D. A. Jordan. postmaster, Jackson, N.C.: For amount of 
compensation undercred1terl in fourth quarter, 18t:l7 ....... do ................. _ ........ . 

R. Black, postmaster, Gold Hill, N.Mex.: For amount l 
of compensation undercredited in-- , . _ .. do _ •• __ ••. _ . ___ .... __ .... __ __ 

~'irst qnarter,1888 ...••••.•..•.•••..... $13.46 ( 
Second quarter, 11:388........ . . . . . . . . . . . 16.l::l8 J 

E. L. Wimer, late postmaster, Highwater, Ohio.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited iu fourth 
q narter, 18H7 ..•........ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . ... do . . . . . • • . . . • • • .. .. • • • . . ..•.. 

A. J. Best, 1ate postmaster, Mineral Springs, Ohio: For 
amount of compensation nndercredited in fourth 
quarter, 1887 .....................•...........••....... do. ____ ..................... . 

·w. 0. Titus, postmaster, Peoria, Ohio: For amouut of 
compensation undercredited in first quarter, 1888 ......... do .......... _ .••.. __ ........ . 

E. J. Vickers, postmaster, Pine Valley, Ohio.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
quarter, 1888 ....................•••........•••......... do . . . • • • • • . . . • • • . . _ .•....•••. 

A. N. Green, postmaster, Chesher, Oregon: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in second quarter, lti8H .•..• _.do .••••..... _.... . ..•....•••. 

J. I<'. Rhodes, late postmaster, Wills burgh, Oregon: !<.,or 
amouut of compensation uudercredited in first quar-
ter, 1888...... . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . • • . . . . . . • • . . •.. do . • • • • • . . . . • • • . . . ____ . . .• _ .. 

J. McElroy, late postmaster, Barre Forge, Pa.: For 
amount of compensation undercreditl3d in third q uar-
ter, 1887.. . • • • • . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do . • • • • • . . . . . _ • . . . . • • • . . .••.. 

A. Stephens, late postmaster, McPherron, l'a. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
quarter, 1888. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • • . • . . . . . . ••• do . . . • • • • • . . _ • • . . . .•• _ . • ••••. 

S. B. McSherry, late postmaster, Airville, l'a. : For I 

~~~r~~~' 1~~8~~~:~~-s~:~~~--~~~~~-~~-~~~~~~ -~~- .8.e~~-~~ •••• do .... . .... . • . .. . . __ .. ... ___ . 
0. L. Dyer, postmaster, New Era, Pa.: For amount o. · I 

compensation undercredited in second q narter, 1dtkL. -..... do ... ----- ..•••• ·1· .. --- ----- -~ 
F. E. Willington, postmaster, Otelia, Pa.: For amount 

of compensation nndercredited in second quarter, 
188H.. . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do .•.• _ . . . . . . ___ . . • • • • . . .••.. 

T. Wilson, postmaster, Ida, S. C.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in fourth quarter, 
1887.. . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . ___ do . . . . . • • . . . • • • • . . . . • • . . .•• _ . 

'N. C. Jones, postmaster, Strathmore, Tenn. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in third 
quarter, 1887 ...•...••••.........•...........•••..... _ .. do .......•...•• _ ... __ ....... . 

J. F. Huddleston, postmaster, McCulloch, Tenn.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
quarter, 1888. . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . •.. do •••• _ • • . . . . _ . _ . . __ • . . . ..•.. 

W. S. Morgan, postmaster, Parker, Tenn.: For amount 
of compensation unde1·credited in first quarter, 
1888 .......•.......•......•.....•.......... __ . . . . . . . •.. do • . . . . . . . . . ..• _ . . . ___ . . .•• _. 

W. W. Evans, late postmaster, Parker, Tenn. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in first quar-
ter, 18cl8. . . • . . . . . . . . . _. . • . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . • . . . . .. . . . . . ... do __ .•.. __ . . ____ . _... . . . ••.•. 

Spencer Gregg, postmaster, Shafter, Tex.: For amount of 
compensation und.ercredited insecondqnarter, ltitl8 ....... do .......................... . 

E. D. Spinks, postmaster, Wells, Tex.: For amount of 
compensat.ion undercredited in second quarter, leSS. . . . ... do . . . . . .. . . . __ ..... __ .. . ___ .. 

J. J. Barrett, postmaster, Centre Rutland, Vt. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
q n~rter, 1B8t! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • •.• do . • • . • . . . . . . . • • . . . • • . . . •••. _ 

J. R. Grant, late postmaster, Auburn,Va.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in fourth quarter, 1t:l87. . . . ... do ... __ •. .. .. . _.. . .... _ ..•••. 

$9.2:3 

4.25 

5.28 

167.69 

120.88 

17.66 

160.18 

30.34 

2.16 

13.1~ 

29.18 

12.88 

9. :.n 

15.57 

3!1.00 

8.88 . 
8. 791 

::W.tii.J 

9.71 

24.52 

10.07 

2.56 

2.18 

4.67 

54.29 

38.31 

62.75 

17.00 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFIQIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 33 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending J~ute 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or 1 rea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re· 
vised Statutes. 

or providing for l-------:----..,..---1 
the expendi­
tures. 

Estimated am 't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailt'd 
object of ex· 
penditru·e. 

Total amount to be 
appropriatNlnn­
der each bead of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro 
pl'iated lor tl10 
fiscal \ear for 
which" tlJtl ap· 
JH'oprmtiou i 
required. 

---------------------------1--------l------------------------- ------

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT- Coni inued . . 
Cornpt11safion of Postmasters-Continued. 

C. E. (JuilJerson, postmaster, Kent, \Vasb.: For amount of 
conq,f'nsation nndercredited in second quarter, 1888.. Mar. 3,1887 24 569 1 

\V. H. Bmton, late postmaster, Clark's Gap, W. Va.: 
For amount of compensation unclerered i ted in fourth 
quarter, 1887 .. ___ - •.. __ •..•.•....•..... - . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do ........ : . . . • . . . . • . . . . ..•. 

James A. Wood, late postmaster, Hnrley, Wis.: For 
amount of compensation UlHlercrediteu in-

~~mrth quarter, 1887...... . . • . . . • • . . . . $250. 00 ? ____ do __ . ____ . _ . _____ . ____ . . ____ . 
E nst quarter, 1888 .... ·----- ....•. ..•. 177.78 ~ 

Robert McAuley, postmaster Atlantic City, Wyo.: 
For amonnt. of compensation undercrediteu in tllird 
quarter, 1887 . --. . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . __ •. . ..... 

R. G. Blackburn, postmaster Schoolfield, Tenn. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in second 
quarter, 1888 ..•••.......... -......... --- .....•........• do ........... ___ ...• __ .... __ . 

I. M. Tate, postmaster Tate, Tex.: For amount of 
compensation undercredited in second quarter, 188b ...... do·------·· ...... ·----· ..... . 

S. T. Hoagland, postmaster South Howard, N. Y: 
For amount of compensation undercreditecl in third 
qnarter, 1887 ·----- ....... ·----··· -------- ...• ·-·-·· ..•. do·----· ... ·----· ·----· ..... . 

R. P. Grace, postmaster Brush Creek, Cal. : For amount 
of compensation undercredited in fourth quarter, 
1887 ...••....•............ _ - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •.. do ... _. . . . . . _. __ . . ___ • . . ____ . 

R. H. Gray, late postmaster Gray, Dak.: For amount 
of compensation undercredited in second quarter, 1tl88- ..•. do ..... __ ... ____ .. ____ ... __ .. 

C. F. Garrette, late postmaster Washburn, Dak.: For 
amount of compensation undercrcdited in second 
q n arter, 1888 . ___ •. . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... do ....... _. . __ . _ ... ___ ... ___ . 

J. ~H. Payne, late postmaster Woor1lawn, Ill.: For 
amount of compensation undercre<lited iu-

Firstqnarter, 1888 ..• ·-·---------·----· $~3.53 ( d 
Second quarter, 1888 ...........•••.•... 80.59 5 ···· 0 --------· ·----· ·----· ·----· 

James R. Smith, postmaster Lapirlum, Md.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in third 
quarter, 1887 .............................. -- ........... do ........... ___ .. ____ .. ____ . 

J. L. Miller, postmaster Sbaskat.an, Minn.: For 
amount of compensation undercredited in fourth 
q n arter, 1887 .•.•••.•••..••• _ •......... - __ -. . . . . . . . . . ... do .... _ .• _ . . _ . _ _ _ . ___ . . . _ . __ . 

W. B. Shields, postmaster Shields Mill, Ala. : For 
amount of compensation undercredited in third 
quarter, 1887 ·----- ------ .•.•••...•......•.............. do ___ ·----- ·----- ------ ·--·-· 

For amount due postmasters and late postmasterA in de­
linquent accounts for the fiscal year of 1888, re-
ceived (estimated)-----·------·----··----·---- .......... do·---_---- ·--·-· ·----· ..... . 

Total deficiency compensation to postmasters, 1888 .... 

Inland Mail Tmnsp01·tation-Rail1·oads-
Birmingham, Sheffield and Tennessee River Rail way Com­

pany (Alabama): For transportation from .July 9, 
1888, to June 30, 1889, per order, No. 208i2 of Novem-
ber 26, 1889 (Route 17011) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . July 24, 1888 

Central Pacific Railroad Company, Jess0e of Southern 
Pacific Railroad of Arizona (Route 40001) : 

For transportation from October 1, 188tl, to 
June 30, 1889 ..•. - . . . • • . • . • . • . . • • . . . . . . . $55, 837. 41 

For remission of deductions in the fourth 
quarter, 1888. ·----- ---- ...... ...... .... 101.70 

For remission of deductions in the first 
quarter, 1889 ·----· -----· ------. ·----· .. 50.98 

55,990.09 
To deductions in the fourth quarter, 

1888 ...... ·----· ·----- ··--·· ··-· $101.70 
To deductions in the first quarter, 

1889--- •. ---- •• --.- •. - - --. -. - - -. 50. 98 
152.68 

------ .... do---· ..... 
Amarlor Branch Railway Company (California) (Ronte 

4602:~) : For transportation from October 1, 1888, to 
Jnne 30,1889 ..........................•................ do ........ . 

California P<tcific Railroad Company (California): 
For transportation from October 1., 1c88, to June 30, 

1889-
Route 46006 ·---·· .... ·----· .......... $444.57 
Ron t e 4G007 ....•........ -.... . . . . . . . . ~H8. 06 
Ron te 46008 ..• __ •. ____ •.•• __ .•. _. . . . . 2, 307. 30 

--- .... do--------· 
H. Ex.174-5 

25 346 1 

. -... ·I----· 

$60.27 

16.00 

427.78 

37.03 

.58 

6.64 

4.81 

25.98 

4.92 

34.18 

164. 12 

27.01 

10.58 

3.73 

3,000.00 

3,814.36 

55,837.41 

1,089.48 

3,069.93 

$8,521.20 $12,600,000.00 



34 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENUiES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of app'ropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

[nland Mail Tmnsportation-Rail1·oads-Contiuued. 
C eutral Pacific Railroad Company, lessee Berkeley Brauch 

Hailroad (California) (Route No. 46024): For trans-

Data of acts, reso- References to Stats. 
kttions, or trea- at Large or to Re-
ties authorizing vised Statutes. 
or providing for l----:----~--1 
the e x p e n d i- V 1 tures. R. s~r Page. Sec. 

portation from October 1,1888, to June 30,1889 .•.... July 24,1888 
Central Pacific Railroad Company, lessee Northern Rail-

25 346 1 

way (California) (Route No. 46022): For transporta-
tion from October 1,1888, to .Tune 30, 1889 ..•••• ·----· ..•. do .•••.••.. 

Central Pacific Railroad Company (California): 
For tmnsportation from October 1,1888, to .Tune 30,1889-

Route No. 46001 .•••••.. ·----- ·-·--· $26,~90.50 
Route No. 46003 ---- ~----· ·-·- ·----· 37,731.54 
Route No. 46010 ..... ··--·· ·----· .... 18,774.51 -
Route No. 46026 • ____ .•.. __ . . • • . . . . • 375. 45 
Route No. 46028 ·----- ·----· ---- ...• 3, 414.39 
Route No. 46029 ...... ·----··-·--· •• 40.47 

For remission of deduction in-
Secondquarter,1887,RouteNo. 46001. 30.92 
Second quarter, 1888, Route No. 46003. 54. 00 
Third quarter, 1888, Route No. 46003. 68.86 
Fourth quarter,1888,RouteNo. 46003. 93.67 

To deduction in fourth quarter, 1888, 
Route No. 46003. _ . _ ..... __ ....•.....• _ •• 

87,474.31 

540.00 

Central Pacific Railroad Company, lessee of Los Angeles 
and San Diego Railroad (California): 

For transportation from-
October 1, 1~88, to June 30, 1889, Route 

No. 46017---- .... -----· ...... ·----- $1,803.57 
September 29, 1888, to March 20, 1889, 

order No. 3457, Route No. 46017. •••• 58.17 

To$40.36 per quarter less from April1,1888, to 
March 20, 1889, order No. 3457, Route No. 
460 17 - - - - . - - . - - - - - . - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - • - - - - • 

1, 861.74 

40.36 
-----

Central Pacific Railroad Company, lessee San Pablo Rail­
road (California), Route No. 46032, for transportation 
from October 1, 1888, to June 30, 1889 ·----· •......••. 

Los Angeles and Independence Railroad Company (Cali­
foruia), Route No. 46020: 

l!"'or transportation from-
October 1, 1888, to June 30, 1~89 ---· .•.. $633.87 
September 29, 1888, to March 20, 1889, 

order No. 3458 .••••• ·----· ..... --·· •• 36.80 

To $25.54 per quarter less from April1, 1888, 
to March 20, 1889 ...••...•.....••. $25.54 

To deductions .. ---- .••. ·-·-........ 3. 00 

Southern Pacific Railroad Co. (California): 
For transportation from-

670.67 

28.54 

October 1, 1888, to June 30, 1889, 
Route No. 46013 ·----· -----· .....• $848.37 

September 29, 1888, to March 20, 
1889, Route No. 46013.... ..... ..•• 36.80 

October 1, 1888, to June 30, 1889, 
Route No. 46014 .... ·--·-- ---- •..• 45,659.91 

October 1, 188~, to June 30, 1889, 
Route No. 46038 ....•...• _.. . . . . . • 1, 123. 41 

February 17, 1889, to May 17, 1889, 
Route No. 46038 •..• ...• •••• .••••. 281.74 

To $25.54 per quarter less from 
April 1, 1~88, to March 20, 1889, 
Route No. 46013 ......•.....•...• 

To deductions in fourth quarter, 
188R .... _ •..•.. _ •• _ .......... _ •. 

To deductions in second quarter, 
1889 .• -.- ••• -.- ••••••••••••••••• 

$25.54 

100.00 

120.18 

47,950.23 

245.72 
------

·----· ···--· .... ·--··· ......... ·----· 

·----· --·· ····-· ···--· ··---· ...... . 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of e:x:· 
penditure. 

$170.07 

11,239.92 

86,934.31 

1, 8;21. 38 

6,558.69 

642.13 

47,704.51 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each bead of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap-

- propriation is 
required. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 35 

Estimates of appropr·iaUons for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

Date of :11cts. reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

Reterences to Stats. 
at Large or to Re· 
vised Statutes. 

or providing for l----,----,..---1 
the expendi­
tures. ';,1s~r Page. Sec. 

E8timated am 't 
which will be 
required fur 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Total amonnt to be 
appropriated un­
der t>ach head of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
tiscal year for 
which the a~­
propriation 18 
required. 

----------------------------J----------1---------------------~--J-------------I------------

POSTOFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

lnla11d Jlfail Trausp,i1'tation-Railroads-Continued. 
Stockton and Copperopolis Railroad Co. (California): 

For transportation from October 1, 1888, to June 30, 
18d9-

Route No. 46012 ----·· ---- ..•... .••. $1,331.49 
Houte No. 46025 ..•••. ---- •••. ...... 616.2:3 

---- July 24, 1888 25 346 1 
Georgia Southern and Florida Hailroad Co. (Georgia), 

Route No. 15058: 
For transportation from November 5,1888, 

to June 30. 1889 ....•.... __ ... __ ...•. .•• $1,924.59 
For $442.93 per quarter more from Febru- o 

ary 4, 1t<89 . _ .. _. _ .... _ ........ _ .. _ .. _ . • 718. 53 
For $527.41 per quarter more from April!, 

1~d9 .. ·---·· .. -------- .. ----------.... 527.41 
---- ..•. do ••.•••.....•....••••...•.•. 

Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway Co. (Illi­
nois), Route No. 23035: For additional transportation 
for fast mail-train service between Chicago and Mil­
waukee, Wis., from July 1, 1888, to June 30, 18!::!9, 
as per order of Postmaster-General, No. 10473, dated 
June 25, 1889 ........ _ ..... _ .... _ . _ .............. _.. . ... do . • . • • . . • . . • • • • . . . • • • . . ..•.. 

Illinois Central Railroad Co. (Illinois), Route No. 23105: 
For transportation from June 10 to 30, 1889, as per 

order No. ~0595 of November 20, 1889 .................... do .••••.••..•••....••••...•.. 
Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad Co. (Illinois): 

For additional transportation from July 1, 18813. to 
Jnne :30, 181::!~, for special fast mail-train service, per 
order of Postmaster-General, No. 6957, May 29, 1889. 
Ronte No. 23007 .... _ ......................... _. _ ..•..... do .••.•••...••••.........•... 

Cllicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad Co., (Iowa): 
:For additionHl transportation from July 1, 18~8, 
to June 30, 181:$9, for special fast mail-train service, per 
order <•f Postmaster-General, No. 6957, May 29, 18d9. 
Route No.27005 ...... -----· ....... ··---· .••••........... do.· ..•..•.•.......•••••...... 

Sioux City and Pacific Railroad Co. (Iowa): For trans­
portation from October 1, 1888, to Jnne 30, 1889, on 
routes Nos. 27029 and 27077, one-half the earnings on 
the aided portions of these routes suspended by order 
of the Secretary of the Treasury June 23, 1887 . . • . • • . . ••• do . . . . • • • • . . . . • . . . • • • • . . .••.. 

Sioux City and Pacific Railroad Co., Iowa: For trans­
portation from October 1, 1888, to June 30, 1889, on 
Route No. 27029, all the non-aided service suspended 
by order of the Secretary of the Treasury June 23, 1887 ..... do .•....••....•...••••....••. 

Wichita and Western Railway Co. (Kansas): 
J<'or transportation from April 1 to June 30, 

1889, per order No. 20129,Novetuber 12,1889, 
Route No. 33042 ........... , ........•••... $906.55 

Route No. 33062, per order No. 20130, Novem-
ber 12, 1889 ....•.•••••.••.•••••••••••...•. 1, 278.70 

C(1ntral Pacific Railroad Co. (New Mexico): lessee of 
Sonthern Pacific Railroad of New Mexico. Route 
No. :39005. Fcor transportation from October 1, 1888, 

. _ .. do . . • • • . . . . _. • • • . . . • . • . . .•... 

to June 30, 1889. . . . • . • . • • • • . . . . . • . . . . . • . . • • • • . . . . . . . . ••. do . . . . • . . . . . ............ - ... . 
New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Co. (New 

York), Route No.6011: For additional amount of trans­
portation from September 30, 1888, to June 30, 18~9, 
for special fast mail-train service between New York 
and Buffalo, N.Y., at $54,891.98 per quarter, as per 
o1der of Postmaster-General, No. 11368, dated July 

Cllic5~g~~8~t-.-:L~-~i·s· ~;ld ":Pitt~i;u";gh -R~ii;~~~ci" c-~.- (O.hi~-)~ ... -.do . m.---- .... -- .. --.-'I".-.-. 
Route No. 21015: For $2,554.25 per quarter more 
from July 1, 18d8, to June 30, 1889, as per order No. 
96:13, June 20, 1889, for special fast mail-train service 
between Colnmbus, Ohio, and Iudianapolis, Ind ......... do ......... -··-·· ...... ----·· 

Lake Shore and Michigan Southern l{ailway Co. (Ohio), 
Route No. 21U95: !''or $22,9tll.31 per quarter more 
from September 30, 18ti8, to June 30, 1889, as per 
order No. 11841, July 10, 1889, for special fast-train 
f:ervice between Buffalo, N.Y., and Chicago, Ill ......... do ......... ------ .........••. 

Pittslmrgb,Cincinnati and St. Louis Railway Co.(Obio): 
For $872.78 per quarter more from .July 1, 

11'588, to Jtme 30,1889, as per order No. 9631, 
June 20, 1889, Route No. 21014 .... ...•.. $3,291.12 

For $4,10:2.% per q narh·r moftj from J nly 1, 
lli88, to June :lO, ld89, per order No. 9634, 
Route, No. 21032 ...••...••••.•.••.•••••• 16,409.40 

------ .. - . do • • . . • . • . . • • - • -. 1 •• - - • - -- -- • • 

$1,947.72 

3,170.53 

15,878.76 

1,185.44 

33,287.56 

24,701.80 

7,088.25 

949.11 

2,185.25 

8, 531.82 

16fl,272.59 

10,217.00 

69,193.73 

19,700.52 



36 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Oontinncu. 

General object (title of appropriation), cletailed objects of expenditure, 

Date of acts, re!lO· 
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

· and explanations. or providing for I-----,---.---I 
the expendi­

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Inland Mail Tmnspm·tation-Rail1·oads-Continued. 

(For special fast mail-train service between Columbus, 
Ohio, and Cincinnati, Ohio, and Pittsburgh, Pa., and Colum-
bus, Ohio.) . 

Cresson, Clearfield County and New York Short Route 
Railroad Co. (Pennsylvania), Route No. 816K: For 

• transportation from July 1, 18b8, to June 30, 1889, at 
$262.9l per quarter, as per order of Postmaster-Geu-

tures. 

era1,No.1321~, Jnly 20, 188t! ...•.............•...... July 24,1888 
Pennsylvania Railroad Co. (New Jersey), Route No. 7004: 

For additional amount of transportation for main­
taining special fast mail-train service between New 
York and Philadelphia, Pa., from October 8, 1888, to 
Jnne 30, 1889, as per order of Postmaster-General, 
No. 11:~69, of July5, 1889 ..•••....................•..•.. do ..••..•.. 

Penw~ylvania Railroad Co. (Pennsylvania), Route No. 
8001, from Philadelphia to Pittsburgh, Pa .....••..•...... do .....•.•. 

Total Inland Mail Transportation-Railroads, 1889 ..••.. 

Inlancl Mail Transpo1·tation-Post-OjJice Car­
Central Pacific Railroad Vo. (California)-

FortrauRportation from October 1, Hltlt!, toJune!lO, 1889: 
Route No. 46001 .....•............•.. $4,284.75 
Route No. 46003 .••••....•........•.. 876.36 
Route No. 46010 . .••••• ...•.. •... .••• ~. 744.82 

25 346 1 

---- July 24, 1888 ~5 346 1 
Central Pacific Railroad Co., lessee Northern Railway 

(California): For transportation from October 1, 18t!tl, 
to J nne 30, 1889, Route No. 4602'2 ..•.•.......•.••........ do ..................... _ ..•.. 

Central Pacific Railroad Co., lessee San Pablo Railroad 
(California): Por transportation from October 1, 1888, 
to June 30, 11389, Route No. 46032. -----· ..........••...•• do ...•.•....••••..........•.. 

Southern Pacific Railroad Co. (California): For transpor-
tation from October 1, 1888, to June 30~ 18·9, Route • 
No. 460 1:{ •• _ ••••.•••••.•.••••••• _ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• do . . . . • • • . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . .•... 

Sioux City and Pacific Railroail. Co. (Iowa): For trans­
portation from October 1, 1888, to June 30! 18~9, on 
Routes Nos. 27029 and 27077, one-half the earnings on 
the aided portions of these routes suspended by or-
der of the Secretary of the Treasury June 2:~, 1t!l'57 .....•. do ....•••.........•.•...••••. 

Sioux City and Pacific Railroad Co. (Iowa): For transpor­
tation from October 1, 1888, to June :~0, 1889, on Route 
27029, all the non-aided service suspended by order 
of the Secretary of the Treasury June 23, 18b7 ..••••... :Uo ....••••....•...••••....••. 

Total Inland Mail Transportation, Post-Office Car, 1889 ..........•...... 

Total Postal Service, payable from postal reve-
nues .•••••••••••.••.•.•...••••..••••••••••. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

Investigating History and Habits of Insects-
To pay the amount found due by the accounting officers 

of the Treasury, being for the service of the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 1889, as follows: To pay the 
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company .•••••........ July 18,1888 

To re-imburse B. F. Fuller, disbursing clerk, for amount 
expended for investigating the history and habits of 
insects in excess of the appropriation for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1889 ..•••••.•.....•....••......... do ....•.... 

Im'estigations in Ornithology and Marnmalogy-
'l'o re-imburse B. F. Fuller, disbursing clerk, for amount 

expended for investigations in ornithology and mam­
rualogy, in excess of appropriations for the fiscal year 

25 331 1 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
peuditure. 

$1,051.64 

46,466.50 

100,793.57 

7,no5.93 

2,093.25 

958.89 

4,G52.11 

954.00 

237.57 

21.30 

84.34 

ending June 30, 1889 .......•••••...•....•...•••......... do ....•..•. 25 332 1 .... ---- ..... . 

Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Animal Indust1·y-
1'o adjust the accounts of N.J. Colman, late Commissioner 

of Agriculture, involving the expenditure of no 
money from tht' Treasury, being a deficiency in the 
appropriation for salaries and expenses, Bureau of 
Animal Industry, 18r37 and 1888 .............•....... Mar. 3,1887 

To adjnst the acconntsof N.J. Colman, late ComUiissioner 
of Agriculture, involving the expenrliture of no 
money from the 'I'reaenry, being a deficiency in tlw 
appropriation for salaries and expenses, Bureau of 
Animal Industry, for the fisual year 1888 ••••••.•••••.... do .•....... 

24 499 1 ............. . 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der eaC'h head of 

• appropriation. 

.Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. 

$730,503.98 $18,007,528.40 

16,701.75 2,053,643.60 

1,397,726.93 45,536,172.00 
-========= ===== 

105.64 20,000.00 

7.65 4,000.00 

36.51 100,000.00 

11.66 400,000.0ll 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 37 

Estimates of appropriations for the .fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

General object (title of appropriation). dPtailed objects of expenditure, 
and explanations. 

DEPARTMENT-oF AGRICULTURE-Continued. 

Botanical Investigations and Experirnents-
To adjust the acconnts ofN. J. Colman, late Commissioner 

of Agriculture, involving the expenditure of no 
money from the Treasury, being a deficiency in the 
appropriation for Botanical investigations and ex" 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties aut.l10rizing 
or providing for 
the expendi­
tures. 

periments for the :fiscal year 1tl88 .................... March 3, 1887 

Total Department of Agriculture ...•...•..... _ 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Defending Suits in Claims against the United Slates-
To pay the amounts found due by the accounting officers 

of the Treasury, being for the service of the fiscal year 
endeu June 30, 1888, as follows: . 

To pay the Central Pacific Railroad Company . . . • . . . March 3, 1887 
To pay the Southern Pacific Railroad Company of 

California ................................ -----· .... do ....... .. 
To pay the Central Paci fie Railroad Company.. .. .. .. .. .. do .••• _ ... _ 

Expenses of Tm·ritorial CoU1·ts in Utah-
To pay amounts found dne by the accounting officers of 

the Treasury on account of expenses of Territorial 
courts in Utah for the fiscal year 18tl9 ............... Oct. 

Support of Convicts-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the Treasury on account of support, maintenance, 
and transportation of convicts transferred from the 

2,1888 

District of Columbia for the fiscal year 18H9 ......•.. •.•. do.-----· •. 

Payrnent to A. I. Boreman and Gem·geLoomisfor Legal Services-
To pay A. 1. Borernan and George Loomis, of West 'Vir­

ginia. for legal services rendered by them in the case 
of the State of West Virginia vs. Isaac Thompson, 

Refer~nces to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. 

Estimaterl am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
venditure. 

24 496 1 -........... --

Total amount to be 
approprhtted un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

$43.63 

Amount appro_! 
p1·iated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the lip· 
propriation isl 
required. _I 

$7,000.0~ 
------- -----------·-

l 
J ~u 540 

25 544 

25 544 

...... ...... .... .... 205.29 1 531,ooo.oc 
== -----== 

$19.65 
35.95 
7.00 

t .... ·----· .... 

1 ... - ......... . 

62.60 10,000.0( 

2,3133.81 35,000. 0( 

4,230.80 15,000.0C 

indicted for murder ..•••• ·---···----·-·····-·· •••••. Submitted ................................... . 600.00 

NOTE.-ln explanation of this estimate see Appendix P. 

Tot .. I Miscellaneous, Department of Justice .•. 

JUDICIAL. 

Salaries, Dist1·ict Judges-
To pay the salaries of the district jndges for the States 1 

of North Dakota, SouthDakot.a, Montana, and Wash- ~ 
ington, from the date each qualifies to June 30, J 
1B~O, so m nch therefor as may be uecessary .... _ ... 

Non:.-In relation to this estimate, anrl the two following, see 
letter of First Comptroller in Appenuix Q. 

Salaries, Distl'ict Attorneys-
To pay the salary of the district attorney for the Inrlian ~ 

Territory, from April I, 1889, the date of his qualifi-
cation, to June:30, 1890 ......................... .. 

To pay the salaries of the district attorneys for the 1 
States of North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, l 
and Washington, from the date each qnalifies, toj 
June 30, 18!)0, so much therefor as may be necessary __ 

Salaries, Dist1·ict Marshals -
To pay the sa!ary of the district marshal for the Indian ~ 

Territory, from April 1, 181:!9, the date of his qualifi-
cation, to June 30, 1890 .......................... .. 

To pay the salaries of the district marshals for the} 
States of North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and 
Washington, from the date each qualifies, to June 
30, 1890, so much therefor as may be necessaty. ____ . 

Total Judicial .••••• ·----· •••••• ·----· ..••.... 

EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES COURTS. 

Fees and Expenses of Ma1·shals-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the Treasnry on account of fees and expenses of mar-

Feh. 22, 1889 
Submitted .... 

March 1, 1889 
Submitted ----

l!"'eb. 22, 1889 
Submitted ----

March 1, 1889 
Submitted -.. --

Peb. 22, 1889 
Submitted -- --

shals, United States courts, for the :fiscal year 1889 .. _ Oct. 

1------------:----------
.. •.••........ __ 7, 277~ 1 60, oon. O( 

---~==~ 

25 682 21 ? 
~-----·····-· 

I 

I 
25 78:1 2 ~ ............ ........... . .. -- ... . ... .. -- .. 

250.00 

25 682 21 ~ -----· ·-----... --- .. . ----- -- .. -- . 

25 783 2 ~ ··---- ...... . --- .... . ----. .. ----. 250.00 

25 682 21 I 
. -- ....... . ----. --·--· ) ···--· ····--

500.00 
======= 

I I 
1 ! .............. / 66,604.59 675,000.00 



38 ESTIMATES POR DEFICIENCtES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

Estimates of appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, and for prior years-Continued. 

Date of acts, reso­
lutions, or trea­
ties authorizing 

References to Stats. 
at Large or to Re­
vised Statutes. Gentlral object (title of appropriation), detailed objects of expenditure, 

and explanations. or providing for l----,----:----l 
the ex p end i • 

Estimated am't 
which will be 
required for 
each detailed 
object of ex­
penditure. 

Total amount to be 
appropriated un­
der each head of 
appropriation. 

Amount appro­
priated for the 
fiscal year for 
which the ap­
propriation is 
required. tures. 

----------------------------------l·---------li----------------~--l---------1------

DEPARTMENT OP JUSTICE-Continued. 

EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES COURTS-continued. 

Fees of District Attm·neys-

the Treasury on account of fees of district attorneys, Oct. 
To pay amounts found dne by the accounting officers of~ 

United States courts, for the :fiscal year 1889 _ •. _... Mar. 

Fees of Clerks-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the Treasury on account of fees of clerks, United 
States courts, for the fiscal year 1889 ......•......... 

To pay amounts found due by the a.ccounting officers of~ 
the Treasury on account of feeoo; of clerks, United 
~tates courts, for the fiscal year 1888 ..••••••....•. 

Fees of Comrnissioners-
'I'o pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the Treasury on account of fees of commissioners, 
United States courts, for the :fiscal year 198~) ...•..... 

To pay amounts found due by the acconnting officers of~ 
the Treasury on account of fees of commissioners, 
United States courts, for the :fiscal year 18~8 ...... . 

Support nf P1·isoners-
'l'o pay amounts found due by the accounting officers~ 

of the Treasury on account of support of prisoners, 
United States courts, for the fiscal ~·ear 18d9 ..... . 

The proper accounting officers of the Treasury are herel>.r 
authorized and directed to allow credit in the ac­
counts of John Carroll, late marshal of the United 
States for the western district of Arkansas, for two 
thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and 
thirty-five cents ($2,266.35), the amount paid by 
him, as directed by the Attorney-General under dates 
of November 28 and December 6, 181:37, and January 
13, 1888, for cots, mattresses, blankets, etc., for use 
in the jail at Fort Smith, Arkansas, out of the appro­
priation for support of prisoners for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (18R~), the same 
not to involve the pa.yment of any money from the 
Treasury. 

Pay of Bailiffs, etc.-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the Treasury on account of pay of ba.iliffs and criers; 
of expenses of district judges directed to hold court 
outside of their diatricts; of meals for jurors in 
United States cases when ordered hy court, and of 
compensation for jury commissioners, for the fiscal 

Oct. 
·Mar. 
Mar. 

Oct. 
Mar. 
Oct. 
Mar. 

Oct. 
Mar. 

year 1889 •••••......••..•. _... . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . Oct. 

Expenses, United States Cou1·t, I11dian Te1Tiio1·y-
To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of 

the 'l'roosnry for expenses of the United St.ates court 
in the Indian Territory for the fiscal year 1889 . . . . . . • Mar. 

2, 1888 
2, 1889 

2, 1888 
3. 1887 
2, 1889 

2, 1888 
3, 1887 

19, 1H8~ 
2, U:!89 

2, 18~8 
2,1tl89 

2,1888 

2,1889 

25 
25 

25 
24 
25 

25 
24 
2:> 
2r> 

25 
25 

25 

25 

545 
924 

545 
541 
9~5 

545 
541 
583 
925 

545 
924 

545 

925 

1 
1 ~ ........... . 

1 . -----.- .. --.-
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

~ ------ ----- · 

... -.. -........ ----. 
( ' . -..... ----. 
~ ·----· ·----· 

1 ... -.- ... - .... 

1 . ----- .. -- .. -. 

$16,902.41 

29,974.29 

4,776.16 

15,988.83 

774.40 

6,302.60 

2,9G0.45 

~.122.22 

$240,000.00 

175,000.00 

185,000,00 

100,000.00 

117,498.72 

350,QOO.OO 

135,600.00 

5,300.00 

Total Expenses of United States Courts. __ .... . . • • •• . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ___ . . . . . . . . . 146, 405. 95 1, 983, 39t!. 72 
--==-lo·======== 

'l'otal Department of Justice ... --· ••••.••••....... _ ... _... ••. . . ..... ) .. __ ..... __ . .::..:.·. . . . . 154, 183. 16 2, 04~ 39d. 72 

RECAPITULATION. 

Honse of Representatives ...• __ ..••••.. _ ••••....•..•••••. __ . 
Public Printer ..•• _ .•••.... ____ ... __ ••... __ ... _. _ .•••... _ ••. 
State Department ..•••...•... -----· .•••..........••........ 
Treasury Departn1ent ....... ------ ..•.•......••••........... 
District of Columbia .••......... -----· .••••................. 
War Department .. _. _ ....• _ ........ ___ .... __ .. __ ••....... _ . 
Navy Department ...•...•..•....•.. ·----· ·---·· ------ ..... . 
Interior Departntent .•••••.••••• ·-·--· ·----· .... ---- ....... . 
Post-Office Department ..•••... _ ... _ ... _ ••....... _. _ ... _. __ . 
Post-Office Department, Postal Service. __ ....... _ .... __ .•. _. 
DApartment of Agriculture ... _. _ •.•.•.. _ .• _ .•..•.. _. _ ...... . 
Department of Justice .••••••••••. -----· ...•.•..•••.•..•.... 

Grand total ••••••• _ •••• __ ••••••••••••.• _ •..• _ •••••• _. 

296.40 7,000.00 
6,808.33 7,000.00 

89,702.21 9i4,113.94 
544,580.42 4,4~4,610.69 

6:2, 671. 35 618, 761. 011 
338,508.98 6,791,7b5.00 

1, 147, 2t:~. 20 20, 8.)5, 900.51 
21,713,912.92 81,567,800.00 

143.92 2,500.00 
1, 397, 726. 9:3 45, 536, 172. 00 

205.29 s:n, ooo. oo 
154,183.16 2,043,39~.7~ 

·-- --· ·- ·-- ·-. 25,455, 953~1163, 420,041.86 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APFH.OPRIATIONS. 39 

APPENDIX A. 

In relation to the estimate for" Salaries and expenses of agents and subordinate officers of internal revenue." (See page 6.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF INTERNAL REVENUE, 
TVashinoton, D. C., December 21, 1889. 

SIR: On account of the increased nnmher of distilleries in operation during the fiscal year ended June 30,1889, 
as compared with the previous years, and the increased quantity of spirits produced, resulting in an increase of 
the taxes collected from that source, as compared with the receipts of the previous year, of more than $5~000,000, 
as shown in my report for the year, the necessary expeuses for salaries of store-keepers and for fees of gaugers 
were largely in excess of the amount appropriated therefor. 

The result was, there were not funds enough to pay these officers in full for the month of June, 1889, and most 
of them have been paid up to the 8th of June only, leaving their accounts for the remainder of the month unpaid 
unti1 an appropriation is made to cover this deficiency. 

The amount of these accounts from nearly 1,800 different persons, now on file, is $109,218.77, and as it is prob­
able that there are some more yet to be filed, it is thought that $110,000 will need to be appropriated for this 
deficiency. As so many persons are affected who are greatly in nee<l of tilis money justly earned nearly six months 
~go, I recommend that the matter be presented to Oollgress for appropriation at the earliest practicable moment. 

Respectfully, yours, 

Ron. WILLIAM WINDOM, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

APPENDIX B. 

JonN W. MASON, 
Commissioner. 

In relation to the estimate for "Additional compensation to disbursing clerk, Treasury Department." (See page 7.) 

U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY OFFICE, 
TV ashington, January 17, 1890. 

SIR: I have the honor to transmit herewith an additional paragrapil which I respectfully request may be in­
serted in the estimate for a deficiency appropriation required by the U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey, already sub­
mitted to the Department. 

Tilis additional paragraph provides for extra compensation to the disbursing clerk of the Treasury Depart­
ment for tile disbur~ement of tile appropriations of the Uoast and Geodetic Survey from August 1, 1885, to December 
31, 1889, during which period the Survey was witilout. a regular <lisbur~ing agent. 

The disbursement of the appropriations for tlle Coast and Geodetic Survey, averaging in amount $500,000 per 
annum, involves much labor and re~pousibility, and it appea1·s no more than just that the disbur~iug clerk of the 
Trea~nry Department should receive some additional con1pensation for the duties and responsibilities impos~d 
upon him in connection therewith. An allowance of $500 per annum, being only about one-tenth of 1 per cent. 
of the average annual disbursement, would seem to be a Yery moderate recompense for the service rendered and 
responsibility incurred, and this view of tlie case Ilas been recognized by estimates approved by the Department 
for several years past, although tile necessary appropriations have failed to pass Congress. The designation of 
a disbursing agent for the Coast and Geodetic Survey Ilaviug now relieved the di~bursing clerk of the Treasury 
Department of these additional duties and responsibilities, it seems a fitting time to again urge upon Congre~s 
the necessity of compensating him as herein recommended. 

Very respectfnUy, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

T. C. MENDENHALL, 
Superintendent. 



40 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX C. 

In 'relation to the estimate for "Legislative expenses, Territory of Montana." (See page 8.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, FIRST COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. C., January 15, 1890. 

SIR: Inclos;ecl with this is a copy of a bill presented by the Journal Publishing Company, of Helena, Mont., 
for printing, biuding, etc., for the fifteenth legislative assembly, 1887. The amount claimed therefor is $6,9t9.60; 
the amount allowed; on examination, is $5,147.25; the amount appropriated by Congress is $3,750; the difft·rence 
uetweeu allowance and appropriation is $1,397.25, for which a deficiency estimate is herewith reported favorably. 

The excess of charge over allowance, namely, $1, 772.35, is submitted for your consideration, and your attention 
is called to the inclosed explanations made by and submitted with the company's bill. The items which mnke up 
this amount, $1,772.35, are those included in the bill und~r the heads "extra work" and "additional cost," save 
that out of the charges is allowed one item of $190, marked in the bill as allowed. I respectfully submit tl1at, as 
is shown by the explanations of the company, this charge, namely, $1,772.35, is justified by the circumstan('es, as 
the work to be performed was much greater, in every respect, than the company contracted for or anticipated; and 
this additional work, and the limited time in which it was to he done, compelled extra efforts and expenditures on 
their part, payment for which could not be technically allowed by this office, and therefore, needing additional leg­
islation, is submitted for your consideration as to whether it ought not properly to be reportell to Congress for its 
action thereon. 

Very respectfully, 

Ron. WM. WINDOM, 
Secretary of the :freas·ury. 

Copy of letter. 

A. C. MATTHEWS, 
First Comptroller. 

HELENA, December 31, 1887. 
DEA.R SIR: When this company entered into a contract with the United States through you on the 12th day 

of January last for the printing and binding of the laws and journals (among other tlling8), it was supposed that 
such printing and binding, so far as the same pertained to the laws to be passed by the session of the legislature 
of tuis Territory then next ensuing, would cover or include only snell laws as are commonly known as the Hession 
laws of the Territory. The legislature, however, saw fit to compile tue laws of the Territory, and for the purpose 
of avoiding the issuing of a revision of the same in the form of a revision, they were re-enacted by the legislature 
and thus became one of the laws of that session. This entailed upon us the printing and binding of at least 1,100 
pages more matter tllan was contemplated at the time we entered into said contract. Had we known this was to 
be done, we ~honld have pursued a much different course. Inasmuch as it was done we stood by the terms of our 
contract, and now have the same ready for delivery to you. 

The printing and binding of so large a book has entailed upon us an expense in the matter of composition and 
binding which was not contemplated by either you or us at the time the contract was made. We have been obliged 
to employ an unusual extra force of compositors and pressmen, paying therefor extra wages in order that tlle oper­
ation on the books might continue without interruption during the entire twenty-four hours of each day. This 
night work bas cost us a large sum in advance of day labor, and we have printed the books at a loss to our~elves. 

In addition to this we desire to eall your attention to the contract in reference to binding. The book we con­
templated binding was the usual size of the session laws in this Territory, viz, a book of about 250 pages, and we 
therefore contmcted to bind the same for a price which is wholly inadequate to meet the expense of the binding 
of the volume as it is now. While we shall bind the volume as we have contracted, we ~?hall, by reason of the 
condition of things above outlined, do it at a loss to ourselves. We do not figure a loss on the paper- employed in 
publishing the book, as the cost of that was fully anticipated in our bid, but the unexpected size oft 1Jook has 
maue its publication and binding vastly more ext,ensive than a small book would have been. 

We have carefully estimated the ditl'erence between the book which both you and we anticipated would be the 
result of the session of the legislature and the book we have been finally forcecl to publish, and we find that the 
difference in expense to us is fully the sum of $1,9G2.35. We therefore respectfully request that you will lay tlJis 
matter before the Department having in charge the adjustment of tue same, to the end that just compensation for 
the labor and expense we have incurred under our contract may be fully met, and that we incur no loss in the prem­
ises. We herewitlJ furnish a detailed statement. 

We are satisfied that the work we have done will not only meet with your commendation, but the commenda­
tion of the Department and the people generally under whose notice it shall come. 

We have faith that this matter will be adjusted, and so believing, we are, 
Yours, very truly, 

Hon. W. B. WEBB, 
Secretary of the Territory of Montana, Helena, Mont. 

GEo. E. Boos, 
Treasurer. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 41 

Un·ited States in account with Journal Publ·ishing Cornpany. 

HELENA, MONT., Decernber 30, 1887. 

July Hi. To printing, binding, etc., for the fifteenth legislative assembly, as per copy and itemized 
bills rendered. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • *$804. 06-

Dec. 23. To printing, binding, etc., 1,000 copies Compiled Laws of :1\>Iontana Territory en-
acted by the fifteenth legislative assembly. 1\Iarch 10, 1887: 

Composition, long primer, 2,708, 773 ems, at 45 cents per M ............ $1, 218. 95 
Composition, nonpareil, 2,499,118 ems, at 45 cents per J\[.............. 1, 124. 61 
Proof-reading, 5,~07,891 ems, at 10 cents per ~1 ...... · .... ,........... 520. 7~~ 
Press-work on body of book, G96 tokens, at 40 ceuts.... . . . . . • . . . . . • . . 278. 40 
Press-work on cover, 4 tokens, at 40 ceuts .............. ~ .......... , . . 1. 60 
Pa.per, 6,435 pounds, at 14 cents.................................... !)00. ~,o 
Cover paper, 70 pounds, at 20 cents .............................. ~. 14. 00 
Binding 100 copies in sheep, at 40 cents... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 40. 00 
Binding 900 copies in pa1)er, at G cents............ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54. 00 

----- 4, 153. 19 
Dec. 23. Extra work not contemplated in contract incurred by the pulJlishing of 1,000 Com-

piled Laws of Montana Territory. 
Addi tiona.l costs: 

Room rent, 13 weeks ........................................... . 
Light and fuel ................................................ . 
Night labor for composition, 2,187 ems, at 45 cents .......... _ .•.• 
Messenger for proof reading, etc .........................•.....• 
Night labor press-work, 31G token~, at 40 cents ................. . 
Nig·ht foreman for make-up of forms, 13 weeks, at $24 ........... . 
Folding, gathering, and sewingt 1,000 copieR, at 19 ceuts (allowed). 
Binding in sheep 100 copies, at 30 cents._ ... __ ...•....... _ ..... . 
Special insurance ............................................... . 

APPENDIX D. 

130.00 
134.00 

*7b4.~5 
21ts.70 
*l~G.40 
31~.00 
1!10.00 

30.00 
37.00 

----- 1, 9G2. 35 

6, !H9. 60 

In relation to the estimate for the" Redemption of unsigned national banlv notes stolen jr1om office of Comptroller of 
• the Currency." (See page 9.) 

TH.EASURY OF TilE UNITED STATES, 
/ Washington, November ~3, 188!). 

SIR: I have the honor to recommend that there be included in the estimates of appropriations required for the 
service of the fiscal year ending J nne 30, 1891, the sum of $2,500 to enalJle tl1e Secretary of the Treasury to redeem 
the remainder of certain unsigned national bank notes stolen from the office of the Comptroller of the Currency 
during t,he years 1864 to 1868, both inclmdvfl. 

During the period designated there were abstracte<llJy an em ployeof the Department notes of the nominal value 
of $17,250, prepared for issue to the banks whose titles they bore, and described as follows: National City Bank 
of Lynn, Mass., 50's and tOO's bank numbers 121 to 150, Treasury numbers GG796 to 66825, $-!,500; First National 
Bank of Jersey City, N.J., 50's and lOO's, bank numbers 671 to 750, Treasury numbers HlG09 to 196,~8, $12,000; 
Third National Bank of New York, N.Y., 10's and 20's, bank numbers 9414 to 9428, Treasury numbers 644416 to 
6:14430, $750. A considerable part of these notes .are supposed to have been destroyed by the thief, and there 
were recoYered $1,150 of them, which are now in the Comptroller's possession. Of $8,760 of them nothing is 
known with certainty; but as these include $7,000 of the denomination of $100 and $1,400 of the denomination 
of $;)0, $7,400 being notes of the Jersey City ba.nk, the fact of their ne\'er having been pre~ented for redemption 
confirms the belief that they are no longer extant. By the act of June 20, 1878~ an appropriation of $5,000 was 
made for the retirement of the remainder supposed to be outstanding, but this amonnt was less than the estimate 
of the Department and proYed insufficient. Siuce the cxbau::stiou of that appropriation $2,340 of the notes have 
been presented at this office. It is lJelieveu that the sum hffi.ein suggested will he sufficient to redeem all that 
have not already been de!:ltroyed. 

Respectfu1ly, yours, 

Hon. WILLIAM WINDOl\f, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

J. \V. WHELPLEY, 
Assista.nt 1'Teasurer United States. 

If All day offices pay donhle priCl~ for night work.-H.nlcs Typographical Union. · 
tContract calls for the stitching of 900 copies of the laws. The \Jook lJa.s 1,:3tl7 pages and could not be stitched, but had to be sewed. 

H. Ex.174-6 



42 ES'riMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIA'riONS. 

APPENDIX E. 

In relation to the estimate for "Interest on tonnage dues illegc(;lly exacted." (See page 9.) 

WASHINGTON, D. C., October 28, 1889. 
SIR: An act "to amend section 2931, Revised Statutes, so as to allow repayment by the Secretary of the 

Treasury of the tonnage-tax where it has been exacted in contravention of treaty provisions," approved June 19, 
1878, provded, further that such refund should be made only to vesaels of the Hanseatic Republics and Sweden and 
Norway, which was done. 

An act "making appropriations to supply deficiencies," etc., approved March 2, 1889, provides for the payment 
of interest on these refunds at the rate of 4 per centum to the North German Lloyd Steam-ship Company, of 
Bremen; the Hamburg-American Packet Uompany, of Hamburg, and the Norse-American Line, of Sweden, inad­
vertently omitting to mention the Eagle Line, of Ham burg, it being presumed at the time of the passage of the act 
that the Eagle Line, having been consolidated with the Hamburg-American Packet Company, that the latter had 
full power to properly receipt for the claims of the former. This, ho\Yever, is not the case, a special board of 
liquidation hn.ving been appointed for that purpose by the courts. 

Since the Eagle Line received its refund under the act of Jnne, 1878, and belonged to theHanseatic Republics, 
it was clearly the intention of Congress that it should receive the same consideration as the other Hanseatic lines, 
as will also appear from a letter of the Honorable Secretary of the Treasury, Ex. Doc. No. 30, Forty-eighth Con­
gress, second session, page 8; wherefore in behalf of said Eagle Line I would respectfully request that provision be 
made for the payment of this claim. 

Yours, very respectfully, 

The SECRE1'ARY OF 'l'TIE TREASURY. 

APPENDIX F. 

GEo. 0. GLA vrs, 
Attorney. 

In relation to the estimate for " Payment of notarial fees:" (See page 10.) 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF COMMISSION.l!~R OF CUSTOl\fS, 
Washington City, D. C., January 25, 1890. 

SIR: I have the honor to can your attention to the following schedule of amounts standing against collectors 
of customs, on account of disallowance of sums paid by them for the administration of oaths to customs employes 
in their several districts, required by sections 1790 ancl 2G93, Hevised Statutes . 

.Account expenses of collecting reven~w from customs. 

James B. Groome, Baltimore, Md .....................................•............................. 
Charles C. Hubbard, Hartford, Conn.. • . . •.................................•.................••... 
John Cad wala<ler, Philadelphia, Pa ............................... . ................................ . 
Charles H. Robinson, Wilmington, N. C. _ ..................................................•.....•. 
Hyman Abraham, Willamette, Oregon .... ............................................. .. ........... . 
John S. Hager, San Francisco, Cal. .......•.............. . ........................•• _ ............. . 

$20.50 
49.00 

703.30 
23.25 
19.00 

. 25 

These expenditures were made by direct authority of the Department, and while it has siuce been decided by 
the Attorney-General that the cost of administering these oaths is not a proper charge against the Government, 
yet under the circumstances it would seem as though these officers should not be held for the amounts, and, indeed, 
grave doubts ex1st whether they could be recoverNl in an action at law. 

I would therefore recommend that the matter be laid before Congress, with a request that it authorize the ac­
.:~ouuting officers to allow the sums above set forth; the money having already been paid upon the authority of the 
Department, and no appropriation or further expenditure of money from the Treasury is thereby required. 

TlJere is also due and unpaid to J. Davis Duffield, a notary public in Philadelphia, Pa., the sum of $383.80, 
heing his fees for administering oaths of this class prior to tlJe opinion of the Attorney-General above mentioned. 
At the time these fees accrued the whole question was in a state of uncertainty owing to the discontinuance of the 
long-establislJed practice of the collector or his deputy administering the oaths, and as they were required by law, 
aJHl at the time the United States were supposed to be responsible for the cost, I am of the opinion that l\fr. Duf­
field's claim is just and should be paid. I therefore further recommend that Congress be requested to make an ap­
propriation of $383.80 to pay J. Davis Duffield for administering oaths to customs employes for the year ended June 
30, 1889. 

There is also due Mr. H. R. Schultz, of PhiladelplJia, for similar services since July 1, 1889, the sum of 
$322.30, and to William H. Masson, of Baltimore, Md., $16.50, and I recommend that the same action be taken in 
their cases as in Mr. Duffield's. 

Respectfully, yours, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

SAML. V. HOLLIDAY, 
Commissioner of Customs. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 43 

APPENDIX G. 

In relation to the estimates of the National Board of Health. (See pages 10 and 11.) 

NATIONAL BOARD OF HEALTH, 
W ashington1 D. 0., October 23, 1889. 

SrR: We submit herewith estimates of deficiencies in amounts requireu for the service of the National Board 
of Health, which were not provided for by appropriation at the last session of Congress. 

In doing so, we invite attention to the provisions of law under which the expenses were incurred. 
The act of Congress establishing the National Board of Health, approved March 3, 1879, prescribes the 

duties which shall be performed by the board, and provides that the members shall receive a compensation of 
$10 a day and expenses for each day they are emplo;yed. 

The act of July 1, 1879, provides, among other things, that the Board shall have an office in the District of 
Columbia, and a sum not exceeding $1,800 per annum may be paid for rent; also that the Board may, on the 
approval of the Secretary ofthe Treasury, pay its secretary $100 per month, in addition to his pay as a, member for 
his services as such. 

Under the laws above referred to, the Board was organized and an office maintained, with tlw secretary as 
executive officer on constant duty. 

The present secretary was appointed a member of the Board, November 5, 188:1, and immediately elected to 
the office be now holds. 

The appropriations for deficiencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, provided for payment for his serv­
ices to March I, 1885, while the regular appropriation bill for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1o86, eontaiued an 
appropriation of $5,000 for the purposes of the Board during that year. 

There was thus left a period of four months, from l\'Iarch 1 to June 30, 1885, during which the Board was with­
out funds. The reason for this anomalous condition is to be found in the fact that the deficiency bill, as it passed 
the House of Representatives, proposed that the expenses of tlle Board should be pai<l to March 1, 1885, and that 
thereafter all laws relating to the Board should be 1·epealed. 

In the closing hours of the session, the repealing clause was stricken from the deficiency bill and the sum of 
$5,000 provided in the regular appropriation bill for continuing the work of the Board during the fiscal year end­
ing June 30, 1886. 

It therefore appeared to be clearly the intention of Congress that the Board should go on with its work, and 
Oongress bas provided for all expenses incurred during that period, except as to the salary of the secretary. 

In order that the exrwnses necessary to be incurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1886, might be re­
duced to the miilimum, but one laborer was retained to care for the offices and act as me::-senger, the secretary 
performing all official and clerical duties. During this year, the rent was increased, and it was found that the 
appropriation would be insufficient to pay the necessary expenses, including the compensation of the secretary to 
the end of the year. All other expenses were paid to June 30, the secretary continuing his duties under the regu­
lations of the Board. 

The appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1885, were not made until in the early part of Angnst, 
1886, temporary provision for the continuation of the service in the meantime being made by resolution. 

In this way, the office of the Board was kept ~pen until the beginning of the month of August, when, Congress 
having adjourned without making any appropriation for the Board, the executive committee directed the secre­
tary to close the offices, provide for the care of the records and other property of the Government, and continue 
in the performance of the duties required by law. 

Under this order he vacated the offices August 31, 1886, they being held at a monthly rental, and final action 
not having been taken by Congress in regard to the Board's appropriations until after the beginning of the month 
when the lessor became entitled to one month's rent, which amount is included in the estimate herewith sub­
mitted. 

On vacating the offices the secretary arranged for the storage of the property, with the stipniation that while 
the matter would be submitted to Congress, no claim shoulu lie against the United States if an appmpriatiou 
should not be made. He then proceeded with the execution of the order of the executive committe<>, occupying 
a portion of his own bouse as an office until February, 1887, when he obtained employment in private life, coutiuu­
ing, however, to perform such official duties as were from time to time ~·equired, the immediate supervision of mat­
ters iu Washingtou being delegated by him to Dr. Charles Smart, who represents the War Department in the 
Board. At the last session of Uong-re::;s an appropriatiou of $1,00! was made to cover the expense of mO\'ing 
the property of the Board and its storage, from September 1, 1887, to March 1, 1889, leaviug unprovided for the 
amount due the secretary to Febt nary, 1887, and that due for reut during August, 18~6. 

In presenting these matters, we have beeu tuns explicit iu order tllat Congress may under~tand fully all the 
circumstances whicll inflne·nccd the Board iu its actiou. 

Knowing that the duties deYolvt:>d npou the secretary have been faithfully aud honestly performed, the mat­
ter is respectfully submitted, in the belief that, upon a careful consideration of the case and of the laws under 
which tlle Board acted, it will be su:;taiu(J-.1. \Ve thel'efore earnestly recommend that the appropriation asked tor 
may be made. 

Very respectfully, 

The SEORET.A..RY OF THE TREASURY, 
tV ashington, D. 0. 

STEPHEN SMITH, 
Vice-P'i·esident National Board of Health. 



44 ESTIMATE~ .FOR D~FICIENCI£8 IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX H. 

In relation to the estimate for'' Deficiency in sale of Bonds Retained from Contractor.'!, District of Columbia.'' (See page 15.) 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 
Washington, December 28, 1889. 

SIR: The Commissioners have the honor to estimate for an appropriation of $3,500 to mePt the deficiencies in 
the sale of bonus iu w Lich the 10 per cent. retained from contractors has been invested. 

The advisability of securing the early action of Congress on the subject is set forth in the inclosed copy of a 
letter from the l!'irst Comptroller of the Treasury. 

Very respectfully, 

Hon. WM. WINDOM, 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

J. W. DouGLAss, 
President Board of Commissioners, District of Columbia. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, FIRS'r COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. C., December 21, 1889. 

GENTLEMEN: Your attention is respectfully invited to the fact that a deficiency appropriation similar to that 
provided by act of October 19, 1888, will be necessary to meet deficiencies in the sale of bonds in which the 10 per 
centum retained from contractors l1as been invested. 

In order that no question of interest may arise by reason of the contractors being for any length of time kept 
out of the balance of 10 per centum due them, I rt>SJ.>ectfully recommend that you request Congress to make an 
appropriation at once. As near as can be estimated, the amount required will be $3,500. 

Respectfully, yours, 
A. C. MATTHEWS, 

First Comptroller. 

The COMMISSIONERS, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 45 

APPENDIX I. 

List of claims covered by the est-imate for" Transportation of the Army and its supplie.fJ, 1889," $36,290.67. (See page 17.) 

No. of('Ar-
titicate or Sett. 

claim. 

106430 8101 
106!)71 t!389 
1066t!5 8391 
107426 8425 
107252 8578 

1071;)9 8473 
106977 8566 
106917 8620 

Name of claimant. Appropriation from which payable. 

American Water Works Company .....•.•....•••..•.•.••... Army transportation, 1889 ........•••• 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Company ...........••••. do..... . ...•........•••••...... 

.••••. do . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . • • • • • . . . . ..... do .....................••.•.•.•. 
Cl.Jicago and Alton Railroad Company ............................ do ...••..........•.......••••... 
Fremont, Elkhom and Mi~:~souri Valley Railroad Company ...... do ............................. . 

(in part). 
Missouri Pacific Railway Company ...•••..••••..••••.....•..••••. do ............•••...........•... 
Northern Pacific Railroad Company ....................•....••••. do ...••......................... 
.••... do ..•.•.••••........••....•......•••••.•....••.•••••..••••. do .••••.•....•.•••••........•••. 

Fi~c!~1~:r 
the CX}Wil· Amount. 
ditnre waf! 
incurred. 

Hl89 
18t!9 
1889 
1t!t!9 
1o89 

1889 
1889 
1tl89 

$4,899.90 
3, 177.01 

254.07 
226.55 
908.78 

1,795.01 
8,137.88 

16,891.47 

Total .•••••.•••••••••••....•••...•.•••••••••••••••.....•.••••••.••••..•••.•.•.......••..•.....•..•... :~6, 290.67 

List of claims covered by the estimate for" Fifty per centum of arreats of Army Transportation, etc., 1883," $10,396.73. (See 
page 17.) 

102593 

103184 
106111 
10~413 
102ti45 
103:~95 
103:!08 
102997 
103055 
104651 

104714 
105298 
105499 
10~639 
10:3959 
104653 
10493H 
1011523 
10fi5:33 
1057l5 
105662 
106lll 
10:3615 
103788 
103868 
10:3881 
10:3329 
10b487 
105913 
105486 
105535 

106111 

100187 
105f00 
105G78 
10:154f) 
1016:31 
104897 
105026 
104~)40 
105150 
106049 
104581 
10506~~ 
107427 

5939 

6055 
772~ 
6264 
6265 
fi2"'7 
6527 
6528 
6622 
6964 

7028 
7491 
7543 
7545 
6464 
69ti5 
7105 
7994 
7550 
7550 
757:l 
7728 
6329 
6360 
6444 
6865 
7574 
7723 
7551 
7552 

Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Company ..•..••••• Fifty per centum of arrears of Army 
transportation due certain lanu­
grant railroads . 

. .•••. do .•.•.•••••........••••..•••••.•..••.•••••.••••.......•.•. do ........•....•.........••..... 
Baltimore and Potomac Railroad Compauy ...••.. --··-· .......... do ........•................••••. 
Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railway Company .............. do ............................. . 
Chicago and Northwestem Railway Company ...............••••. do ...•...............•......•... 

...••• do ..•••••..•.••.••.•....•••.........••.........••.......••. do ............................. . 

...... do .••••............•.....•....•......•.................•.•. do .............•.•••..•..•...... 
Chica.go, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Rail way Compauy ...... do ..........•....•••.••••....... 
...... do ......................................................... flo .•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 
Cleveland, Columbus, Cincinnati and St. Louis Rail way .••••• do ...•••.••••............•••.... 

Company. 
Chicago, Milwaukec:vand St. Paul Railway Company ...•.......... do ...••...•••.••............••.. 
...... do ....................................•...............•..•. do ..•••.••...•••••.......••••... 
Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company ..•••.............•. do .............••••..•••••.•••.. 

..•.•. do . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . • • • . . • . . • . . • . . . . . . . . do .....................•..••••.. 
Florida Railway and Navigation Company ....................... do .••••••••••...•...........•••. 

..•••. do ..••••••••••.....................••.•.••.••...•..•..••••• do ............•.•..••••.••.••••. 

..•••. do .•.••......••••............................•.........•.•. do .........•...••••....•..•••••. 
Jacksonville, Tampa and Key West Railway Company ..........•. do ............................. . 
Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company ...................... do ..•..••••.•••••............... 

....•. do .••••........•••••...•......•••.•.••••.••••.............. do ..•.•...•••..•••........ -----· 
Mobile and Ohio Railroad Company ............................. rlo ...•.......•...• -~-- ...•••.... 
New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company .••....... do .••••••.•....•...••••..••••••. 
St. Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba Rail way Company ......••••. do .•••••..••••.•.....•.•••..••.. 
St. Louis and Cairo Short Line...... . . . . • • . . . . . . . . • • • . . • . . . . .••.. do ............................. . 

St. Louis, Minneapolis and Manitoba Railway Company .••••.••••. do .•••••••.•••••••••.•.••.•••••. 

..•••. do ...••••••••••••••. ~ •.•••...•.•.••••••.•.••.••••.....••••. do ••••..............•...••.••... 

.••... do ....•..••.•..•••..•••.•.•••.•••••...•...•......•....••••. do •••••.....•••••........••..... 

.••••. do .....•••••.••...•••••..••.••••••••••••••..•••••••...••••. do •.•...•••........•............ 

...... do ...•••..••••..••••..••.••••••. : ••••.•••••..•••.•.....•••. do ..•.....••••.............•.•.. 
.••••• do •••••••.•.•••.•••••...•.•••••..••••...•...•..•.......•••. do ..••....••••••.........••..... 

1888 

18~8 
1l'"88 
1~88 
1888 
1888 
H:ltl8 
1B88 
1888 
1888 

1888 
1Hb8 
1888 
188~ 
1888 
1H88 
1881:-< 
Hl88 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
1888 
188H 
18H8 
18dt! 

Total .............................................................................................. .. 

List of claims covered by the estin~ate for "Signal Service: transportation, 1888," $352.87. (See pagt~ W.) 

7728 

7469 
7544 
7546 
7547 
7341 
7i 42 
7136 
7106 
7235 
7639 
6963 
71:37 
8430 

Baltimore and Potomac Railroad Company (in part) . ...... Signal Service : transportation. 1888 
(sundry civil act, March :3, 1tl6:3). 

Central Pacific Railroad Company ............................... do ............................. . 
Chicago and Northwestern Hailway Company .................... do .....••...••••••.•........•••. 
Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Panl Railway Company ...•••••.••.•. do ...••••••••..••....•....••.... 
Chicago, Rock IHland and Pacific Railway Company ..••.•.•••••. do ..•••.•.••••••.•••..•......•. 
Central Pacific Railroad Compauy ............................... do ...•..•..•...... ·--~ .•.•..•••. 
Flint and Pere Marquette Railroad Company . ..•...............•. do ...•.....••......••••.••.•.... 
Florida Railway and Navigation. Company ...............•. ····e-do ............................ .. 
Premont, Elkhorn and Mis~:~ouri Valley Railroad Company ........ <lo ............................. . 
Florida Central and Peninsula Railroad. Company ................. do .........•.•.•••.•••••.••..... 

. - •••. do . . . • . • . • • • . . . . . • . . . . • • • • . • • • • . • • • . . . • . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . ..... do ..•••...• _ ..•.••.•.•••..•.•... 
Indian River E,team-boat Company (in part) ...•.....••••....•.... do .•••••............•.•....••••. 
...... do .•...... ··-··· ............•............................... do •.••...••.......•..••••••.••.. 
Jacksonville, Tampa, anJ. Key West Railway Company ........... do •••••..•.••••.•..•.•.••.•••••. 

* See 50 per cont. of arrears. 

18813 

1888 
1888 
18~8 
1H8tl 
1Ht:H 
11-l88 
1R'"l8 
1do8 
1bt)8 
1Htl8 
1888 
1888 
1888 

49.08 

10.40 
.45 

2, 871. 17 
. 25 

6.43 
27.H6 

311. 43 
9!.10.76 

1. 37 

.19 
114.04 
112.93 

1. 72 
71.46 
6.95 

27.27 
6.68 
• 99 

24.98 
89.67 

.19 
2, 261.91 

.90 
5.25 

2,96f>.56 
162.19 

3.25 
186.94 
84.36 

10,396.73 

*2.42 

15.52 
3.:!9 
1. 8:~ 
. 42 

90.!'>3 
. 81 
. H5 

6.40 
. 53 

3.89 
5.29 

l:t 07 
1. 36 



4G ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

List of claims covered by the estimate for "Signal Service: transportation, 1888, $352.87 "-Continued. (See.page 19.) 

1\o. of cer-
tili(•ate or Sett. Name of claimant. Appropriation from which payable. 

cl:.t.tll. 

10-W40 

105720 
1W"A::\J() 
10;Jii~)8 
107-1~4 
111\i.:l():) 
1Uul:26 

1012G7 
100:\:29 

10G4:25 
1U[d<::(i 
1001H7 
10:JOti4 
JOI:W7 
1U1;!1i7 
10Ui:H 
Jlj,j!)(i() 

10:t~ltl5 

~ 10:W57 
10:J;d~> 
1t1G~23 

~ 11!~)~~12 

10fl9~Hl 
105197 

7106 I Le!Jigh Valley Railroad Company ••••••.•••••.••••.•..••... Signal Service : transportation, 1888 
(sundry civil act, Marc!J 3. 1t:G3). 

7G3:3 
7():3~ 

775:~ 
84~9 
7!l:JG 
8099 

750.3 
G865 

7456 
7466 
7460 
7207 
7503 
7503 
7541 
8185 

Louisville and Nashville Railroafl Company .•••••.••••.•... 
...... do ...••..••••. -----· •••••• ------ .•.••. ·----· •......•.. 
..• _ •. do_ .. _ •.... _ .•••••.•.••..•••........... - ..... _ ...••••. 
..... _do .. _ . __ ...... __ ... _ .....•.... __ . _ -•.. __ -••• -- ••.••. _ . 
Mobile and Ohio Railroad Compnny ___ . ____ . _ .. __ . _ .... ___ _ 
Oregon Sllort Line Railway Colllp<Lll:V (lt>SHI'e of tlte Or<'gon 

Railway and Navigation Company's Line). 

...••. do ..•• ---·------·--------· .•.••. 

..••.. do .•..•••• ---- ...• -------·-· .••. 

...... do ____ •.....•••..••..•••.. ------

...... do ..•. ______ ·-------------------

.• _. _. do . _ ...•..•. _ ...• _ .... __ ...• _ .. _ 

... _. _do _________ ..•.. __ . __ . _ ...• _ •.•. 

Pres9ot.t and Arizona Central Hail way Company ..•••..••••...•.•. do __ - ..• __ .... _ .•. __ ...•..•... __ 
St.Pan1,Minnoapolis and Ma•1itoba Railway Company (in ...... uo ....•.•• ·----··---·· ·----·--·-

part). 
Steamer Dispatch, James Morgan, master. ___ . _ .....••.. ___ .. _ .. _.do ...• __ . _ .. __ .. _ ..• __ ...• __ ... _ 
Rt. Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba Railway Company._ .. _ ... _ •.. clo _ .......... _. _ ...•••••.•.•... _ 
Southern Pacific Railroad Company of Arizona_-----· ...••• ______ do------ •.....••..•... ---------· 
Sioux City and Pacific Railroad Company (in pai-t) ..••........... do---- ..........•••• ------·--··· 
Southern Pacific Company of Kentucky .... ·----------- •....•.•.. f1o ------------ ........ ·----· ----
Southern Pacitic Company of California_----··-----·--·--· ...... do ...•.. ---------- .••••. ----- ... . 
Southern Pacific Railroad Company of New Mexico .. _ •.....••••. do ___ ••. __ ... __ ..•..... __ ... ___ _ 
St. Pan~, Minneapolis and Manitoba Railway Company._ .. _ ... ___ .do . __ •......••••••..• _ ••.... _ .. _ 

7236 Sioux City and Pacific Railroad Company (in part) .•.••• _ .. __ .... do ...•.•••••. _ ••••••••••.•. _ .• _ 

8164 ...... do .....•... _ .. _ ...••••••••.•••. _ ....•....•...•.••.... - ..... _do . _ .......••. _ •••. - •••. _ .•.•... 

7462 Vicksbnrg, Shreveport and Pacific Railroad Company·----- .••••. do ...•••••...•........••.•.••••. 

Total .•••••••••••.••••.••• _ .•• _ •. _ ••.•••.•••••••••.•.. 

• See Army Transportation, 1886 and prior, Signal Service, and 50 per cent. of arrears. 

Fiscal year 
in which 

the expen- Amount. 
diture was 
incurred. 

1888 

1888 
1888 
H31'38 
18H8 
1H88 
1888 

1888 
18d8 

1888 
ltltl8 
1888 
H~~s 
1888 
1888 
1888 
18o8 

1888 

1888 

1888 

$0.72 

.86 
9.00 
3.86 
1. 3:{ 
1. ~5 

59.85 

2:>.75 
"8.19 

24.32 
2.62 

31.50 
.17 

18.47 
2.75 
5.64 
1. 73 

.03 

12 

8.40 

352.87 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX J. 

Explanation of est-imate, 10,000 for repairs to pier at Lewes, Del. (See page 17.) 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, 
UNITED STATES A Ri\IY, 

Washington, D. C., October 14, 1889. 

47 

SIR: I have the honor to submit herewith a copy of a report of October 10, 1889, from Li.ent. Col. Henry M. 
Robert, Corps of Engineers, of injury to the United States iron pier at Lewes, Del., by the bark Il Salvatore, wbieh 
was wrecked there during the storm of September 9-13, 1889. 

Colonel Robert states that $10,000 would probably be sufficient to repair the pier and place it in proper condition 
to meet all the demands upon it, and au estimate for that amount is herewith submitted. with suggestion that it be­
transmitted to Congress with the deficiency estimates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890, with recommendation 
that appropriation of the E"nm be made by Congress to be immediately available. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Hon. REDFIELD PROCTOR, 
Secretary of War, Wa&hington, D. 0. 

THOS. l.JINCOLN CASEY, 
Brig. Gen., Chief of Engineers. 

UNITED STATES ENGINEER 0Ji'FICE, 
PhUadelpltia, Pa., October 10. 1889. 

GENERAL: I have the honor to submit the following report on the injury done to the United States iron pier at 
Lewes, Del., in the storm which lasted from the 9th to the 13th of September: 

On September 9-13, Delaware Breakwater Harbor was visited by a severe gale from the northeast, in which the 
wiud attained a velocity of from 60 to 75 miles per hour. During the gale twenty-three of the vessels at anchor behind 
tbe breakwater were swept from their moorings and wreckecl upon the adjacent shore. Among these was the bark 
Il Salvatore, a vessel of about 565 tons, loaded with petroleum oil. After being driven from her original position 
under the lee of the breakwater the vessel was navigated to a point northeast of the iron pier, when she became 
unmal!ageable and was forced by the sea, stern foremost, against the pier at a point about 650 feet inside of its outer 
end. In the first collision the pier was saved from injury by a number of oak fender piles, but as the ship worked 
along the pier inland, she was brought in contact with that part of the pier unprovided with fender piles and at 
this point the vessel was forced through the pier on the path indicated upon the accompanying sketch. 

In the collision the stern of the vessel was torn out and she sank in the breach_ she had made in about 8 feet 
of water, with her bow about on the center line of the pier and her stern projecting beyond the breach. In this 
position she now lies. 

The pier consists essentially of bents of wrought-iron screw-piles arranged with 3 piles in each bent for 1,155 
linear feet of the shore-end of the pier, and in bents of 5 piles for tlle remaining 546 linear feet of pier. These 
bents of piles are 21 feet apart, with the piles lOz feet apart in the bents. The heads of tlle piles are surmounted 
with a timber deck or platform at a height of 11 teet at mean low water. 

In the passage of the wreck through the pier it will be seen from the sketch that 12 piles were destroyed. It 
will be further seen that this destruction of the piers is directly adjacent to that part of the pier in which 5 piles 
were injured in the gale of March 13, 1888, by the collision of the E. V. JY[ason, and reported to the Chief of Engi­
neers under date of May 23,1888. In these two collisions 200 linear feet of the pier is involYed. It is probable tllat 
the wrought piles have been b.ent over and not broken, since a number are yet visible near the surface of the water 
in a bent eondition. 

The vessel which last collided with the pier is a total wreck and will not be removed by its owners; conse­
quently it bas become a standing menace to the remainder of the pier, because it is likely at the next severe gale 
to be driven sidewise upon tlle standing piles. These would quickly yield under tlle pounding of the wreck, and 
so the destruction might progress until the wreck had literally worn itself out through the destruction of the piles. 

The pier as completed cost about $365,000 and contained 292 piles, so that, including the wooden superstructure, 
it cost at the rate of $1.250 per pile. At this rate the portion of the pier now destroyed in these two storms, cover­
ing 17 piles, originally cost about $20,000. If they were replaced as originally constructed they would doubtless 
cost as much as this on account of the cost of renewing the plant. But $10,000 would probal>ly be sufficient to 
repair the pier and place it in proper condition to meet all the demands upon it. These repairs would include 
placing fender-piles on both sides of the pier, using creosoted timber on hand. 

This estimate is based upon the present damage to the pier. But what may occur during the next sixty days, 
while awaiting the removal of the wreck according to existing laws, no one can foretell. The wreck coul<l be imme­
diately blown to pieces so as to be harmless to the pier for $GOO, but I know of no way in wllich this can be done. 
The mo:r;tey is not available even if there were no other obstacles. I have in a separate ~omrnunicatiou applied for 
authority to remove the wreck as provided for in existing laws. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

The CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U.S. A. 

HENl{.Y M. HOBERT, 
Lieutenant-Colonel of Engineers ~U.S . .Army. 



48 ESTIMATES FOR DE:F'ICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

APPENDIX I(. 

Explanation of estimate on pages 18 and 19 for ''Bignal Service, contingent expenses." 

SIGNAL OFFICE, WAR DEPARTMENT, 
lVash·ington City, November 29, 1889. 

SrR: I have the honor to submit herewith estimate 
June 30, 1890, ag-gregating $13,836.61. 

of deficiency appropriation for the fiscal year ending 

Dnring the past year this office moved to the new building at the corner of Twenty-fourth and M streets; but 
the main building was not fitted up for proper occupancy as a Government building, and the Supervising Archi­
tect of the Treasury refused to expend for permanent fixtures, necessary for the proper dispatch of public business 
and the decent appoorance of the building, any money out of the appropriation made for the purchase of the new 
building. 

Tbe removal of the Signal Office to its new quarters has been the cause of creating many large and extraordL 
nary expenses and it was to provide for some of them that this office subm itte<llast year a special estimate of 
$5,900 for a deficiency appropriation, which, however, Congress failed to incorporate in the bill; the failure to secure 
the necessary appropriation has been a source of great embarrassment to the proper administration of the work 
imposed upon the Chief Signal Officer, and in submitting these new est"imates it is simply to provide for items ab­
solutely necessary for the -comfort and health of the employes, and for the preservation of the valuable public 
property under my control. 

'rhe heating apparatus and sanitary arrangements, which would have been ample for a private family, have 
proved materially deficient for a large office force, and unless properly supplemented and modified they will, with­
out doubt, result in injury to the health of the employes now occupying the building. 

The demands made upon the heating apparatus particularly demand attention, since in its present condition 
the building can only be heated, even in moderate weather, at imminent danger of fire or other accident. 

The water supply is inadequate to keep the toilet rooms in the main building in proper sanitary condition, and 
it has been necessary on that account to close some of them, thus lessening the facilities demanded and absolutely 
r~quired. 

During the erection of the new building a free-flowing spring developed itself in the foundation, which now 
requires a siphon pump to prevent its overflowing, and tbe stability of the building is constantly menaced thereby. 

Altb,mgh the act of Congress provided for a fire-proof vault in the main building, yet the building has been 
turned over to the War Department with no provision made in said vault for properly filing most important rec­
ords. 

The new building bas been turned over by the contractors in a very poor shape for oc0upancy; and owing to 
the inferior quality of the materials used, poor workmanship, and improper construction, it will be necessary to 
make extensive and exp(>nsive repairs to prevent serious and irreparable deterioration. 

These matters are fully set forth in the report dated Aprill9, 1889, of the board constituted by your appoint­
ment to examine the new Signal Office building, and to determine ·whether or not it had been constructed in ac­
cordance with the contract. 

The other items are fully cxplaine<J in the notes appended thereto. 
Very respectfu11y, 

A. w. GREELY, 

The SECRETARY OF WAR. 
Chief Signal Officer. 

APPENDIX L. 

In relation to the estimates for "Official Gazette, Patent Office," and "Photolithographing, Patent O.ffice." (See page28.) 

DEPAR'l'MEN'l' OF THE INTERIOR, UNI'l'ED STATES PA'l'ENT OFFICE, 
lV ashington, January 7, 1890. 

SIR: I have the honor to herewith submit estimates of the amounts which will be needed by this office to sup­
plement the appropriations made by Congress for photolithographing the plates for the Official Gazette and copies 
of patents for the current fi3cal year. This additional approprhttionis required in consequence of the unforeseen and 
unparalleled increase in the busines~ of this office since July 1, 188~. The records show that 2,918 more applications 
were received during the first six months of the present fiscal year than were received during ·the corresponding 
period in the preceding year; and that there was an increase of 3,876 in the number of sheets of drawingR forming 
part of the letters patent granted during the sawe period. A like comparison discloses an increase of 2,678 in the 
nulllber of patents granted, and an increase of $106,341.39 in the net receipts during the first half of the current 
fiscal year. 

The number of pages in the Official Gazette necessarily increases with the patents, hence there was an increase 
of 968 pages in the illustrative portion of this publication. 

The increase i-n all the branches of the work has been unprecedented, and provision could not l1ave been made 
in ad\Tance therefor, as is contemplated by the statute, and for this reason the matter is now brought to your atten­
tion, in order that it may be submitted to Congress for immediate consideration. 

The present appropriations are as follows : 
For photolithographing plates for the Official Gazette .. _ ... _ ...... _ .. _ ..•...•... _ ........•.....•..... $44,000 
For photolithographing copies of drawings, etc ........•.... _ ........ _.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,000 

• 



ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 49 

Of the first item, the sum of $29,725.20 has already been expended, and it must be assumed that a like amount 
will be required for the remainder of the year. I therefore request a further appropriation of $15,000 for this class 
of work for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1890. This amount should be available not later than Aprill, 1890, as 
the unexpended balance is only sufficient to meet the expenses for the present quarter. 

With reference to the second item ($90,000), the amount already expended exceeds by $10,000 that expended 
during a like period the previous year. A corresponding increase will probably occur during tbe ensuing six 
months, which would necessitate an aggregate increase for the year of $20,000. This amount, added to the expend­
itures of last year ($8:{,284.u4), would make $103,284.54. Deduct appropriation of $90,000, and we would have a 
deficiency of $13,284.54. 

There bas been an increase during the last six months of about 25 per cent. in the number of sheets of draw­
ings forming part of the letters patent, and the disbursements on account of photolithographing· will correspond­
ingly increase. The total expenditures under this head during the last fiscal year were $83,284.54, and if this 
amount should be increased in the same ratio as the increase in the number of sheets of drawings (about 25 per 
cent.) the deficiency would be about as above stated. To meet this demand I have submitted an estimate for 
$15,000, as the additional amount which will be required. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
c. E. MI1'CHELL, 

Commissioner. 
The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

APPENDIX M. 

In explanation of the est·imate for" Education of feeble-minded children of the District of Columbia." (See page 29.) 

THE CoLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB, 
Kendall Green, near Washington, D. C., December 17, 1889. 

SIR: I beg leave to call your attention to the fact that the provision made bs Congress for the care and 
training of indigent feeble-minded children belonging to the District of Oolum bia is entirely insufficient. 

Children are 110w in the institution at Elwyn, enjoying its benefits by the courtesy of its authorities, who be­
long to this Dh;trict, and there are two, if not more, for whom provision should be made at the earliest possible day. 

One of these cases is the son of a widow of highly respt'ctable family, long known to me. She is now in 
greatly straightened circumstances, and is slowly dying of internal cancer. It is one of the chief of her desires that 
ber imbecile son may be suitably cared for before she dies. 

In my opinion an appropriation of at least $2,000 should be asked of Congress, to be made immediately avail­
able, that tlw 1weds now existing may be met. 

Jf it S(•em right to you to make a request of Congress for a deficiency appropriation for this object, I shall be 
happy to aid in securing its passage by appearing before the proper committees. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Ron. JorrN W. NoBLE, 
Secretary of the Interior. 

APPENDIX N. 

E. M. GALLAUDE'l', 
Presiden~. 

In relation to the est-imates for " Telegraphing and purchase of Indian supplies" and ''Indian school transportation." 
(See page 29.) 

DEP .A.RTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, 
Washington, D. C., December 10, 1889. 

SIR: I have the honor to submit herewith, in duplicate, estimates of appropriations required to meet defi­
ciencies on account of the Indian service for the current fiscal year, amounting to $15,000. 

The amount estimated for under "Telegraphing and purchase of Indian supplies" $5,000, is absolutely neces­
sary for the following reasons: The sum rtppropriated u~1der this title for the last four fiscal years amounted to 
$40,000 each year, but that sum has proved inadequate to meet expenses incident to the purchase of goods and 
supplies, rent of warehouses, and pay of employes, advertising, inspection and telegraphing for said fiscal years; 
therefore Congress, at the request of the Department, appropriated in the general deficiency act the sum of 
$1,500 for the fiscal year 1887, and $5,000 for each of the fiscal years 1888 and 1889. 

Liabilities for the rent of warehouse, advertising, telegraphing, and inspection of supplies will exhaust the entire 
sum appropriated by the 1st day of April next, leaving this office without funds to meet expenses required by law 
to be incurred on account of the inspection of goods and supplies, and more particularly on account of advertising 
for proposals to purchase sup.plies, stock cattle, etc., and to construct houses, mills, and school buildings. In addition 
to the above expenses, required by law to be incurred, additional expenses will have to be incurred in conducting 
the service without embarrassment on account of telegraphing and other expenses, to be paid under the rulings of 
the accounting officers of the Treasury from the above appropriation. 

H. Ex.174-7 



50 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

The amount estimated under" Indian Schools, Transportation," $10,000, is needed to pay the expenses of Indian 
pupils to and from all the Indian schools during the current fiscal year. Five thousand dollars of this sum is required 
to re-imburse the "Civilization Fund," said amount having been drawn from said fund in order to transport Indian 
pupils from point to point, the expenditures for transportation having exhausted the entire appropriation, viz, $28,000 
for the current fiscal year. The expenditures for transportation of Indian pupils to and from the Carlisle school, here­
tofore were paid out of the Carlisle school appropriation, as required by law, but the act making appropriation for the 
current fiscal year does not specify the Carlisle school fund for transportation expenses, therefore this fund was used 
to the extent of $9,250 for the Carlisle school. 

Very respectfully, 
T. J. MoRGAN, 

Commissioner. 
The SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 

APPENDIX 0. 

In relation to the estimate for "Army and lVavy Pensions." (See page 30.) 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF PENSIONS, 
lVashington, D. C., January 10, 1890. 

ESTIMATE OF 'I'HE AMOUN'l' NECESSARY TO BE APPROPRIA'l'ED TO MEET THE DEFICIENCY IN THE APPROPRIATION 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF PENSIONS DURING THE PRESENT FISCAL YEAR, ENDING JUNE 30, 1890. 

Amount necessary to make March and June, 1890, payments to 508,457 pensioners (number on the 
rolls December 31, 1889) at an average annual value of $131.18 ................................. $33,359,694 

Probable number of new cases to be allowed between January 1 and June 30, 1890, 27,749 (the same 
number allowed in the first six months of the fiscal year). First payments at an average cost 
of $442 ...........................................•..•......... _ ........................ _ . . • 12, 265, 058 

Estimated amount to pay increase cases during the balance of the fiscal year. . . • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 000, 000 

Total ...................................... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 7, 624, 7 52 
Probable number of cases to be dropped during th:e remaining six months of the present fiscal year, 

9,908 (upon the basis of the number dropped during the first six months), saving to the Government 
an average period of one-quarter at $131.18 per annum........................................ 324,972 

Balance ............. _ ........... , .•............•...••• _ • . • • . . . . • ..............•.• - . 
One and one-half years' pension in 730 case:S, which will probably be restored to the rolls during the 

next six months (the aetna, ]number restored during the first six months)._ ............. ~ ....... . 
One-fourth year's pension to 27,749 estimated new cases, after first payments have been ·made ....... . 
Amount necessary to pay 106 arrears cases (act of June 7, 1888), which will probably be allowed (the 

actual number allowed during the first six months), at $300 each ............................... . 
Amount required to pay 5,426 re-issue cases, which will probably be allowed. each of which is esti-

mated to carry at least six months' pension at the average animal value of $181.18 .............. . 
Atnount required to pay the average of one-quarter's pension to 730 pensioners, which will probably 

be restored to the rolls during the last half of the year, after tlw tinst pa.) tHent:s have been made, at 
an average annual value of $131.18 .............•••• ~ ................ _ ....................... . 

Estimated amounts to pay Treasury settlements ..•... _ .... _ .................................... . 

47,299,780 

143,642 
910,167 

31,800 

355,945 

22,896 
100,000 

Total . . • • . . . . • . • . . •.••......... -.• u •• __ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 48, 864, 230 
Balance of appropriation available December 31, 1889 .... ____ ................................... 27,265,396 

Apparent deficiency...... . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . • 21, 598, 834 

APPENDIX P. 

In, relation to the estimate to pay A. J. Boreman and George Loomis for legal services. (See page 37.} 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
Washington, D. C., J((,nuary 2~, 1890. 

SIR: Herewith is forwarded to you a copy of a letter of the 26th ultimo from A. J. Boreman and George 
Loomis, of West Virginia, respecting services rendered by them in the case of the State of West Virginia v. Isaac 
~rhompson, indicted for murder; the case having been removed from Marion County, W. Va., to the circuit court 
of the United States. 

Isaac Thompson was a soldier in the late war, and while acting under official orders killed James R. Ice. After 
the close of the war Mr. Thompson was indicted by the courts of West Virginia. When the ease was transferred 
to the circuit court of the United States, the United States Attorney prosecuted Mr. Thompson for murder, and 
the court appointed A. J. Boreman and George Loomis as counsel for the defense. The defense was successful; 
Mr. Thompson was acquitted. He was a poor man, and unable to pay even his bills while attending cQurt2 and 
persons in the court-room made up a purse to supply his immediate wants. ' 



ESTIMATES l!'OR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 51 

This account was incurred so long ago that I do not think it proper to include it among the usual accounts for 
unpaid-for services of counsel arising in the current business of the Department, and have therefore thought best 
to send it as a separate matter for Uongress to take into consideration during the present session. 

I also inclose a copy of a letter of December 26 from lion. J. J. Jackson, the judge presiding in the case {and 
who is still United States judge of the district), as to the proper amount of compensation. Judge Jackson says 
that in a letter to Attorney-General Brewster he recommended an allowance of $600 for the services shortly after 
they were rendered. 

Very respectfully, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

,v. II. H. 1\IILLER, 
Attorney- General. -

PARICERSBURGH, W.VA., December 26, 1889. 
DEAR SIR: We beg to call your attention to the petition and papers filed in your Department by the under­

signed about the year 1883, touching the matter of compensation for professional services rendered by us in the 
case of "The State of West Virginia vs. Isaac Thompson," upon an indiotment for murder, removed from the cir. 
cuit court of Marion County to the circuit court of the United States for the distriet of West Virginia. 

A brief statemt~nt of the case is as follows: Isaac Thompson was a United States soldier in the late war, and 
while in the line of his duty, acting under orders of his superior officer, killed one James R. lee, in the county of 
Marion, W.Va., on the 16th day of June, 1864-, while the said Ice was attempting to make an escape from an arrest. 

After the closeof the war Thompson returned to his home in said county, where local sentiment was not in sym­
pathy with the olJjects of the war, and he was indicted in the State court for tllat act, under a charge for murder­
ing Ice. 

His local counsel obtained a removal of the case into the United States circuit court, held at Parkers burgh, but 
his counsel did not come here to attend to it. 

The able United States district-attorney, General N. Goff, deeming it his duty to prosecute, instead of defending 
the accused, did prosecute the case against him, assisted therein by Hon. Fountain Smitll, the prosecutor in Marion 
County. The said circuit court assigned us as counsel for the accused. We found him to be a very dull man 
naturally, with no educational acquirements, able neither to read nor write, and utterly destitute of money; so 
much in need that after his acquittal and discharge a contribution was made in the court room to raise sufficient 
money to defray his expenses home. · 

We bad been informed that he did the act complained of while a soldier in the U. S. Army, and in the line of 
l1is duty. His case was continued over one term, and meantime we applied to his local counsel and obtained such 
a statement of the facts in his case as they could give. 

When the trial came on, we gave to it our entire time and attention for a week, the court holding its sessions 
on several occasions late into the night. 

The witnesses were numerous, not less than thirty on a side, as we now remember. As al}Ove stated, it was 
at the request of the judge presiding that we undertook the defense and rendered the service, and not lJy virtue of 
any agreement with the accused or his friends, for which we have never received any compensation, either directly 
or indirectly. 

After the trial was ended the judge said he thougllt we should be paid, and that he would so inform the 
Attorney General. 

The matter was called to the attention of Attorney-General Brewster about 1883, and since that time it has 
received no further notice by the Department. 

We respectfully ask that an early cousideration be given the premises, and to this end refer to such papers as 
may be on file in the Department of Justice, and for any additional information that may be required would also 
refer to Judge Jackson and the late district attorney, General Goff. 

Awaiting a favorable disposition of our claim, we remain, with considerations of high regard, 
- Very respectfully, 

Ron. W. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney-General of the United States. 

A. J. BOREMAN. 
GEORGE LOOMIS. 

PARKERSBURGH, W.VA., December 26, 1889. 
DEAR SIR: About the year 1879 there was tried before me in the United States cirJuit court for this dis­

trict the case of the State of West Virginia against Isaac Thompson, upon a charge of murder, which had been 
removed from the circuit court of Marion County to this court for trial upon the ground that wllen the offense 
was committed it was done in the line of his duty as a sol<lier during the late war. 

The case was not only important to the Government, but equally important to the defendaut, and it was very 
fully and fairl.)'' tried. There were examined over thirty witnesses on each side. The defendant not beiug able to 
secure the services of counsel, I requested ex-Governor A. J. Boreman and ex-Judge George Loomis to appear as 
counsel for the prisoner, both of whom appeared as his counsel, and defended him with marked ability. There· 
suit of the trial was an acquittal of the prisoner. 

After the trial was over I ct·rtified to the Department of Justice that the services of the gentlemen were, 
in my judgment, worth at least $500, and that if there was any fund out of which the Department could pay 



52 ESTIMATES FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS. 

them for their services tl1at amount they were justly entitled to it. I think that my statement was presented to 
Attorney-General Brewster and it was never rtcted upon. If it was I am not aware of it. I am asked by Gov­
ernor Boreman and Judge Loomis to restate, as near as 1 can, what I certified to upon that occasion, as the certif­
icate that I gave at the time bas been mislaid, which I do with pleasure. 

Respectfully, yours, 
J. J. JACKSON, Judge. 

Bon. W. H. H. MILLER, 
Attorney-General United States, Washington, D. C. 

P. S.-Since I dictated this letter Mr. Brewster's letter has been shown me, addressed to Governor Boreman, 
in which he says I recommended an allowance of $600 to the two counsel short.ly after the services were rendered. 

APPENDIX Q. 

In relation to the estimates for "Salaries, district judges," "Salaries, district attorneys," and "Salaries, district mar-
shals." (See page 37.) . 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, FIRST COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
Washington, D. C., January 22, 1890. 

SIR: Referring you to the act of March 1, 1889, entitled "An act to establish a United States court in the 
Indian Territory, and for other purposes" (25 Stat., page 783), I have the honor to call your attention to section 2, 
which provides ' 4tbat there shall be appointed by the PreHident, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Senate, an attorney and marshal for said court, who shall continue in office for four years and until their suc­
cesRors be duly appointed and qnalified, and they shall discharge the like duties and receive the same fees and 
salary as now received by _ the United States attorney and marshal for the western district of Arkansas," etc. 
UIHler tlle provisions of this act an attorney and marshal were appointed for the court in the Iudian Territor.v, and 
dnl,y qualified April 1, 1889. The act, hJlwever, failed to make an appropriation for their salaries for 1889 and 
18!)0. Hence no salaries have been paid them for those years. 

• Ag·ain, section 21 of the act of I?ebruary 22; 1889, entitled ''An act to provide for the division of Dakota into 
two States," etc., provides for the establishmeut of circuit aud diRtrict courts in each of the said States of North 
Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and Washington, and says: "There shall be appointed for each of said districts 
one district judge, one United States attorney, and one United States marshal. The judge of each of said districts 
shall receive a yearly salary of $3,500," etc. This section provides furtller, "that the attorney and marshal shall, 
for the services they may perform, receive the fees and compensation allowed by law to other similar officers and 
persons performing similar duties in the State of Nebraska." A district judge for the rlistrict of Soutll Dakota, 
pursuant to the provision of said act, was duly appointed and qualified November 25, 1889, and a marshal for the 
same district duly qualified January 2, 1890. No provision bas been made for the payment of salaries to these 
officers for the fiscal year 1890. This office has no notice of the qualification of the other officers provided for in 
tlle latter act, nor is provision made elsewhere for their salaries. 

The foregoing facts are presented for your consideration in making estimates to Congres for deficiency appro­
priations for the fiscal years 1889 and 1890. 

Respectfully, yours, 

The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY. 

0 

J. R. GARRISON, 
Acting Comptroller. 


	2736HED1740001
	2736HED1740002

